
Riccarton Park Races at Riccarton Park on Saturday Starts 11:38am
(Left-handed-2400m, Str400m True | no rain last 24 hours | 9mm rain last 7 days | 10mm irrigation applied today)

RACE 1 THE NED FASHIONS 13 & 16 NOVEMBER PREMIER MAIDEN 1600m MDN $30000 Meeting 6
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, TRB Leg1, FFWin 601, FFPlc 1601

Gear Changes: LEGEND BEAST (5) - Blinkers ON. WORDS OF MINE (13) - Blinkers ON. AMUSING (14) - Blinkers ON.

1 86X22 El Ultimo (4) 4g  b
Satono Aladdin (JPN)-Pamela Place(by Captain Rio (GB) out of Our Centasea (AUS)) 
Tumuch 5g(Satono Aladdin (JPN)), El Tirador 7g(Shocking (AUS)), 
La Nieta 6m(Shocking (AUS)), Lothario 9g(Super Easy), 
Out Of Aces 11m(Swiss Ace (AUS)), 

Leah Hemi 58.5kg (R54)
Red, white Maltese Cross, royal blue sleeves, white armbands & cap

Trainer: J & K Parsons (Balcairn)
Owner: J W Bradshaw, G P Coffer, A R Cookson, G N Glogoski, J F Parsons, M J Prendergast & L A Skinner

Wins:

Stats: All   7:0:2:0:0
Prz  $9,295.00
Win  0%
Plc    29%
L12    7:0:2:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    29%
L12 est  $9,295

Notes: 31 July 2022 Gelding
4 June 2024 Stable Change - John & Karen Parsons & Varma Ramhit

Fm  0:0:0
G  3:0:1
Sf  2:0:0
H  2:0:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    2:0:1
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    7:0:2
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  2:0:1
2Up  2:0:1
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1327
Days  14

Perf:
RSYN Trials 13 Dec 23 - - u of 5 MDN C/Wgt 800 S Tina Comignaghi 1st: Victorian Charm 46.00

WTUI(L) 26 Dec 23 1st up 9 of 9 B.On 3YO SW+P $40k 1200m H0 6th 3w opn,afded out,tough run R Beeharry[R45] 56 (4) 9/9 $46.00 1st: Hakadecree 1:14.71 46.4L
Stipes report: Raced wide without cover throughout.

WTUI(L) 13 Jan 24 18 dys 18 2nd up 14 of 14 MDN $25k 1200m G4 Bmp,unbal,2nd 3w opn,tough run J Fawcett[R45] 57 (5) 8/8 $24.60 1st: Tumuch 1:11.25 21.4L
Stipes report: Contacted and unbalanced at the start

ASHB Trials 30 Jan 24 - - 2 of 5 MDN C/Wgt 1000 G T Ladouceur 1st: Fire Away 59.63
RICC(L) 07 Mar 24 54 dys 54 3rd up 13 of 14 B.OffMDN $18k 1200m G4 4th otr,kn,easd 900,out,faded away U Holmquist[R45] 58 (10) 10/8 $33.90 1st: Lifestyle 1:09.58 16.8L

Stipes report: When over racing had to be steadied after becoming awkwardly placed on heels near the 900 metres.
ASHB(L) 14 Mar 24 7 dys 7 4th up 8 of 12 MDN $18k 1200m S7 Slow,12th inr,out,never emerged T Moseley[R45] 58 (12) 11/11 $49.70 1st: Hot Coco 1:12.49 5.9L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
WTUI(L) 17 Mar 24 3 dys 3 5th up 6 of 10 MDN $18k 1200m S5 4th otr,und rd cnr,btld,lost plate T Comignaghi[R45] 58 (4) 5/5 $15.70 1st: American Cheval (AUS) 1:11.92 4.6L
ASHB Trials 17 Sep 24 - - 2 of 7 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1000 S Tina Comignaghi 1st: Thunderfist 1:01.90
RICC Trials 30 Sep 24 - - 2 of 7 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1000 G Tina Comignaghi 1st: Pericoloso 57.68

ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 217 dys 217 1st up 2 of 11 MDN $18k 1200m G4 3rd otr to tn, 3rd 200, btld well L Hemi[R45] 58.5 (3) 6/7 $18.50 1st: Full Moon Fever 1:11.34 1L
Stipes report: Steadied to avoid heels passing the 900 metres . Lay outwards over the concluding stages, with the rider having to stop riding and straighten her mount and then becoming briefly held up near the winning post.

RICC(L) 26 Oct 24 6 dys 6 2nd up 2 of 7 MDN $25k 1400m H0 2nd otr,chal 400,btld on well L Hemi[R52] 58.5 (6) 4/4 $11.90 1st: Schedar 1:30.9 4L

Last one was on H10 but good prior run on firm and step up in trip plus.Tops

2 22727 El Fuego (9) 4g  b
Time Test (GB)-You Little Ripa(by Bachelor Duke (USA) out of Nothin' Leica Ripa (AUS)) 
Callan 9m(Per Incanto (USA)), Victory Scholars 7g(Per Incanto (USA)), 

Terry Moseley 58.5kg (R53)
Pink, yellow Maltese cross, sleeves & cap

Trainer: Malcolm Price (Sefton)
Owner: W Bailey, K J Condon, Ms C T Moir & Mrs G Price

Wins:

Stats: All   12:0:3:0:1
Prz  $13,555.00
Win  0%
Plc    25%
L12    10:0:3:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    30%
L12 est  $12,815

Notes: 10 March 2022 Gelding
1 April 2024 Stable Change - Michael Moroney & Pam Gerard

Fm  0:0:0
G  6:0:1
Sf  1:0:0
H  1:0:0
Syn 4:0:2

C    0:0:0
Dst 7:0:3
TrkD 0:0:0
L    9:0:3
R    3:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  3:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  2:0:0
Fav   1:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1129
Days  6

Perf:
TE R Trials 01 Aug 23 - - 7 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 900 H Troy Harris 1st: Merchant Queen (AUS) 57.73
AVON Trials 15 Aug 23 - - 3 of 7 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 H Kozzi Asano 1st: Call Me Supreme (AUS) 1:09.43

AVON(R) 06 Sep 23 1st up 9 of 10 MDN 3YO $18k 1200m H0 7th otr,wdr cnr,out,no danger K Asano[R45] 57.5 (10) 6/6 $17.30 1st: Fon Memories 1:17.56 11.2L
TAUP(L) 11 Oct 23 35 dys 35 2nd up 7 of 12 MDN $18k 1300m G4 5th otr,out und rd cnr,no danger V Colgan[R45] 56 (7) 8/10 $36.60 1st: Moon Money 1:20.21 5.2L
HAST(L) 13 Dec 23 63 dys 63 3rd up 9 of 13 MDN $25k 1400m G4 Slw,12th otr to 600,never in hunt W Kennedy[R45] 57 (10) 8/10 $38.20 1st: Dangerous Liaisons 1:24.0 12.4L

Stipes report: Slow away
TE A(R) 03 Jan 24 21 dys 21 4th up 10 of 14 MDN $18k 1600m G3 5th 3w,2nd 900,easd 150 when beaten S Spratt[R45] 57 (11) 10/10 $27.90 1st: Final Purchase 1:36.06 8.8L

Stipes report:  Steadied when placed in restricted room near the 150m.
TAUR(R) 11 Feb 24 39 dys 39 5th up 14 of 14 MDN $25k 2100m S5 7th 3w opn,faded away,tough run B Jacobson[R45] 58 (4) 14/12 $69.10 1st: Aftermath 2:11.63 11.2L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout.

RSYN(L) 26 Jul 24 166 dys 166 1st up 7 of 9 MDN 2YO&UP $17k 1200m S 8th outr to tn, no impression L Hemi[R45] 58.5 (9) 6/6 $9.10 1st: La Cerveza 1:11.23 6.6L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. Lay outwards rounding the final bend.

BB RSYN(L) 07 Aug 24 12 dys 12 2nd up 4 of 10 MDN $20k 1600m S 3 bk inr to tn,solid fin inr,close J Chung[R45] 58.5->56.5 (2) 7/7 $14.90 1st: Blue Bay 1:37.47 0.6L
RSYN(L) 29 Aug 24 22 dys 22 3rd up 2 of 7 MDN $18k 1600m S 6th otr,wdst tn,ran on strongly T Comignaghi[R50] 58.5 (7) 3/4 $4.10 1st: Speedrun (AUS) 1:39.62 1L
RSYN(L) 11 Sep 24 13 dys 13 4th up 2 of 8 MDN $18k 1600m S Slow,7th inr,out tn,strong fin K Mudhoo[R52] 58.5 (4) 2/2 $4.30 1st: Sonali 1:37.02 2.5L

Stipes report: Slow away.
BB TIMU(L) 25 Sep 24 14 dys 14 5th up 7 of 14 MDN $18k 1600m G4 7th otr,out 100,had more T Comignaghi[R54] 58.5 (3) 1/1 $4.00 1st: Captain Upham 1:38.76 2.1L

Stipes report: Over raced in the middle stages having to be steadied away from heels near the 1000 metres. Had to be steadied passing the 250 metres then held up until passing the 100 metres.
ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 25 dys 25 6th up 2 of 14 MDN $18k 1600m G4 Kn 7th otr, wdr tn,solid fin K Williams[R53] 58.5 (4) 5/5 $14.30 1st: Chequered 1:36.93 0.5L

Stipes report: Over raced when being restrained passing the 1300 metres.
ASHB(L) 03 Nov 24 14 dys 14 7th up 7 of 12 MDN $18k 1600m G4 Midf 3w opn,bk tn,pressed on,game K Williams[R54] 58.5 (7) 4/4 $6.50 1st: Roca Mile 1:38.87 3.5L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout.

Caught wide last time forgive.All racing here on poly. Small query.Tp 5

3 6X5X6 Miraqua (1) 4g  b
Ocean Park-Miraculous Miss (AUS)(by Exceed And Excel (AUS) out of Galway Lass) 
Marvelouz 5m(Almanzor (FR)), Celtic Tiger 12e(O'Reilly), 
Goko 11g(O'Reilly), Super Sharp 3f(Super Seth (AUS)), 
Avisto 13m(Tavistock), Precision Goal 6g(Tavistock), 

Kylie Williams 58.5kg (R47)
White, red chevron, royal blue sleeves, red cap

Trainer: Danny Frye (Balcairn)
Owner: D B Frye

Wins:

Stats: All   5:0:0:0:0
Prz  $1,795.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    5:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $1,795

Notes: 30 March 2022 Gelding
20 December 2023 Stable Change - Kurtis Pertab
18 April 2024 Stable Change - Kurtis Pertab

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  3:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 1:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    5:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  3:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $359
Days  6

Perf:
TEAW Trials 13 Nov 23 - - 5 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 850 F Matthew Cameron 1st: Bevanda 49.67
TAUR Trials 20 Feb 24 - - 4 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 950 G Ryan Elliot 1st: She Turns Heads (AUS) 56.97

MATA(L) 13 Mar 24 1st up 8 of 13 MDN $25k 1400m S5 3bk inr,und ride cnr,no dash R Elliot[R45] 58 (1) 8/7 $18.90 1st: Drum Beat 1:24.04 5.1L
Stipes report:  Came together with another runner near the 350m becoming unbalanced. 

WGUI(L) 05 Apr 24 23 dys 23 2nd up 7 of 11 MDN 3YO $18k 1600m S5 6th otr, urgd along, didn't improve J Riddell[R45] 57.5 (10) 2/3 $6.00 1st: Prometheus 1:41.3 6.3L
ROTO(L) 17 Apr 24 12 dys 12 3rd up 6 of 10 B.On MDN $17k 1560m S7 Slw,3bk inr,kn,tite cn,out,btld on C Grylls[R45] 58 (1) 4/5 $7.00 1st: Confiance 1:37.05 4.3L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. Raced keenly through the middle stages. Held up rounding the final bend and early in the straight.

BB RSYN(L) 26 Jul 24 100 dys 100 1st up 5 of 9 MDN 2YO&UP $17k 1200m S 6t otr,blokd tn,out 100,ran on A Balloo[R46] 58.5 (1) 4/4 $6.10 1st: La Cerveza 1:11.23 4.3L
Stipes report:  Had trouble obtaining clear running for the majority of the run home only gaining clear racing room inside the final 100 metres.

BB ASHB(L) 03 Nov 24 100 dys 100 1st up 6 of 13 B.Off MDN $18k 1200m G4 9th otr,hld up str,out 100,had more K Williams[R47] 58.5 (4) 4/3 $7.70 1st: Tempest 1:11.65 7L
Stipes report: Held up in the middle stages of the run home and near the 200 metres had to be steadied off heels .Continued to have difficulty obtaining clear running until passing the 75 metres.

Been stiff last two and has gate in favour this time. E/w hope.Tp4



Starts 11:38am 1cont'd.... THE NED FASHIONS 13 & 16 NOVEMBER PREMIER MAIDEN 1600m Meeting 6

4 080 Charm Manhattan (5) 4g  b
Charm Spirit (IRE)-Manhattan Melody (AUS)(by Manhattan Rain (AUS) out of Ryvnine (USA)) 
Turbo Toronado 5e(Toronado (IRE)), Moonwatch 3f(Turn Me Loose), 

Kate Hercock 58.5kg (R45)
White, 4 maroon diamonds, maroon & white halved sleeves, white cap with maroon diamonds

Trainer: Krystal Williams (Burnham)
Owner: Three Codes Syndicate

Wins:

Stats: All   3:0:0:0:0
Prz  $370.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    3:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $370

Notes: 31 July 2021 Gelding
7 August 2024 Stable Change - Carl Henderson
8 August 2024 Stable Change - Kylie Williams

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  1:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    3:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $123
Days  20

Perf:
TEAW Trials 13 Nov 23 - - 5 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 850 F Lynsey Satherley 1st: The Spectacle 49.18
TAUR Trials 16 Jan 24 - - 1 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 950 S Lynsey Satherley 1st: Ascot Queen 57.70
CSYN Trials 27 Feb 24 - - 1 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1300 S Lynsey Satherley 2nd: Please Sir 1:19.14
PUKE Trials 09 Apr 24 - - 2 of 9 MDN C/Wgt 1100 S Lynsey Satherley 1st: Lovaci 1:04.40
TEAW Trials 30 Apr 24 - - 5 of 10 MDN C/Wgt 1150 S Joe Doyle 1st: Best Dressed 1:09.10
ASHB Trials 17 Sep 24 - - 5 of 7 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1000 S F Moerman 1st: Thunderfist 1:01.90

TIMU(L) 25 Sep 24 1st up 12 of 13 B.OnMDN $18k 1200m G4 3w opn,2nd otr 600, A Goindasamy[R47] 58.5 (13) 13/13 $73.00 1st: Lise Paree 1:11.2 10.8L
Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover until the 700 metres.

TIMU(L) 08 Oct 24 13 dys 13 2nd up 8 of 12 B.Off MDN $18k 1200m H8 10th inr,blokd tn,out 150,had more T Moseley[R46] 58.5 (2) 6/6 $10.90 1st: Irish Brigade 1:14.15 3.9L
Stipes report: Had some difficulty obtaining clear racing room early in the run home.

ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 12 dys 12 3rd up 11 of 13 MDN $18k 1400m G4 Blundrd,11th inr,undr rd tn, wknd A Goindasamy[R45] 58.5 (11) 10/10 $28.50 1st: Lone Spirit 1:23.88 6.8L
Stipes report: Blundered badly leaving the barriers. Over raced when restrained shortly after the start.

Better than form but some query over firm footing on racing to date

5 08 Legend Beast (3) 5g  b
Complacent (AUS)-Diamond Babe(by Stravinsky (USA) out of Guardian Angel (IRE)) 
Blackie 17g(Black Minnaloushe (USA)), Legend 6g(Burgundy), 
Glorious Babe 11e(Cape Blanco (IRE)), Ocean Booty 10m(Ocean Park), 
Cupid Babe 7e(Power (GB)), Lucky Diamond 8e(Power (GB)), 
All On Red 13g(Red Giant (USA)), Grasswood Star 9g(Tavistock), 
Zabeel's Diamond 12m(Zabeel), 

Brandon May 58.5kg (R45)
Gold, royal blue braces, white arm band & gold cap

Trainer: Bruce Tapper (Timaru)
Owner: Paramount Stud Ltd

Wins:

Stats: All   2:0:0:0:0
Prz  $740.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    2:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $740

Notes: 4 August 2021 Gelding
31 January 2024 Stable Change - Roger James & Robert Wellwood
7 July 2024 Stable Change - Kieryn Tapper

Fm  0:0:0
G  0:0:0
Sf  1:0:0
H  1:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    2:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $370
Days  22

Perf:
CSYN Trials 18 Jul 23 - - u of 8 MDN C/Wgt 1300 S Michael McNab 1st: Yesterday's Gone 1:17.47
ASHB Trials 17 Sep 24 - - 6 of 8 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1000 S Teddy Ladouceur 1st: Irish Brigade 1:02.12

BB TIMU(L) 08 Oct 24 1st up 10 of 12 MDN $18k 1200m H8 Slow,12th,wd 12th tn,best late R Beeharry[R45] 58.5 (9) 11/10 $30.20 1st: Irish Brigade 1:14.15 4.4L
Stipes report: Slow to begin.

WTUI(L) 18 Oct 24 10 dys 10 2nd up 8 of 12 MDN $18k 1500m S7 12th inr,out tn, pressed on R Beeharry[R45] 58.5 (5) 10/10 $32.20 1st: The Architect 1:35.42 7.8L

Maybe not the missing link on form so far and others preferred

6 Fine Proposition (6) 3g  b
Puccini-Sharp Proposition(by Guillotine out of Ebony Babe) 
Premise 5m(Contributer (IRE)), One Split Second 4m(Time Test (GB)), 

Lily Sutherland (a1) 57kg (R47)
Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap

Trainer: Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
Owner: L D Myers

Wins:

Stats: All   0:0:0:0:0
Prz  $0.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    0:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $0

Notes: 1 November 2023 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  0:0:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    0:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  0:0:0
2Up  0:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0

Perf:
WAV  Trials 04 Jun 24 - - 5 of 5 2YO C/Wgt 800 S Lily Sutherland 1st: Quick Contribution 46.25
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 24 - - 2 of 6 2YO C/Wgt 1000 H Amber Riddell 1st: A Sensible Prince (AUS) 1:06.35
FOXT Trials 26 Jul 24 - - 1 of 6 2YO C/Wgt 1000 H Lily Sutherland 2nd: Librero 1:06.42
FOXT Trials 18 Sep 24 - - 4 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 850 H Lily Sutherland 1st: Imani 55.67
WPKU Trials 31 Oct 24 - - 4 of 7 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 S Leah Hemi 1st: Hana Man 59.57

Had a series of trials and has looked useful in all of them.Keep very safe.Tp2

7 32528 Richie's Dream (8) 4m  b
Ace High (AUS)-Princess Biscotte (AUS)(by Casino Prince (AUS) out of Biscotte (AUS)) 
Macaroon Miss 7m(Proisir (AUS)), Formidable 10g(Shocking (AUS)), 
Prince Biscotte 9g(Shocking (AUS)), Isn*t She Elegant 11m(Trusting (AUS)), 
Herodis 6e(Vadamos (FR)), 

Kelly Myers 56.5kg (R54)
Maroon, rose spots & armbands, maroon cap with rose spots

Trainer: Kenny Rae (Ruakaka)
Owner: H & S Whitehead, K & S Rae, M, M & L Henare, D McHugh, R Gray, S Rumble, S Clark, M Breed, S Monaghan & G Stewart

Wins:

Stats: All   13:0:2:1:1
Prz  $14,750.00
Win  0%
Plc    23%
L12    10:0:2:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    30%
L12 est  $11,475

Notes: 30 July 2024 Stable Change - Ken Rae & Krystal Williams

Fm  0:0:0
G  4:0:0
Sf  5:0:0
H  1:0:1
Syn 3:0:2

C    2:0:0
Dst 4:0:1
TrkD 1:0:0
L    5:0:2
R    8:0:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  3:0:0
2Up  3:0:1
Fav   1:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1134
Days  63

Perf:
AVON Trials 21 Feb 23 - - u of 8 2YO C/Wgt 800 G Kelsey Hannan 1st: Glitzy Glory 46.38
CSYN Trials 27 Jun 23 - - u of 6 2YO C/Wgt 950 S Mathew Cropp 1st: Personally (AUS) 54.53
CSYN Trials 18 Jul 23 - - 2 of 5 2YO C/Wgt 950 S Mathew Cropp 1st: Mount Rushmore 55.01

RUAK(R) 05 Aug 23 1st up 7 of 12 MDN $20k 1200m S5 Akw,8th otr to cn,beat stragglers T Thornton[R45] 54 (7) 11/10 $36.70 1st: On The Wall 1:11.68 6.7L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly contacting SUPER WRAITH shortly after the start.

RUAK(R) 19 Aug 23 14 dys 14 2nd up 5 of 7 Gp3 3YO SW $100k 1200m G4 Akw,3bk inr,cut cn,never emerged T Thornton[R45] 55 (3) 6/6 $48.50 1st: Crocetti 1:10.3 10.6L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly.

RUAK(R) 09 Sep 23 21 dys 21 3rd up 9 of 10 MDN $25k 1600m S5 Akw,4w,easd,5th 3w cv,faded out T Thornton[R45] 54 (7) 4/4 $8.30 1st: Pozzi Vibe 1:41.1 8.4L
Stipes report: Went off stride and dipped coming onto the course proper, unbalancing its rider. 

BB RUAK(R) 05 Jan 24 118 dys 118 1st up 4 of 12 MDN $18k 1200m G3 11th inr,tite cn to 200,big late K Myers[R45] 55 (9) 5/6 $14.30 1st: Tide And Time 1:11.05 2L
Stipes report: Held up early in the final straight before having to shift ground outwards to obtain clear running near the 200 metres. 

RICC(L) 27 Jan 24 22 dys 22 2nd up 13 of 15 MDN $25k 1400m G4 Bmp wdr,hmp 1000,15th,no finish D Wilson[R50] 55->54.5 (15) 6/7 $15.40 1st: Spot On Time 1:23.68 8.7L
Stipes report: Contacted at the start and forced wider losing ground as a result. Again forced wider near the 1000 metres.

RICC(L) 10 Feb 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 9 of 14 B.On MDN $25k 1600m S5 10th 3w cvr,wdr cn,out,no danger D Wilson[R49] 56->54.5 (13) 5/6 $10.30 1st: Cherryville 1:37.82 9.6L
Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover for the majority of the race.  

PUKE(R) 21 Feb 24 11 dys 11 4th up 8 of 8 MDN 3YOF $25k 1400m S5 2nd otr to 400,urgd,faded out K Myers[R48] 56.5 (7) 7/6 $20.00 1st: Dealers Choice 1:24.52 8.1L
RUAK Trials 08 Jun 24 - - 4 of 6 MDN 2YO&UP C/Wgt 1000 Kelly Myers 1st: Electric Dream 59.87

BB CSYN(L) 26 Jun 24 126 dys 126 1st up 7 of 10 B.Off MDN $17k 1300m S 5th outr, held up str, had more K Myers[R45] 56.5 (3) 8/7 $17.20 1st: Spielberg 1:17.1 3.8L
Stipes report: Held up for a majority of the straight going to the line untested.

CSYN(L) 10 Jul 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 3 of 11 MDN $17k 1550m S 9th outr,bit closr tn,out 100,solid A Goindasamy[R45] 56.5 (5) 7/8 $18.10 1st: Sparkles 1:31.76 5.1L
Stipes report: Improved onto heels having to be steadied near the 800m and again near the 600m. Had difficulty obtaining clear running until near the 100m.

RUAK(R) 03 Aug 24 24 dys 24 3rd up 2 of 14 MDN $20k 1600m H8 2nd outr,chal tn led,hdd 50, fght S Spratt[R51] 56.5 (6) 2/2 $6.60 1st: Quill 1:43.74 0.8L
RUAK(R) 17 Aug 24 14 dys 14 4th up 5 of 11 MDN $20k 1600m S7 Kn 7th otr to tn, btld away, green K Myers[R53] 56.5 (11) 1/1 $2.30 1st: Magical Road 1:40.27 7.2L

Stipes report: Raced ungenerously when being restrained 500m, rider advised had raced greenly and in her opinion would now be better suited over more ground on improved track conditions
CSYN(L) 28 Aug 24 11 dys 11 5th up 2 of 10 Rating 60 HCP $18k 2000m S 5th outr,out 4th tn, fght on well K Myers[R53] 54.5 (7) 4/5 $6.30 1st: Brucey Lee 2:04.34 1L
RUAK(R) 07 Sep 24 10 dys 10 6th up 8 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2200m G4 2nd otr,urged tn,wknd A Goindasamy[R54] 54 (11) 7/7 $16.00 1st: Mahoe 2:19.39 7.4L

Back from 2200 but looked good at times.All starts right handed or poly.Query



Starts 11:38am 1cont'd.... THE NED FASHIONS 13 & 16 NOVEMBER PREMIER MAIDEN 1600m Meeting 6

8 52562 Te Kanawa (12) 5m  b
Puccini-De Kensington Oval(by Red Giant (USA) out of De World Cup (AUS)) 
Kensington's Jewel 4e(Embellish), 

Kevin Stott 56.5kg (R53)
Cream, emerald green clover leaf (b&f), cream & emerald green striped sleeves & cap

Trainer: Kezia Murphy (Riccarton Park)
Owner: Miss A P Currey, Miss K C Murphy, Ms L J Patterson & Miss S C Tierney

Wins:

Stats: All   10:0:3:0:0
Prz  $12,340.00
Win  0%
Plc    30%
L12    7:0:2:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    29%
L12 est  $8,270

Notes: 23 July 2023 Stable Change - Phillip Stevens
13 December 2023 Stable Change - Daniel Champion & Kezia Murphy

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:0
Sf  2:0:1
H  6:0:2
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 7:0:3
TrkD 0:0:0
L    10:0:3
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  2:0:1
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1234
Days  32

Perf:
ROTO Trials 07 Mar 23 - - 3 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1000 H Maria Sanson 1st: Noble Boy 1:03.00
ASHB Trials 15 Aug 23 - - u of 9 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1000 S Roushan Khan 1st: Ouch 1:00.22

OAMA(L) 08 Sep 23 1st up 6 of 12 MDN $18k 1600m G4 5th otr to cnr,out,urged,no dash K Hercock[R45] 56.5 (8) 10/10 $39.40 1st: Mr Photogenic 1:36.59 8.3L
TIMU(L) 06 Oct 23 28 dys 28 2nd up 2 of 14 MDN $18k 1600m S5 Trld,kn,tite cn,out 250,tried hard T Jonker[R46] 56.5 (2) 9/9 $49.20 1st: Our Milly Bee (AUS) 1:39.9 1.3L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages.
ASHB(L) 09 Nov 23 34 dys 34 3rd up 10 of 13 MDN $18k 1600m S7 Hndy wd,2nd otr 1200,led cn,faded T Jonker[R52] 56.5 (10) 7/8 $28.00 1st: Warning Signal 1:39.59 8L
ASHB Trials 14 May 24 - - 4 of 4 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Tina Comignaghi 1st: Elusive Impact 1:00.81

OAMA(L) 20 Jun 24 224 dys 224 1st up 5 of 14 MDN $17k 1400m H9 Led, hdd tn, wltd 100m K Bakker[R51] 56.5->53.5 (5) 5/6 $12.70 1st: Secret Wish 1:30.87 8L
ASHB(L) 04 Jul 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 8 of 14 MDN $20k 1400m H8 Midf 3w opn,urged tn, wknd K Bakker[R51] 56.5->53.5 (9) 10/11 $16.40 1st: Drake's Drum 1:27.8 10.6L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover. Lay inwards in the run home and near the 250 metres became awkwardly placed on the heels of FAKEITTILLUMAKEIT having to be steadied.  
OAMA(L) 21 Jul 24 17 dys 17 3rd up 5 of 14 MDN $20k 1400m H0 Disp pc inr, 3rd tn, btld on well K Bakker[R50] 56.5->53.5 (6) 5/5 $10.30 1st: Monte Civetta 1:30.56 4L
OAMA(L) 16 Aug 24 26 dys 26 4th up 2 of 11 MDN $17k 1600m H8 Workd for 2nd outr,2nd tn,fght on K Bakker[R50] 56.5->53.5 (7) 4/3 $7.40 1st: Castlebrae 1:41.08 6L
WTUI(L) 08 Sep 24 23 dys 23 5th up 5 of 8 MDN $18k 1600m H8 1x1,out 5th tn,btld on D Tait[R52] 56.5->54.5 (4) 4/4 $6.30 1st: Peachy Keen 1:41.87 6.6L
TIMU(L) 25 Sep 24 17 dys 17 6th up 6 of 14 MDN $18k 1600m G4 2nd otr,wdr tn, no extra 200m K Bakker[R52] 56.5->53.5 (9) 8/9 $20.00 1st: Captain Upham 1:38.76 1.7L
TIMU(L) 08 Oct 24 13 dys 13 7th up 2 of 11 MDN $18k 1600m H8 Led,hdd tn,fght well rail K Bakker[R51] 56.5->53.5 (11) 9/9 $25.70 1st: Our Man Stan (AUS) 1:42.18 0.8L

Gone ok trip tho has been best in rain affected ground. The query here

9 08X93 Dujour (11) 4m  b
Almanzor (FR)-High Vogue (IRE)(by High Chaparral (IRE) out of Attire (IRE)) 
Highly Hi 5m(Highly Recommended (AUS)), King Of Enterprise 3c(Impending (AUS)), 

Donovan Cooper (a3) 56.5kg (R51)
Chocolate, orange sleeves, white armbands & cap

Trainer: David Medcalfe (Riccarton Park)
Owner: David Medcalfe, Jenny Medcalfe

Wins:

Stats: All   4:0:0:1:0
Prz  $3,300.00
Win  0%
Plc    25%
L12    4:0:0:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    25%
L12 est  $3,300

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  1:0:0
H  1:0:1
Syn 1:0:0

C    1:0:1
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    4:0:1
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  2:0:1
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $825
Days  14

Perf:
RSYN Trials 03 Apr 24 - - 2 of 4 MDN C/Wgt 800 S Kendra Bakker 1st: Cossette 46.22
ASHB Trials 14 May 24 - - 1 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Donovan Cooper 2nd: Fakeittillumakeit 1:13.78

TIMU(L) 09 Jun 24 1st up 10 of 13 MDN 2YO&UP $17k 1200m S6 10th inr,out tn, plugged away C Barnes[R47] 56.5 (9) 5/5 $11.10 1st: Thee Auld Minx 1:10.62 12.1L
Stipes report: Slow away

RSYN(L) 27 Jun 24 18 dys 18 2nd up 8 of 9 MDN $17k 1200m S 4th 3w opn,urged tn, wknd D Cooper[R46] 56.5->53.5 (7) 9/9 $33.70 1st: Elusive Impact 1:09.63 13.8L
Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly making contact.  Raced three wide without cover and was inclined to lay out. Went off stride when jumping a shadow on the track approaching the 400 metres.  

ASHB Trials 17 Sep 24 - - 2 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Donovan Cooper 1st: Roca Mile 1:15.90

ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 115 dys 115 1st up 9 of 14 MDN $18k 1600m G4 Led,kikd tn,hdd 200, wknd J Fawcett[R45] 56.5 (2) 9/9 $23.10 1st: Chequered 1:36.93 5.4L
Stipes report: Lay outwards under pressure throughout the run home having to be straightened near the 50 metres.

RICC(L) 26 Oct 24 6 dys 6 2nd up 3 of 7 MDN $25k 1400m H0 Kn in ld,tkld tn,btld on well D Cooper[R45] 56.5->53.5 (4) 6/6 $20.80 1st: Schedar 1:30.9 4.8L
Stipes report: Over raced early stages when leading, lay outwards when placed under pressure in the straight

Better in H10 26/10 but may be tested to win this

10 70X3 Ocean Breeze (2) 4m  ch
Ocean Park-Estelle(by Tale of the Cat (USA) out of Genebel (AUS)) 
Oraka Playboy 8g(Iffraaj (GB)), Credenza 7e(Showcasing (GB)), 
The Big Show 6g(Showcasing (GB)), 

Sam Spratt 56.5kg (R51)
Lime green, hot pink spots & cap

Trainer: Anna Furlong (Riccarton Park)
Owner: J F Bruford, Mates Syndicate #2, L R Coupland, C A Leishman, J C Doran, R & C Tennant, H M Sutherland, S C Knowler, J Campbell, R J Crawford, S E Bourke, L J Green, S M Hay, W Storm, D & G Morris & Excuse For Breakfast Syndicate

Wins:

Stats: All   3:0:0:1:0
Prz  $2,035.00
Win  0%
Plc    33%
L12    3:0:0:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    33%
L12 est  $2,035

Notes: 31 July 2024 Stable Change - Shane Kennedy & Anna Furlong

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:1
Sf  1:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    3:0:1
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:1
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $678
Days  20

Perf:
ASHB Trials 19 Sep 23 - - 7 of 7 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 800 S Samantha Wynne 1st: Annia Aurelia 46.69
ASHB Trials 27 Feb 24 - - u of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1000 G Samantha Wynne 1st: Inspiration 1:01.93

ASHB(L) 04 Apr 24 1st up 7 of 13 B.On MDN $18k 1200m G4 10th otr,abck und rd cn,no danger S Wynne[R45] 56 (2) 10/10 $35.90 1st: Nuncio 1:10.9 6.7L
RICC(L) 20 Apr 24 16 dys 16 2nd up 11 of 14 MDN $20k 1400m S5 Slw,13th otr,wdr cnr,out,no dash L Hemi[R45] 56 (8) 10/10 $27.00 1st: Sailing Away 1:24.34 5.4L

Stipes report: Contacted at the start and then crowded losing ground.
ASHB Trials 17 Sep 24 - - 6 of 7 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1000 S Samantha Wynne 1st: Thunderfist 1:01.90

ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 183 dys 183 1st up 3 of 13 MDN $18k 1400m G4 Slow,9th inr, awk 850,solid fin T Comignaghi[R45] 56.5 (3) 5/6 $8.50 1st: Lone Spirit 1:23.88 1.1L
Stipes report: Slow away. Made the bend awkwardly near the 850 metres losing momentum.

Smart first up.Needed time and might be ready to start the clock.Chance at odds

11 40X43 Taimate Staar (10) 4m  br
Eminent (IRE)-Mistaar(by Iffraaj (GB) out of Sista) 
Casemiro 3g(Contributer (IRE)), Pasir Pinji 8g(Nadeem (AUS)), 
Taimate Diva 6m(Telperion (AUS)), Taimate Rose 5m(Telperion (AUS)), 

Joe Doyle 56.5kg (R51)
Emerald green, black & white stylised logo, emerald green sleeves & cap with black & white stylised logo

Trainer: Andrew Carston (Riccarton Park)
Owner: Taimate Equine Foundation Syndicate (Mgr: David Hickman)

Wins:

Stats: All   5:0:0:1:3
Prz  $4,780.00
Win  0%
Plc    20%
L12    5:0:0:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    20%
L12 est  $4,780

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:0
Sf  2:0:1
H  1:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 4:0:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    5:0:1
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  2:0:1
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $956
Days  22

Perf:
ASHB Trials 15 Aug 23 - - u of 6 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 S Brandon May 1st: I Am Roman (AUS) 1:00.97
ASHB Trials 30 Jan 24 - - u of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1000 G Brandon May 1st: Thee Auld Minx 58.94
ASHB Trials 27 Feb 24 - - 2 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1200 G Gosen Jogoo 1st: Infernape 1:13.22

ASHB(L) 14 Mar 24 1st up 4 of 14 MDN F&M $18k 1600m S6 3bk inr,wdr,btld on in tite qtrs G Jogoo[R45] 57 (3) 12/12 $36.20 1st: Tranquila 1:39.18 2.6L
BB ASHB(L) 04 Apr 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 4 of 13 MDN $18k 1600m G4 7th 3w cv,wdr cn,best work late J Doyle[R50] 56 (7) 3/3 $5.70 1st: Epilogue 1:38.09 4.2L
BB TIMU(L) 24 Apr 24 20 dys 20 3rd up 10 of 13 MDN $17k 1600m G4 10th,tite,crw strait,had more A Goindasamy[R50] 56 (7) 5/4 $8.90 1st: Infernape 1:37.87 5.9L

Stipes report: Held up for a run early in the final straight, when attempting a marginal run had to be steadied. Steadied then clipped a heel 50 metres. Questioned regarding performance, rider advised the filly had raced greenly and reluctant to improve into restricted room. Post-race vet exam revealed a high heart rate and slow recovery. Trainer Mr. A Carston advised Stewards, he was satisfied with the post-race condition of the filly, however, TAIMATE STAR now been sent for a spell.

TIMU(L) 08 Oct 24 167 dys 167 1st up 4 of 12 MDN $18k 1200m H8 3 bk inr,out tn,solid,tite late J Doyle[R49] 56.5 (1) 2/2 $5.50 1st: Irish Brigade 1:14.15 1.7L
WTUI(L) 18 Oct 24 10 dys 10 2nd up 3 of 9 MDN F&M $18k 1600m S7 6th otr,3rd 200, btld well S Weatherley[R50] 57.5 (4) 3/3 $5.30 1st: Beaver Fever 1:41.72 3L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. 

Has looked best on firm ground so last two in wet suggest strong contender



Starts 11:38am 1cont'd.... THE NED FASHIONS 13 & 16 NOVEMBER PREMIER MAIDEN 1600m Meeting 6

12 84 Canasta (7) 3f  b
Ace High (AUS)-La Veuve(by Iffraaj (GB) out of Libre) 
Warning Signal 4m(U S Navy Flag (USA)), Ponsardin 7g(Zacinto (GB)), 
Ugo 6g(Zacinto (GB)), 

Samantha Wynne 55kg (R50)
Navy blue, stylised white knight, white cap

Trainer: Anna Furlong (Riccarton Park)
Owner: P J Cunneen Bloodstock Ltd

Wins:

Stats: All   2:0:0:0:1
Prz  $1,295.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    2:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $1,295

Notes: 31 July 2024 Stable Change - Shane Kennedy & Anna Furlong

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    2:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $647
Days  6

Perf:
ASHB Trials 17 Sep 24 - - 2 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 800 S Samantha Wynne 1st: Our Martian 48.32
RICC Trials 30 Sep 24 - - 1 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 G Samantha Wynne 2nd: Lilly 57.23

ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 1st up 8 of 12 3YO SW+P $18k 1300m G4 Midf outr,wdr tn,plugged on J Fawcett[R47] 55 (3) 2/4 $4.90 1st: Lilly 1:17.55 5.1L
ASHB(L) 03 Nov 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 4 of 12 MDN $18k 1600m G4 1x1,out tn, btld well S Wynne[R46] 55 (5) 3/3 $4.90 1st: Roca Mile 1:38.87 1.1L

Backed,trip, close up at Ashburton.Only improve again.Contends open field

13 7755 Words Of Mine (13) 3f  b
Staphanos (JPN)-La Pinnicle(by Pins (AUS) out of Solano) 
Piacenza 9m(Jakkalberry (IRE)), Sheza Jakkal 7m(Jakkalberry (IRE)), 
Zakkalbilly 8m(Jakkalberry (IRE)), Enzo 5g(Per Incanto (USA)), 
More Than Words 6m(Sweynesse (AUS)), 

Tina Comignaghi 55kg (R47)
Red, white Maltese Cross, royal blue sleeves, white armbands & cap

Trainer: J & K Parsons (Balcairn)
Owner: C R J Isdale, J F & Mrs K G Parsons

Wins:

Stats: All   4:0:0:0:0
Prz  $1,485.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    4:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $1,485

Notes: 4 June 2024 Stable Change - John & Karen Parsons & Varma Ramhit

Fm  0:0:0
G  3:0:0
Sf  1:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:0
Dst 2:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    4:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $371
Days  6

Perf:
ASHB Trials 28 Nov 23 - - 3 of 4 2YO C/Wgt 800 G T Ladouceur 1st: Shamrock Award (AUS) 48.91

RICC(L) 14 Sep 24 1st up 7 of 12 MDN $25k 1200m S7 Awk,hndy wd opn to tn,4th 200,wknd K Williams[R45] 54 (9) 6/6 $32.80 1st: Age Of Discovery 1:11.79 6.2L
Stipes report:  Began awkwardly.

TIMU(L) 25 Sep 24 11 dys 11 2nd up 7 of 12 MDN 3YO $18k 1200m G4 9th otr,wdr tn, boxed on K Williams[R45] 55.5 (7) 7/7 $14.10 1st: Donna Chiara 1:11.08 7.9L
BB ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 25 dys 25 3rd up 5 of 14 MDN $18k 1600m G4 9th inr,out 200,ran on well late Y Atchamah[R45] 54 (12) 12/12 $51.40 1st: Chequered 1:36.93 3.5L

Stipes report: Became awkwardly placed on heels near the 200 metres having to shift ground outwards to gain clear racing room.
ASHB(L) 03 Nov 24 14 dys 14 4th up 5 of 12 MDN $18k 1600m G4 9th outr,wdr tn, ran on T Comignaghi[R47] 55 (10) 5/5 $9.70 1st: Roca Mile 1:38.87 1.2L

Half sister More than Words,similar race style.Her big finish could get some.Tp3

14 57 Amusing (14) 3f  b
Vanbrugh (AUS)-Tickled Pink (AUS)(by Fastnet Rock (AUS) out of Pretty Flamingo (AUS)) 
Rage In The Pink 5e(Rageese (AUS)), Pacific Spirit 4e(Rip Van Winkle (IRE)), 

Liam Riordan 55kg (R46)
Navy blue, gold stylized logo, navy blue & gold quartered cap

Trainer: Robert Dennis (Ascot Park)
Owner: Windsor Park Stud Ltd

Wins:

Stats: All   2:0:0:0:0
Prz  $1,370.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    2:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $1,370

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  1:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:0
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    2:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $685
Days  22

Perf:
RICC(L) 28 Sep 24 1st up 5 of 7 3YO SW+P $40k 1400m G4 Boundd,7th inr,out 6th tn,plugged T Moseley[R45] 54 (1) 6/6 $25.90 1st: Age Of Discovery 1:24.74 6L

Stipes report: Bounded at the start. 
WTUI(L) 18 Oct 24 20 dys 20 2nd up 7 of 9 MDN F&M $18k 1600m S7 5th inr,out tn, urged,no fin T Moseley[R47] 55 (5) 4/4 $5.70 1st: Beaver Fever 1:41.72 15.1L

Stipes report: Broke through the front of the stalls prior to the start but was quickly pulled up and returned to the start area and cleared to race after undergoing a veterinary inspection. 

Debut at Riccarton was versus Age of Discovery.No go wet Wingatui.Multi bust

Expert Picks.... 1-El Ultimo 6-Fine Proposition 13-Words Of Mine

Stipes report for Race 1
El Fuego 03/11/2024 ASHB; Raced three wide without cover throughout.
Miraqua 03/11/2024 ASHB; Held up in the middle stages of the run home and near the 200 metres had to be steadied off heels .Continued to have difficulty obtaining clear running until passing the 75 metres.
Charm Manhattan 20/10/2024 ASHB; Blundered badly leaving the barriers. Over raced when restrained shortly after the start.
Dujour 26/10/2024 RICC; Over raced early stages when leading, lay outwards when placed under pressure in the straight
Ocean Breeze 20/10/2024 ASHB; Slow away. Made the bend awkwardly near the 850 metres losing momentum.
Taimate Staar 18/10/2024 WTUI; Slow to begin. 
Amusing 18/10/2024 WTUI; Broke through the front of the stalls prior to the start but was quickly pulled up and returned to the start area and cleared to race after undergoing a veterinary inspection. 

Trials results
El Ultimo 2-7 RICC 30 Sep G MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt Tina Comignaghi Wnr: Pericoloso 57.68
El Fuego U-7 AVON 15 Aug H MDN 3YO C/Wgt Kozzi Asano Wnr: Call Me Supreme (AUS) 1:09.43
Miraqua U-8 TAUR 20 Feb G MDN C/Wgt Ryan Elliot Wnr: She Turns Heads (AUS) 56.97
Charm Manhattan U-7 ASHB 17 Sep S MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt F Moerman Wnr: Thunderfist 1:01.9
Legend Beast U-8 ASHB 17 Sep S MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt Teddy Ladouceur Wnr: Irish Brigade 1:02.12
Fine Proposition U-7 WPKU 31 Oct S MDN 3YO C/Wgt Leah Hemi Wnr: Hana Man 59.57
Richie's Dream U-6 RUAK 08 Jun  MDN 2YO&UP C/Wgt Kelly Myers Wnr: Electric Dream 59.87
Te Kanawa U-4 ASHB 14 May S MDN C/Wgt Tina Comignaghi Wnr: Elusive Impact 1:00.81
Dujour 2-8 ASHB 17 Sep S MDN C/Wgt Donovan Cooper Wnr: Roca Mile 1:15.9
Ocean Breeze U-7 ASHB 17 Sep S MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt Samantha Wynne Wnr: Thunderfist 1:01.9
Taimate Staar 2-7 ASHB 27 Feb G MDN C/Wgt Gosen Jogoo Wnr: Infernape 1:13.22
Canasta 1-8 RICC 30 Sep G MDN 3YO C/Wgt Samantha Wynne Lilly 57.23
Words Of Mine U-4 ASHB 28 Nov G 2YO C/Wgt T Ladouceur Wnr: Shamrock Award (AUS) 48.91



Starts 12:08 RACE 2 HELSTON & ASSOCIATES PREMIER 1600m OPN RATING 65 53.00 $30000 Meeting 6
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, DBL Leg1, QAD Leg1, TRB Leg2, FFWin 602, FFPlc 1602

Gear Changes: OUR MAN STAN (3) - Blinkers ON and Side Winkers OFF. TITICACA (4) - Blinkers OFF and VB ON. BEAVER FEVER (8) - Boots ON.

1 68966 Lippy (7) 5g  br
Tivaci (AUS)-Cheex(by Savabeel (AUS) out of Miracle Miss) 
Li Li 4m(Ardrossan (AUS)), Lottacheex 6m(Pins (AUS)), 
Littlebitcheeky 3f(Tivaci (AUS)), 

Joe Doyle 59kg (R63)
Black, red epaulettes, black sleeves with red seams, red cap

Trainer: Andrew Carston (Riccarton Park)
Owner: A J Carston

Wins: 2nd up 10/22 AWAP FGLD G0.0 MDN $15k 1600 [R46] 56(3) 1:39
6th up 8/23 RSYN CANT S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600 [R60] 57.5(7) 1:36
4th up 6/24 TIMU WAIM S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1600 [R62] 55.5(5) 1:37

Stats: All   29:3:1:3:6
Prz  $66,360.00
Win  10%
Plc    24%
L12    14:1:0:1
L12-W   7%
L12-P    14%
L12 est  $25,760

Notes: 1 August 2021 Gelding
28 April 2022 Stable Change - Chad Ormsby
3 May 2022 Stable Change - Murray Baker & Andrew Forsman
19 February 2023 Stable Change - Andrew Forsman

Fm  0:0:0
G  11:1:1
Sf  7:1:2
H  2:0:0
Syn 9:1:1

C    8:0:1
Dst 16:3:3
TrkD 3:0:0
L    27:3:4
R    2:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:0:0
F90  4:0:1
2Up  3:1:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2288
Days  28

Perf:
RSYN(L) 09 Aug 23 12 dys 12 6th up 1 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m S 6th ot,tite cn,out 350,strong fin J Doyle[R60] 57.5 (7) 2/1 $5.10 2nd: The Arctic Blast 1:36.66 0.4L
RSYN(L) 31 Aug 23 22 dys 22 7th up 3 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m S Wrkd,2nd,3rd otr 800,fght gamely J Laking[R64] 59.5 (7) 2/2 $4.20 1st: Castle On The Hill 1:37.27 1L
RICC(L) 16 Sep 23 16 dys 16 8th up 4 of 15 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G3 10th 3w cv,wd cnr,out,strong fin K Asano[R64] 59.5 (4) 6/6 $16.30 1st: Sir Albert 1:36.64 2.6L
TIMU(L) 06 Oct 23 20 dys 20 9th up 2 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m S5 6th ot,chl wdr cnr,led,caught late K Asano[R64] 59.5 (4) 2/1 $5.40 1st: Zadane 1:38.42 0.3L
ASHB(L) 22 Oct 23 16 dys 16 10th up 4 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m H8 8th otr,imp,closer cnr,battled on J Doyle[R64] 59.5 (3) 4/3 $7.20 1st: Corista 1:40.41 7.7L
RICC(L) 11 Nov 23 20 dys 20 11th up 6 of 17 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1600m G3 13th 3w cv,out wide 400,game fin J Doyle[R64] 59.5 (14) 7/9 $16.00 1st: Iffididit 1:36.3 3.6L
RICC(L) 18 Nov 23 7 dys 7 12th up 3 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 2000m S5 4bk inr,out wdr 400,closed gamely K Asano[R64] 59.5 (6) 5/5 $15.10 1st: Elegant Lady 2:03.63 2.1L
CROM(L) 03 Dec 23 15 dys 15 13th up 9 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2030m G4 5bk inr,ot cn,not much room,ulky J Doyle[R64] 59.5 (8) 5/4 $10.90 1st: Megalomaniac 2:08.07 4.4L

Stipes report: Held up over the final 100m
ASHB(L) 20 Dec 23 17 dys 17 14th up 4 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 2200m G4 9th otr,imp 3w 700,closed gamely K Asano[R63] 59 (4) 4/4 $7.60 1st: Amazon Goddess 2:19.17 4.8L
RSYN Trials 03 Apr 24 - - u of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 S Brandon May 1st: La Bella Nera 59.80

RICC(L) 20 Apr 24 122 dys 122 1st up 4 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1400m S5 Slw,15th,hld up,out,big late finish Y Atchamah[R63] 59->56 (15) 14/14 $54.40 1st: Contemplation Bay 1:23.45 2.5L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. Had some trouble obtaining clear running early in the run home. 

RSYN(L) 16 May 24 26 dys 26 2nd up 7 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m S 8th innr,out tn,just plugged K Asano[R63] 59 (3) 3/2 $6.70 1st: Tumuch 1:36.19 3.1L
RSYN(L) 31 May 24 15 dys 15 3rd up 6 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1600m S Slow,lost grnd,12th otr,wdr tn,bold M McNab[R62] 58.5 (13) 4/6 $8.60 1st: Sincere 1:36.08 3.4L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground.
TIMU(L) 09 Jun 24 9 dys 9 4th up 1 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1600m S6 8th outr evn pc,out 300,got up late Y Atchamah[R62] 58.5->55.5 (5) 3/3 $6.10 2nd: Paramount Prince 1:37.05 0.2L
RSYN(L) 12 Jul 24 33 dys 33 5th up 4 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $32k 2200m S 5th outr,wdr tn, btld well M McNab[R67] 56 (2) 5/5 $9.80 1st: Peecee Pussycat 2:17.19 2.5L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover from the 1200 metres.
ASHB Trials 13 Aug 24 - - 5 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1200 H Yogesh Atchamah 1st: Nortibutnice 1:15.93
RSYN(L) 24 Aug 24 43 dys 43 6th up 6 of 7 Rating 80 HCP $50k 1600m S Bk 3w opn,up 2d 3w 700,wknd L Sutherland[R67] 54->53 (3) 2/2 $6.20 1st: Charbano 1:37.29 6.8L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout.  
RICC(L) 31 Aug 24 7 dys 7 7th up 8 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1800m G4 11th outr,wdr tn, plugged away K Williams[R67] 56 (8) 8/7 $12.00 1st: Fellini 1:50.0 6.6L
RICC(L) 14 Sep 24 14 dys 14 8th up 9 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2000m S7 10th otr,closr tn, wknd 100m O Bosson[R65] 60 (10) 3/3 $8.30 1st: Sprocket Rocket 2:07.48 8.4L
RICC(L) 28 Sep 24 14 dys 14 9th up 6 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2000m G3 Midf outr,out 250,ran on late Y Atchamah[R64] 59.5->57.5 (2) 9/9 $16.70 1st: Moussaieff 2:03.65 2L

Stipes report: Improved into a marginal run near the 350 metres and was then held up for clear running until inside the 250 metres. 
ASHB(L) 12 Oct 24 14 dys 14 10th up 6 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2200m G3 7th outr,out tn, boxed on Y Atchamah[R64] 59.5->57.5 (2) 5/5 $8.80 1st: Waihora Mist 2:18.16 4.5L

Form points to early win.Big splits,late closer.Set to get in richer heat tho

2 0X627 Bugatti (13) 6g  b
Charm Spirit (IRE)-Josephines Fortune(by Encosta De Lago (AUS) out of Filante Etoile) 
Happy Hunk 5g(Charm Spirit (IRE)), Axel 9g(Darci Brahma), 
My Empire 11g(Darci Brahma), Veine D'Or 10m(Darci Brahma), 
Romana Valeria 4m(Embellish), Bijou Lass 8m(Shamexpress), 

Krishna Mudhoo 58.5kg (R62)
Navy blue & white chequered quarters, white sleeves, navy blue & white chequered cap

Trainer: Lisa Young (Christchurch)
Owner: Lisa K Young

Wins: 2nd up 10/21 HAWE TARA S0.0 MDN $12k 1200 [R51] 56(9) 1:14
7th up 3/23 RICC HORO S3.6 Rating 65 Benchmark* $20k 1600 [R61] 59(5) 1:37

Stats: All   34:2:3:5:3
Prz  $62,445.00
Win  6%
Plc    29%
L12    9:0:2:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    22%
L12 est  $15,675

Notes: 1 August 2020 Gelding
10 April 2024 Stable Change - Stephen Marsh
29 September 2024 Stable Change - Les Didham

Fm  0:0:0
G  11:0:3
Sf  15:2:3
H  8:0:2
Syn 0:0:0

C    13:1:4
Dst 9:1:2
TrkD 4:1:1
L    31:2:8
R    3:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  3:1:0
F90  5:0:2
2Up  5:1:1
Fav   4:1:2
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1836
Days  28

Perf:
NPLY(L) 04 Feb 23 17 dys 17 5th up 4 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1800m S6 4th otr,out 3rd 3w cn,btld gamely W Kennedy[R60] 57.5 (10) 7/7 $11.40 1st: Our Jumala 1:52.21 2.5L
PUKE(R) 18 Feb 23 14 dys 14 6th up 4 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $45k 2100m G4 5th ot,out cn,chal 350,fought well J Riddell[R60] 57.5 (10) 11/11 $20.70 1st: Texas 2:10.11 1.8L
RICC(L) 25 Mar 23 35 dys 35 7th up 1 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $20k 1600m S7 Slow,13th inr,wd 400,strong finish S Weatherley[R61] 59 (5) 1/1 $2.70 2nd: Powerful Moss 1:37.87 0.8L

Stipes report: Slow away
RICC(L) 15 Apr 23 21 dys 21 8th up 10 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H8 9th 3w cv,tite cn to 250,no danger C Lammas[R65] 60 (12) 1/1 $3.70 1st: Colossal 1:38.79 8.6L

Stipes report: Held up rounding final turn and early in the straight, not obtaining clear running until near the 250m
RICC(L) 22 Apr 23 7 dys 7 9th up 7 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1800m H0 Just behind pace,out 400,no danger C Lammas[R65] 60 (9) 3/2 $8.30 1st: Winkle Bay 1:57.91 10.7L
RICC(L) 06 May 23 14 dys 14 10th up 3 of 18 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m S6 13th ot,up wdr 400,out,solid finish L Douglas[R64] 59.5->56.5 (8) 5/5 $10.00 1st: Anneliese 1:38.24 1.5L

Stipes report: Held up early in the straight
ASHB Trials 15 Aug 23 - - 3 of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 800 S B Corban 1st: Guitar Man 45.53

BB RICC(L) 02 Sep 23 119 dys 119 1st up 3 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1000m S5 13th wd cv,wide cn,big finish wide T Moseley[R64] 59.5 (13) 4/3 $14.20 1st: Insatiable 58.53 0.5L
BB RICC(L) 30 Sep 23 28 dys 28 2nd up 8 of 15 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m H0 Slw,15th,tite cn to 175,gd late fin T Newman[R65] 55 (11) 9/9 $20.50 1st: It's Business Time 1:12.73 10.1L

Stipes report: Crowded at the start losing ground. Held up rounding the final turn and continued to be held up until inside the final 175 metres.
BB ASHB(L) 16 Oct 23 16 dys 16 3rd up 5 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G3 Crw,slw,4bk inr,gap 200,drove,close K Mudhoo[R64] 59.5 (3) 5/4 $12.10 1st: Betty Spaghetti (AUS) 1:23.98 0.6L

Stipes report: Crowded shortly after the start losing some ground. Placed in restricted room near the 50 metres 
ASHB(L) 09 Nov 23 24 dys 24 4th up 3 of 6 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1400m S7 Easd,3bk inr,out cnr,chl,fght well K Chowdhoory[R64] 59.5 (7) 1/2 $3.40 1st: Ladyswey 1:27.11 2.1L

Stipes report: Restrained from a wide draw to obtain cover.
RICC(L) 18 Nov 23 9 dys 9 5th up 5 of 16 B.On Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1400m G4 4th otr,wdr 500,out 350,pressed on J Doyle[R64] 59.5 (3) 3/2 $10.20 1st: Lord Donovan 1:23.15 3.1L
ASHB Trials 11 Jan 24 - - u of 9 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 G Jeetesh Mudhoo 1st: Millefiori 57.94

BB RICC(L) 27 Jan 24 70 dys 70 6th up 5 of 16 B.Off Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G3 Slw,10th,tite cn to 200,late fin N Hailey[R64] 59.5->56.5 (11) 3/5 $9.80 1st: Tradition 1:23.16 3L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground. Held up rounding the final bend and the early stages of the home straight.

RICC(L) 10 Feb 24 14 dys 14 7th up 10 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $50k 1600m S5 11th 3w opn,wide 400,tough run D Cooper[R64] 59.5->55.5 (12) 2/3 $7.30 1st: Ayreon (AUS) 1:37.71 8.4L
RICC(L) 23 Feb 24 13 dys 13 8th up 2 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1400m G4 11th otr,wide 400,ran on strongly T Moseley[R63] 59 (11) 4/4 $7.90 1st: Royal Valour 1:23.5 1.8L
RICC(L) 07 Mar 24 13 dys 13 9th up 7 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1400m G3 8th ot,imp,loomed wdr 400,btld away T Moseley[R63] 59 (2) 4/4 $9.90 1st: Sauvage 1:23.3 4.6L

Stipes report: Steadied to avoid heels 850 metres. 
ASHB(L) 04 Apr 24 28 dys 28 10th up 11 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1600m S5 10th otr,out wider cnr,no finish C Barnes[R62] 54 (8) 8/10 $20.80 1st: Sassy Merlot 1:36.47 8.7L

RICC(L) 31 Aug 24 149 dys 149 1st up 6 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G4 Slw,3bk inr,undr rd tn,just battle K Mudhoo[R62] 58.5 (7) 9/9 $19.60 1st: Kabugee (AUS) 1:23.62 2.9L
Stipes report:  Slow away.

BB RICC(L) 28 Sep 24 28 dys 28 2nd up 2 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G3 3bk inr,out 250,lunged,missed K Mudhoo[R61] 58 (5) 7/7 $14.00 1st: Nuncio 1:23.42 0.1L
Stipes report: Held up early in the run home only gaining clear racing room near the 250 metres and then near the 50 metres. 

ASHB(L) 12 Oct 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 7 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G3 Slow,11th inr,out tn, plugged on K Mudhoo[R63] 59 (2) 5/4 $9.90 1st: Vivacious 1:22.64 4.4L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. Hampered and steadied near the 250 metres.

Recent stable change.On 2 back here similar and G4,just missed.Tp3

3 23X15 Our Man Stan (10) 4g  b
King Cugat (USA)-Shattered Heart(by Show A Heart (AUS) out of Red Queen (AUS)) 

Michael McNab 58.5kg (R62)
Dark blue, silver spot (b&f), striped sleeves & cap

Trainer: Terri Rae (Riccarton Park)
Owner: M J Brereton, C A Fischer, D H Herbert, Miss T Rae & M R Shepherd

Wins: 1st up 10/24 TIMU SCRC H0.0 MDN $18k 1600 [R54] 58.5(10) 1:42

Stats: All   6:1:2:2:0
Prz  $20,810.00
Win  17%
Plc    83%
L12    6:1:2:2
L12-W   17%
L12-P    83%
L12 est  $20,810

Notes: 1 January 2023 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  0:0:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  3:1:1
Syn 3:0:3

C    1:0:0
Dst 4:1:2
TrkD 1:0:0
L    6:1:4
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:1
F90  2:1:1
2Up  2:0:1
Fav   2:0:2
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $3468
Days  14

Perf:
ASHB Trials 16 May 23 - - u of 6 2YO C/Wgt 800 H D Wilson 1st: Stolen Magic (AUS) 48.10
ASHB Trials 15 Aug 23 - - 4 of 6 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 S Denby-Rose Tait 1st: West Virginia 59.66
RSYN Trials 05 Sep 23 - - 3 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Lee Callaway 1st: Seven Eleven 1:11.90
ASHB Trials 19 Sep 23 - - 2 of 5 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Denby-Rose Tait 1st: Mountain Of Light 1:13.18
ASHB Trials 28 Nov 23 - - u of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1200 G Kylie Williams 1st: Rubicon Reigns (AUS) 1:13.44
ASHB Trials 16 Apr 24 - - 3 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Denby-Rose Tait 1st: Victorian Charm 59.10

BB RSYN(L) 02 May 24 1st up 2 of 10 MDN $17k 1400m S Slow,4bk inr,wdr cnr,big fin late L Allpress[R45] 58.5 (3) 2/3 $3.20 1st: Giannis 1:23.62 1L
Stipes report: Shifted inwards abruptly at the start crowding BRUSSET. When racing greenly had to be steadied when placed in restricted room near the 1100 metres. 

RSYN(L) 16 May 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 3 of 13 MDN $20k 1600m S Trld to tn, btld on well L Allpress[R52] 58.5 (1) 1/1 $2.40 1st: Chairman 1:34.86 4.5L
OAMA(L) 20 Jun 24 35 dys 35 3rd up 2 of 14 MDN $17k 1400m H9 5th outr,out tn, finished well L Hemi[R53] 58.5 (7) 2/2 $4.10 1st: Secret Wish 1:30.87 4L

BB RSYN(L) 27 Jun 24 7 dys 7 4th up 3 of 9 MDN $17k 1600m S 5th otr,shffld 8th tn,out 200,strng L Hemi[R54] 58.5 (4) 1/1 $2.10 1st: Time Is King 1:36.28 1L
Stipes report: Held up rounding the final turn and early in the straight having to shift outwards across heels to obtain clear running passing the 200 metres.

ASHB Trials 17 Sep 24 - - 3 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Denby-Rose Tait 1st: Roca Mile 1:15.90

TIMU(L) 08 Oct 24 103 dys 103 1st up 1 of 11 MDN $18k 1600m H8 2nd otr,led tn, held on well L Hemi[R54] 58.5 (10) 3/4 $5.60 2nd: Te Kanawa 1:42.18 0.8L
RICC(L) 26 Oct 24 18 dys 18 2nd up 5 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m H0 7th otr,5th tn, btld away L Hemi[R62] 58.5 (5) 6/2 $8.10 1st: Can't Kach Me 1:46.79 11.5L

Likes wet but just 2 heavy 26/10,forgive.Competitive this field.



Starts 12:08pm 2cont'd.... HELSTON & ASSOCIATES PREMIER 1600m Meeting 6

4 94461 Titicaca (4) 5g  b
Tarzino-Lacustrine (AUS)(by Encosta De Lago (AUS) out of Platonic) 
L'Coste 4m(El Roca (AUS)), Good Union 11g(Postponed (USA)), 
Lacustre 13g(Postponed (USA)), Fleur De Lys 8m(Redwood (GB)), 
General Sherman 10g(Redwood (GB)), Penong 7e(Redwood (GB)), 
Plato 9g(Redwood (GB)), Rosewater 12m(Swiss Ace (AUS)), 

Kelly Myers 58.5kg (R62)
Emerald green, gold cap

Trainer: Adrian Bull (Hunterville)
Owner: Adrian & Harry Bull

Wins: 5th up B.On 9/24 WAV  WAVE H0.0 MDN $18k 2200 [R49] 58.5(3) 2:30

Stats: All   5:1:0:0:2
Prz  $12,980.00
Win  20%
Plc    20%
L12    5:1:0:0
L12-W   20%
L12-P    20%
L12 est  $12,980

Notes: 29 April 2021 Gelding
23 January 2024 Stable Change - Shaune Ritchie & Colm Murray

Fm  0:0:0
G  0:0:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  4:1:0
Syn 1:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    5:1:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   2:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2596
Days  46

Perf:
CSYN Trials 18 Apr 23 - - 2 of 5 MDN C/Wgt 1300 S Sam Weatherley 1st: Etienne 1:17.42
CSYN Trials 27 Jun 23 - - 4 of 6 MDN 2YO&UP C/Wgt 1300 S Kozzi Asano 1st: Hadid 1:16.51
CSYN Trials 19 Dec 23 - - u of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1300 S Billy Jacobson 1st: Uplifting 1:16.82
WAV  Trials 04 Jun 24 - - 4 of 5 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Jonathan Riddell 1st: Truce 1:00.34

OTAK(L) 27 Jul 24 1st up 9 of 14 MDN $20k 1600m H0 7th inr, held up 100 running on K Chowdhoory[R45] 58.5 (5) 12/12 $29.70 1st: Our Lady Brooke 1:42.11 4.9L
Stipes report: Became awkwardly placed on heels  having to be steadied for a distance  being held up as a result until near the 75 metres.  

RSYN(L) 07 Aug 24 11 dys 11 2nd up 4 of 7 MDN $20k 2200m S 6th otr,wdr tn.btld on well L Sutherland[R45] 58.5->57.5 (6) 2/4 $6.20 1st: Our Kiwi Girl 2:20.32 1.2L
BB OAMA(L) 16 Aug 24 9 dys 9 3rd up 4 of 11 MDN $17k 2200m H8 9th inr,out inr tn, solid run T Moseley[R50] 58.5 (2) 1/1 $3.70 1st: Wild Jakkal 2:27.12 1.4L

WDVL(L) 08 Sep 24 23 dys 23 4th up 6 of 14 MDN $18k 2200m H0 6th 3w opn,urged tn, pressed on K Chowdhoory[R50] 58.5 (5) 1/1 $4.90 1st: Our Daymo 2:29.59 14.9L
WAV (L) 24 Sep 24 16 dys 16 5th up 1 of 12 B.On MDN $18k 2200m H9 7th,wdr 300,loping strides,got up K Chowdhoory[R49] 58.5 (3) 3/5 $8.80 2nd: Keen On Bubbles 2:30.25 0.2L

Been running well over 2200 but big track gives a go here. May prefer soft?

5 23710 Ponzi Pony (2) 5g  b
Derryn (AUS)-Schwarzlegga (AUS)(by Pins (AUS) out of Pectoralis Major (USA)) 
Kiva Han 6m(Bull Point (AUS)), Miss Fireball 3f(Ten Sovereigns (IRE)), 

Yogesh Atchamah (a2) 58kg (R61)
McLeod hunting tartan (body & sleeves), black cap with red pom pom

Trainer: Ainsley McLeod (Swannanoa)
Owner: M Merlo, L Dunne, A McLeod & J R McLeod

Wins: 8th up 9/23 RSYN CANT S0.0 MDN $18k 1400 [R53] 58.5(2) 1:23
6th up 10/24 ASHB ASHB G0.0 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1600 [R57] 58.5(10) 1:36

Stats: All   23:2:2:2:2
Prz  $37,985.00
Win  9%
Plc    26%
L12    12:1:1:1
L12-W   8%
L12-P    25%
L12 est  $19,020

Notes: 10 August 2021 Stable Change - Paul Harris
1 October 2021 Gelding
7 November 2022 Stable Change - Paul Harris
26 December 2023 Stable Change - Paul Harris
2 January 2024 Stable Change - Mark Harris

Fm  0:0:0
G  8:1:1
Sf  4:0:0
H  3:0:0
Syn 8:1:3

C    4:0:0
Dst 2:1:0
TrkD 1:0:0
L    23:2:4
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  2:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1651
Days  14

Perf:
OAMA(L) 22 Jun 23 11 dys 11 3rd up 7 of 11 MDN $14k 1200m S7 4th 3w opn,und pres 600,tuff run K Kwo[R46] 58.5 (11) 7/7 $24.20 1st: Tengiz 1:13.31 12.9L
RSYN(L) 28 Jul 23 36 dys 36 4th up 6 of 13 MDN 2YO&UP $14k 1200m S Slw,12th,wd cn,hmp&easd 300,ran on L Callaway[R45] 58.5 (4) 10/10 $27.80 1st: Mumbo Jumbo 1:10.66 4.8L

Stipes report: Jumped in the air at the start losing ground. Steadied and shifted wider on the track when becoming awkwardly placed on heels passing the 300 metres.
RSYN(L) 09 Aug 23 12 dys 12 5th up 8 of 11 MDN $20k 1200m S Led,trld 800,out cn,urged,no danger L Callaway[R45] 58.5 (1) 8/8 $38.10 1st: French Rose 1:10.88 4L
RSYN(L) 31 Aug 23 22 dys 22 6th up 2 of 9 MDN $18k 1200m S 4bk inr to cnr,out 400,solid finish T Jonker[R45] 58.5 (7) 7/8 $42.20 1st: Talisker 1:09.1 2.5L
OAMA(L) 08 Sep 23 8 dys 8 7th up 3 of 14 MDN $18k 1200m G4 Trld to cn,tite,urged,tried hard in T Jonker[R52] 58.5 (6) 5/6 $11.10 1st: Vaudevire 1:13.26 0.9L

Stipes report: Held up rounding the final bend.
RSYN(L) 13 Sep 23 5 dys 5 8th up 1 of 9 MDN $18k 1400m S Trld,tite cn to 250,led 100,strong T Jonker[R53] 58.5 (2) 3/3 $7.30 2nd: Faytina 1:23.52 1.3L

Stipes report: Held up until near the 250m
ASHB(L) 14 Oct 23 31 dys 31 9th up 13 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400m G4 Slw,12th otr,out,never in hunt T Jonker[R62] 58.5 (13) 9/9 $26.50 1st: Deep Beauty (AUS) 1:25.06 13.5L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground.
ASHB(L) 22 Oct 23 8 dys 8 10th up 8 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1200m H8 4th otr,wdr cnr,urgd,no danger Y Atchamah[R61] 58.5->55.5 (5) 9/9 $40.20 1st: Kikimora 1:14.34 8.5L
WTUI(L) 07 Nov 23 16 dys 16 11th up 4 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m S5 Easd,13th inr,wdr cn,ran on gamely T Jonker[R59] 57 (5) 13/13 $66.80 1st: Berbizier (AUS) 1:10.26 6.8L

Stipes report: Restrained behind runners shortly after the start to obtain cover.
RICC(L) 11 Nov 23 4 dys 4 12th up 12 of 17 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1200m G4 12th otr to 600,no room,blndrd 50m T Jonker[R59] 57 (11) 14/13 $57.70 1st: Mystic Park 1:08.43 8.1L

Stipes report: Unable to obtain clear running throughout final straight, and near the 50m struck a heel and blundered
RICC(L) 18 Nov 23 7 dys 7 13th up 8 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1400m S5 Easd,14th ot,wdr cn,ran on gamely M Hudson[R59] 57 (11) 11/11 $34.40 1st: Say Satono 1:22.86 2L

Stipes report: Restrained behind runners to obtain cover shortly after the start
BB CROM(L) 01 Dec 23 13 dys 13 14th up 4 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1220m S5 13th in,cut cn,big fin,tite late T Jonker[R58] 56.5 (2) 6/7 $15.40 1st: Sympathique 1:12.09 1.8L

Stipes report: Slow away
CROM(L) 03 Dec 23 2 dys 2 15th up 10 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400m G4 Slw,13th,easd cn,tite 100,late inr T Jonker[R59] 57 (3) 4/5 $6.60 1st: Lulo Rose 1:23.73 4.5L

Stipes report: Slow away, held up rounding final turn having to be steadied off heels, held up when improving onto heels passing 100m having to shift ground outwards to obtain clear running
ASHB(L) 20 Dec 23 17 dys 17 16th up 7 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400m G4 11th otr,hmp 1000,tite,late finish T Jonker[R59] 57 (13) 11/10 $32.80 1st: Vaudevire 1:23.94 3.4L

Stipes report: Hampered passing the 1000m

RSYN(L) 26 Jul 24 219 dys 219 1st up 6 of 11 Rating 60 HCP $17k 1200m S 9th otr, dropd whip 250m,ran on T Jonker[R58] 59 (4) 8/9 $14.20 1st: Analyst 1:10.01 3.2L
Stipes report: Rider dropped the whip passing the 250 metres.

RSYN(L) 07 Aug 24 12 dys 12 2nd up 11 of 14 Rating 60 HCP $35k 1400m S 13th otr,out tn,no dash T Jonker[R57] 58.5 (11) 10/10 $24.90 1st: Justanace 1:22.57 3.7L
RSYN(L) 29 Aug 24 22 dys 22 3rd up 2 of 10 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1400m S Slw,8th inr,out wds tn, solid fin M Hashizume[R56] 58 (4) 7/7 $17.50 1st: Hey Now 1:23.61 1.8L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
BB RSYN(L) 11 Sep 24 13 dys 13 4th up 3 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1400m S Awk,11th otr gd pc,wdr tn,solid fin M Hashizume[R57] 56 (10) 6/6 $12.70 1st: Hey Now 1:22.51 2.4L

Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly and got back.
RICC(L) 28 Sep 24 17 dys 17 5th up 7 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G3 Trld to tn,lay out,wknd 100m Y Atchamah[R58] 56.5->54.5 (1) 11/11 $21.60 1st: Nuncio 1:23.42 4.6L

Stipes report: Lay out over the concluding stages. 
ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 22 dys 22 6th up 1 of 13 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1600m G4 10th inr,blokd 200,out 150, got up L Hemi[R57] 58.5 (10) 6/4 $10.90 2nd: Zoom 1:36.89 0.2L

Stipes report: Held up passing the 200 metres until near the 100 metres.  
RICC(L) 26 Oct 24 6 dys 6 7th up 10 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m H0 3rd outr,urged 600, wknd grnd K Mudhoo[R61] 58 (11) 10/9 $19.60 1st: Can't Kach Me 1:46.79 52.6L

Stipes report: Slow to begin then over raced early stages, hampered when weakening near the 600m

No go in ground 265/10.Ride got him home prior but runs times to figure

6 67772 Vaudevire (8) 5g  b
Alamosa-Edensong(by Edenwold (CAN) out of Princess Melody) 
Attribute 6m(Contributer (IRE)), Vangelis 4m(Ghibellines (AUS)), 

Rohan Mudhoo 57.5kg (R60)
Orange & chocolate chequers, orange sleeves, white armbands & cap

Trainer: Pam Robson (Riccarton Park)
Owner: Hedwood Thoroughbreds Ltd

Wins: 1st up 9/23 OAMA OTAG G0.0 MDN $18k 1200 [R54] 58.5(12) 1:13
6th up S.Off , B.On 12/23 ASHB ASHB G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400 [R58] 54.5(3) 1:23

Stats: All   27:2:5:1:3
Prz  $56,075.00
Win  7%
Plc    30%
L12    16:1:2:0
L12-W   6%
L12-P    19%
L12 est  $30,030

Notes: 1 April 2022 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  11:2:3
Sf  7:0:2
H  4:0:1
Syn 5:0:0

C    14:0:4
Dst 10:0:1
TrkD 5:0:0
L    27:2:6
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  7:0:2
F90  2:1:1
2Up  2:0:0
Fav   1:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2076
Days  6

Perf:
RICC(L) 24 Feb 23 13 dys 13 8th up 5 of 10 MDN $14k 1400m H0 6th ot bunched fld,wd 400,no danger K Mudhoo[R52] 58 (5) 2/3 $4.30 1st: Arctic Glow 1:29.82 12.3L

Stipes report: Contacted shortly after the start. Hampered passing the 1100 metres.
RICC(L) 09 Mar 23 13 dys 13 9th up 2 of 11 MDN $14k 1400m S6 Trailed to 400,out,fght on gamely K Mudhoo[R52] 58 (1) 5/4 $12.60 1st: Miss Otis Regrets 1:24.74 1.8L
ASHB Trials 15 Aug 23 - - 1 of 7 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1000 S Samantha Wynne 2nd: Sincere 1:01.32

OAMA(L) 08 Sep 23 183 dys 183 1st up 1 of 14 MDN $18k 1200m G4 12th,imp,clsr cn,out 300,big fin S Wynne[R54] 58.5 (12) 2/2 $4.50 2nd: Perfect Moment 1:13.26 0.5L
Stipes report: Held up rounding the final bend. Lay in under pressure passing the 150 metres.

ASHB(L) 14 Oct 23 36 dys 36 2nd up 10 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400m G4 Slw,10th otr, S Wynne[R62] 58.5 (10) 5/5 $10.70 1st: Miss Nico Belle (AUS) 1:25.09 8.1L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground.

RICC(L) 11 Nov 23 28 dys 28 3rd up 9 of 17 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1200m G4 16th wd opn,wd cnr,ran on,bmp 150 S Wynne[R61] 58 (17) 12/11 $32.80 1st: Mystic Park 1:08.43 7.3L
Stipes report: Unbalanced after receiving contact to hindquarters near the 150m

RICC(L) 18 Nov 23 7 dys 7 4th up 10 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1400m S5 15th otr,out wide 400,no danger S Wynne[R60] 57.5 (15) 8/8 $20.80 1st: Say Satono 1:22.86 3.5L
Stipes report: Briefly steadied when placed in restricted room passing the 200m

RSYN(L) 08 Dec 23 20 dys 20 5th up 6 of 13 Rating 60 HCP $25k 1400m S 9th otr to cn,wdr 400,solid finish R Mudhoo[R59] 59.5 (9) 8/7 $21.30 1st: Miss Sailor 1:23.76 2.2L
ASHB(L) 20 Dec 23 12 dys 12 6th up 1 of 13 B.On Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400m G4 Hmp,13th inr,cut cn,big fin inner L Sutherland[R58] 56.5->54.5 (3) 4/5 $8.60 2nd: Ayreon (AUS) 1:23.94 0.4L

Stipes report: Hampered at the start losing ground
BB RICC(L) 27 Jan 24 38 dys 38 7th up 6 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G3 Slw,16th in,tite cn to 100,had more S Wynne[R63] 59 (5) 4/4 $10.90 1st: Tradition 1:23.16 3.9L

Stipes report: Contacted and crowded at the start losing ground. Had some difficulty obtaining clear running through the middle stages of the run home.
RICC(L) 10 Feb 24 14 dys 14 8th up 8 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $50k 1600m S5 14th inr,widest 400,ran on wide L Sutherland[R63] 59->58 (7) 8/8 $17.30 1st: Ayreon (AUS) 1:37.71 7.3L

Stipes report: Contacted and dictated wider at the start losing ground.
ASHB(L) 14 Mar 24 33 dys 33 9th up 2 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m S7 Easd,12th inr,cut cn,solid fin inr S Wynne[R62] 59 (13) 7/7 $11.80 1st: Kindling Spark (AUS) 1:38.35 2.3L

Stipes report: From its wide barrier draw restrained behind runners to obtain cover.
RICC(L) 23 Mar 24 9 dys 9 10th up 4 of 17 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 Slw,15th to cn,out 250,drove,close S Wynne[R63] 59 (7) 7/5 $16.20 1st: Beau Brummell 1:37.08 0.5L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin.
RICC(L) 13 Apr 24 21 dys 21 11th up 7 of 18 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m H8 Slw,6bk inr,clsr cn,out 400,btld S Wynne[R63] 59 (1) 6/7 $11.10 1st: Sauvage 1:39.79 3L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.  
RICC(L) 04 May 24 21 dys 21 12th up 7 of 17 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m S5 Slw,hmp,14th,cut cnr,big fin inr B May[R62] 58.5 (9) 13/13 $36.80 1st: Dangerous Liaisons 1:37.75 3.3L

Stipes report: After being initially slow to begin then further hampered losing ground
RSYN(L) 26 Jul 24 83 dys 83 13th up 4 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1400m S 12th inr,out 350, ran on inr A Goindasamy[R62] 58.5 (8) 6/6 $13.70 1st: June Bug 1:21.95 6.7L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
RSYN(L) 24 Aug 24 29 dys 29 14th up 6 of 13 B.Off Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S 12th otr,weaved, solid,close A Goindasamy[R62] 58.5 (8) 5/4 $8.80 1st: Faytina 1:37.65 0.9L

Stipes report: Over raced for a distance passing the 1000 metres.
RICC(L) 14 Sep 24 21 dys 21 15th up 7 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S7 3bk inr,out tn, btld away S Wynne[R61] 58 (3) 3/5 $9.30 1st: Retail Therapy 1:39.97 6L
ASHB(L) 12 Oct 24 28 dys 28 16th up 7 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400m G3 4bk inr,out tn,btld away rail L Sutherland[R60] 58.5->57.5 (2) 5/4 $9.50 1st: Warlac 1:22.9 2.5L
ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 8 dys 8 17th up 7 of 13 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1600m G4 Well bk,out tn, ran on inner R Mudhoo[R59] 59.5 (12) 1/1 $4.90 1st: Ponzi Pony 1:36.89 2.7L

Stipes report: Rider reported he got further back than intended however the gelding had run on well in the run home and he was not disappointed with today*s effort.
ASHB(L) 03 Nov 24 14 dys 14 18th up 2 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1400m G4 Slow,8th otr,out 300,closed hd late R Mudhoo[R58] 56.5 (10) 6/5 $13.50 1st: Bello Mio (AUS) 1:23.59 0.2L

Stipes report: Slow to bein.

Closes late but often too late. Consistent but place may be best on history.Tp5



Starts 12:08pm 2cont'd.... HELSTON & ASSOCIATES PREMIER 1600m Meeting 6

7 X4145 Amiinit (9) 4m  b br
Eminent (IRE)-Exige(by Tavistock out of Posing Zero (AUS)) 
Navy Nina 3f(Proisir (AUS)), 

Kevin Stott 56.5kg (R62)
Purple, grey band, armbands & cap

Trainer: John Blackadder (Rangiora)
Owner: Partnership 2022

Wins: 2nd up 9/24 RICC NCRC G0.0 MDN $25k 1400 [R54] 54(13) 1:24

Stats: All   13:1:3:2:2
Prz  $34,660.00
Win  8%
Plc    46%
L12    10:1:2:2
L12-W   10%
L12-P    50%
L12 est  $30,850

Fm  0:0:0
G  8:1:2
Sf  4:0:3
H  1:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    5:1:1
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    13:1:5
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:0:2
F90  3:0:1
2Up  3:1:2
Fav   3:0:2
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2666
Days  6

Perf:
ASHB Trials 16 May 23 - - 2 of 6 2YO C/Wgt 800 H Gosen Jogoo 1st: Stolen Magic (AUS) 48.10

RICC(L) 24 Jun 23 1st up 5 of 12 B.On 2YO SW+P $30k 1000m H0 Crw,slw,9th,wdr,doin best work late K Hercock[R45] 55 (7) 4/4 $8.00 1st: Move On 1:03.3 7.1L
Stipes report: Crowded at the start losing ground. 

OAMA(L) 18 Aug 23 55 dys 55 2nd up 2 of 4 MDN 3YO $17k 1200m S6 2nd ot to cn,chl 300,led,cght late T Comignaghi[R47] 55.5 (2) 3/0 $6.10 1st: Lady Sass 1:12.41 0.5L
RICC(L) 16 Sep 23 29 dys 29 3rd up 11 of 11 Gp4 3YOF SW $80k 1200m G3 Bmp,4bk inr,never emerged K Hercock[R52] 56.5 (6) 8/7 $52.40 1st: Viva Vienna 1:07.18 21.6L

Stipes report: Contacted leaving the barriers. Not persevered with in the final straight with the rider reporting the filly had hung and proved a difficult ride throughout. Trainer Mr. J Blackadder reported to Stewards, the filly pulled up post-race distressed, and upon return was showing signs of jarring up and shin soreness. J Blackadder further advised AMIINIT has now been sent for a spell.
ASHB Trials 28 Nov 23 - - 1 of 5 MDN C/Wgt 800 G Denby-Rose Tait 2nd: War And Peace 47.20

ASHB(L) 20 Dec 23 95 dys 95 1st up 2 of 12 MDN 3YO $25k 1200m G4 3bk inr,cut cn,out,gd fin inr,misd K Hercock[R52] 55.5 (3) 2/2 $4.60 1st: Blink Of An Eye 1:11.4 0.2L
KURO(L) 30 Dec 23 10 dys 10 2nd up 3 of 10 MDN 2YO&UP F&M $18k 1200m S5 Wd,2nd ot 900,kn,to cnr,fght well L Callaway[R54] 56 (9) 1/1 $2.00 1st: Tail Lights 1:14.2 2L

Stipes report: Raced keenly outside the leader in the early to middle stages. Was inclined to lay inwards under pressure in the straight and near the 75 metres had to be briefly steadied when laying across heels 
GORE(L) 20 Jan 24 21 dys 21 3rd up 2 of 14 MDN $25k 1335m S6 2nd,kn,3rd ot 600,chl,ld 200,fght J Fawcett[R54] 55 (6) 1/1 $1.80 1st: Verdian 1:22.4 0.4L

Stipes report: Raced keenly in the early stages.
RICC(L) 23 Feb 24 34 dys 34 4th up 3 of 14 MDN F&M $18k 1200m G4 Trailed to 400,out,fght on well J Fawcett[R54] 57 (1) 5/5 $7.60 1st: Texas Dolly 1:09.12 2.8L
WTUI(L) 02 Mar 24 8 dys 8 5th up  of 14 Gp4 3YOF SW $80k 1400m G4 Blundred,lost rider at start L Callaway[R54] 56.5 (5) 13/13 $66.50 1st: Drakaina 1:23.76

Stipes report: Knuckled badly at the start dislodging its rider. 
RICC(L) 23 Mar 24 21 dys 21 6th up 9 of 12 3YO SW+P $40k 1400m G4 Led,hmp,trld 1000,und rd cn,faded J Fawcett[R54] 55 (6) 8/8 $19.00 1st: Nikaia 1:23.44 9.9L

Stipes report: Briefly steadied near the 1000 metres when CONTEMPLATION BAY (U Holmquist) improved  forward to lead.

BB WTUI(L) 08 Sep 24 169 dys 169 1st up 4 of 11 MDN F&M $18k 1200m S7 Hndy 4w opn,kept on well D Tait[R54] 57.5->54.5 (8) 2/1 $3.80 1st: High Step 1:14.7 2.4L
Stipes report:  Raced four wide without cover throughout. 

BB RICC(L) 28 Sep 24 20 dys 20 2nd up 1 of 12 MDN $25k 1400m G4 2nd otr,led tn,kept kicking,held on D Tait[R54] 56.5->54 (13) 5/5 $6.90 2nd: Tommy Shelby 1:24.44 0.2L
ASHB(L) 12 Oct 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 4 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G3 6th otr,closr wdr tn, btld well D Tait[R62] 56.5->54 (6) 11/11 $23.80 1st: Vivacious 1:22.64 2.8L
ASHB(L) 03 Nov 24 22 dys 22 4th up 5 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1400m G4 4th inr,out tn, btld away D Tait[R62] 57->54 (1) 1/1 $2.90 1st: Lone Spirit 1:24.53 2.4L

Stipes report: Steadied to avoid heels near the 1000 metres.

Racing well,not best of luck.Senior rider up.Best can win it.Tp2

8 55631 Beaver Fever (5) 4m  b br
Wrote (IRE)-Chispa De La Vida(by Keeper (AUS) out of Zarzino) 
Hereigoagain 6m(Wrote (IRE)), Potentially 3f(Wrote (IRE)), 

Terry Moseley 56.5kg (R62)
Dark green, gold stars (b&f), dark green cap

Trainer: Jackie Burrows (Rolleston)
Owner: Leith Weitze, Andre Day, Jase Seymour, John Day, Greg Horler, Robin Seymour, Philip Seymour, Edward Fraser, Alex Meikle, Jackie Burrows

Wins: 7th up 10/24 WTUI OTAG S0.0 MDN F&M $18k 1600 [R51] 54.5(2) 1:41

Stats: All   7:1:0:1:0
Prz  $13,785.00
Win  14%
Plc    29%
L12    7:1:0:1
L12-W   14%
L12-P    29%
L12 est  $13,785

Fm  0:0:0
G  0:0:0
Sf  3:1:0
H  4:0:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 2:1:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    7:1:1
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1969
Days  22

Perf:
ASHB Trials 27 Feb 24 - - u of 6 MDN C/Wgt 800 G F Moerman 1st: Super Fly 47.53
ASHB Trials 16 Apr 24 - - 3 of 4 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Tanya Jonker 1st: Persona 1:13.41

ICGL(L) 12 May 24 1st up 5 of 12 MDN 2YO&UP $17k 1200m H0 Crwdd,8th green,fin well late L Callaway[R45] 56.5 (11) 11/11 $27.70 1st: Eforeffort (AUS) 1:22.13 2.1L
Stipes report: Crowded at the start losing ground. Raced greenly in the run home.

OAMA(L) 20 Jun 24 39 dys 39 2nd up 8 of 14 MDN $17k 1400m H9 11th 3w cvr,hmprd 1200,wdr tn,plugd L Callaway[R47] 56.5 (12) 8/7 $19.90 1st: Secret Wish 1:30.87 14.3L
Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly. Steadied when hampered near the 1200 metres 

BB WTUI(L) 30 Jun 24 10 dys 10 3rd up 5 of 7 MDN 2YO&UP $17k 1200m H0 4th inr,out tn,ckkd 150,tidy L Callaway[R46] 56.5 (1) 3/4 $9.80 1st: Aglow 1:20.29 4.1L
Stipes report: Steadied near the 150 metres 

WTUI(L) 08 Sep 24 70 dys 70 4th up 5 of 11 MDN F&M $18k 1200m S7 5th otr,out tn,btld well L Callaway[R47] 57.5 (3) 6/6 $20.70 1st: High Step 1:14.7 2.7L
BB OAMA(L) 22 Sep 24 14 dys 14 5th up 6 of 11 B.On MDN $18k 1400m S5 Awk,lost grnd,11th,out tn,gd late K Mudhoo[R47] 56.5 (10) 7/8 $17.70 1st: Our Approval 1:24.91 6.3L

Stipes report:  Began awkwardly losing ground.
TIMU(L) 08 Oct 24 16 dys 16 6th up 3 of 11 MDN $18k 1600m H8 Hndy 3w opn,wdr tn,stuck on gamely D Tait[R46] 56.5->54.5 (5) 8/8 $22.70 1st: Our Man Stan (AUS) 1:42.18 1.1L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout.
WTUI(L) 18 Oct 24 10 dys 10 7th up 1 of 9 MDN F&M $18k 1600m S7 Dist 2nd inr,led 400, kikd,clung on D Tait[R51] 57.5->54.5 (2) 2/2 $4.40 2nd: Stolen Magic (AUS) 1:41.72 0.2L

Been kept to wetter tracks in south and ok. May be tested G4.Tp4

9 234X4 Hereigoagain (3) 6m  b
Wrote (IRE)-Chispa De La Vida(by Keeper (AUS) out of Zarzino) 
Beaver Fever 4m(Wrote (IRE)), Potentially 3f(Wrote (IRE)), 

Roopesh Jaun (a4) 56.5kg (R62)
Royal blue, emerald green stars & armbands, royal blue cap with emerald green stars

Trainer: Mike McCann (Riccarton Park)
Owner: A J Clarke, B & C Davison, B D Jefferies, Mrs K P & Mike McCann, B D Mitchell, Ms A M Newman, Ms C C Reid & K T Scott

Wins: 1st up 6/23 RSYN CANT S0.0 MDN $14k 1400 [R50] 56.5(7) 1:23

Stats: All   19:1:2:3:4
Prz  $28,825.00
Win  5%
Plc    32%
L12    10:0:1:2
L12-W   0%
L12-P    30%
L12 est  $15,780

Fm  0:0:0
G  5:0:0
Sf  7:0:3
H  2:0:0
Syn 5:1:2

C    7:0:2
Dst 11:0:3
TrkD 4:0:0
L    19:1:5
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  3:0:1
F90  4:1:0
2Up  3:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1517
Days  20

Perf:
RSYN Trials 06 Sep 22 - - 3 of 3 MDN C/Wgt 1400 S R Juan 1st:  1:23.50

TIMU(L) 07 Oct 22 1st up 8 of 14 MDN $14k 1600m S7 Trailed to cn,out 300,just battled R Mudhoo[R45] 56.5 (2) 12/12 $58.60 1st: How Unusual 1:39.9 3.6L
RICC(L) 22 Oct 22 15 dys 15 2nd up 4 of 9 MDN $15k 1400m G4 5th otr,out wdr 400,ran on gamely S Muniandy[R45] 56.5 (6) 8/8 $22.90 1st: In Vegas 1:24.48 3.8L
RICC(L) 05 Nov 22 14 dys 14 3rd up 4 of 18 MDN $30k 1600m G3 Wrkd hard 3w,led 800,fght gamely S Muniandy[R50] 56.5 (8) 9/9 $20.20 1st: Powerlite 1:38.23 3.7L
RSYN(L) 02 Dec 22 27 dys 27 4th up 3 of 9 MDN $14k 1600m S 4th otr,3rd 3w cn,battled on well S Muniandy[R50] 56.5 (4) 4/4 $12.70 1st: Mia Sorella 1:37.71 5.3L
ASHB(L) 21 Dec 22 19 dys 19 5th up 7 of 11 MDN $14k 2200m S7 5th otr to 600,out,urged,no dash S Muniandy[R51] 56.5 (3) 7/6 $17.40 1st: Pomander 2:23.34 9.4L
ASHB Trials 16 May 23 - - 1 of 5 MDN C/Wgt 1200 H Yash Coonee 2nd: Wee Tadhg 1:14.13

RSYN(L) 02 Jun 23 163 dys 163 1st up 1 of 13 MDN $14k 1400m S 11th otr,cut cn,wdr 300,gd fin,1st= S Muniandy[R50] 56.5 (7) 4/4 $12.30 1st: Kinloch 1:23.6 0.9L
ASHB(L) 06 Jul 23 34 dys 34 2nd up 11 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H8 12th 3w cv,imp,clsr cn,no danger R Jaun[R62] 56.5->52.5 (13) 6/6 $15.10 1st: Corista 1:42.55 11.5L

Stipes report: Raced four wide throughout.
RSYN(L) 12 Jul 23 6 dys 6 3rd up 2 of 9 MAAT $19k 1600m S 3rd 3w,4th ot,out,kept coming,close S Muniandy[R61] 56->56.5 (5) 3/3 $4.30 1st: In Awe 1:37.3 0.2L
RSYN(L) 28 Jul 23 16 dys 16 4th up 7 of 12 Rating 65&JMPS Benchmark* $14k 2200m S 9th otr,out widest cn,no danger S Muniandy[R62] 56.5 (4) 7/3 $10.40 1st: Demand Respect 2:26.76 3.8L

BB ASHB(L) 20 Dec 23 145 dys 145 1st up 5 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400m G4 3bk inr,wdr cnr,out,closed gamely R Mudhoo[R61] 56 (7) 8/11 $19.80 1st: Vaudevire 1:23.94 2.1L
GREY(L) 03 Jan 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 5 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1500m H8 3bk inr,out wdr cnr,closed gamely R Mudhoo[R61] 56 (1) 3/4 $8.70 1st: Times Up 1:37.72 2.6L

Stipes report: Had to change ground inwards near the 150 metres to find clear racing room.
RICC(L) 18 Jan 24 15 dys 15 3rd up 5 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m S5 7th outr,loomed 300, btld well R Mudhoo[R61] 56.5 (3) 3/2 $8.00 1st: Madame Giselle 1:36.69 5.4L

Stipes report: Held up rounding the final turn.
RICC(L) 10 Feb 24 23 dys 23 4th up 7 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $50k 1600m S5 3bk inr,wdr cnr,out,pressed on G Jogoo[R61] 56 (8) 13/14 $29.10 1st: Ayreon (AUS) 1:37.71 4.7L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly. Steadied passing the 50 metres 
BB ASHB(L) 14 Mar 24 33 dys 33 5th up 3 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m S7 13th otr,widest cn,closed well wide K Mudhoo[R60] 56 (12) 8/9 $12.90 1st: Kindling Spark (AUS) 1:38.35 3.8L
BB RICC(L) 23 Mar 24 9 dys 9 6th up 7 of 17 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 9th ot,bk wdr cn,hld up,solid 100m R Jaun[R60] 55.5->52 (8) 15/15 $45.00 1st: Beau Brummell 1:37.08 1.8L

RICC(L) 20 Apr 24 28 dys 28 7th up 2 of 18 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1800m S5 5bk inr,tite cn,out,big finish rail R Jaun[R60] 55.5->52 (12) 12/12 $39.30 1st: Boomtown Boy 1:49.71 1L
Stipes report: Held up rounding the final bend and early in the run home.

RICC(L) 04 May 24 14 dys 14 8th up 3 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 2000m S5 2nd otr,chal 400,led,nailed late R Jaun[R62] 56.5 (13) 9/9 $24.30 1st: Ocean Light 2:06.44 1.3L
RSYN(L) 13 Jun 24 40 dys 40 9th up 4 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark Fillies and Mares* $17k 1600m S 2nd outr even pc,chal tn, btld well K Mudhoo[R62] 58.5 (5) 6/6 $12.40 1st: Stolen Decree 1:36.11 3.3L

Stipes report: Placed in restricted room near the 400m

ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 129 dys 129 1st up 4 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m G4 3bk inr,out 300,btld well R Jaun[R62] 56.5->52.5 (1) 5/4 $9.40 1st: Sefton 1:37.71 1L
Stipes report: Accidentally struck over the head by the whip  near the 125 metres.

And so do we.Super consistent just can't get over the line. Multis



Starts 12:08pm 2cont'd.... HELSTON & ASSOCIATES PREMIER 1600m Meeting 6

10 33090 Denarau (11) 6m  b br
So You Think-Full Sun (GB)(by Cacique (IRE) out of Arum Lily (USA)) 

Liam Riordan 55.5kg (R60)
White, red 5 stars, royal blue collar, sleeves & red cap

Trainer: Ashley Frye (Balcairn)
Owner: Colin Wightman

Wins: 3rd up 6/22 WYNG  H MDN $36k 1600 [R] 58(5) 1:39

Stats: All   24:1:6:4:2
Prz  $90,194.49
Win  4%
Plc    46%
L12    17:0:5:3
L12-W   0%
L12-P    47%
L12 est  $51,302

Fm  0:0:0
G  10:0:4
Sf  6:0:4
H  7:1:1
Syn 1:0:1

C    5:0:2
Dst 9:1:6
TrkD 2:0:1
L    8:0:3
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  4:0:0
2Up  4:0:2
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $3758
Days  14

Perf:
WYNG() 16 Jun 22 14 dys 14 4th up 3 of 8 BM64 $36k 1600m G T Berry[R] 57 (7) / $ 1st: Dom Tycoon 1:38.29 0.7L

K GR() 12 Nov 22 149 dys 149 1st up 9 of 10 CL1 $44k 1400m G M A B Collett[R] 57 (10) / $ 1st: Persevere 1:23.03 5.5L
K GR() 26 Nov 22 14 dys 14 2nd up 8 of 8 CL1 $44k 1500m G M A B Collett[R] 56.5 (3) / $ 1st: Ausbred Flirt 1:28.83 12.6L

GOUL() 05 Nov 23 344 dys 344 1st up 5 of 7 F&M CL3 $54k 1300m G M A B Collett[R] 55 (5) / $ 1st: Mosgold 1:17.71 4.12L
ORAN() 24 Nov 23 19 dys 19 2nd up 2 of 9 CL1 $29k 1410m H C Gallagher[R] 58.5 (1) / $ 1st: Hellfire Express 1:25.96 0.19L
W FM() 06 Dec 23 12 dys 12 3rd up 8 of 10 5Y+ MARES BM72 $64k 1400m G Z T Lloyd (a)[R] 54 (5) / $ 1st: Miss Checkoni 1:23.05 6.59L
MRYA() 17 Dec 23 11 dys 11 4th up 2 of 10 CTRY CL2 $32k 1650m G J Van Overmeire[R] 59 (7) / $ 1st: Temple Garden 1:39.75 0.1L
RAND() 23 Dec 23 6 dys 6 5th up 5 of 16 HIGHWAY-C3 $129k 1600m S T Schiller[R] 55 (3) / $ 1st: Magic Pharoah 1:37.93 2.2L
K GR() 03 Jan 24 11 dys 11 6th up 4 of 4 CL1-SW $45k 2000m H J Van Overmeire[R] 57 (3) / $ 1st: Prince Of Arendell 2:07.7 4.5L
CANB() 27 Jan 24 24 dys 24 7th up 2 of 8 CL1-SW $23k 1600m G S Guymer[R] 57 (1) / $ 1st: Where Is Ken 1:37.42 0.25L
NOWR() 11 Feb 24 15 dys 15 8th up 2 of 12 CL1-SW $29k 1600m S S Guymer[R] 57 (6) / $ 1st: Open Sky 1:37.76 1.3L
GOUL() 15 Feb 24 4 dys 4 9th up 3 of 10 CTRY BM58 $32k 1600m S B Osmond (a)[R] 60.5->58.5 (5) / $ 1st: Chaotic Beauty 1:40.55 3.1L
GOUL() 01 Mar 24 15 dys 15 10th up 7 of 8 BM58 $29k 2145m S B Osmond (a)[R] 60.5->59 (3) / $ 1st: El Lago (NZ) 2:17.27 16.81L

ASHB(L) 04 Jul 24 125 dys 125 1st up 7 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1400m H8 Kn 8th otr,wdr tn, boxed on L Hemi[R62] 56.5 (7) 4/3 $8.70 1st: Explosive Lass 1:28.48 6.9L
Stipes report: Raced ungenerously getting its head up when in restricted room being restrained to take a trailing position.

RICC(L) 03 Aug 24 30 dys 30 2nd up 18 of 18 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m H0 16th outr, never in it L Hemi[R61] 56 (17) 13/14 $38.40 1st: Harmonious 1:44.42 30.2L
BB RSYN(L) 24 Aug 24 21 dys 21 3rd up 2 of 13 B.On Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S Trld,blokd tn,out 250,lost bob T Comignaghi[R59] 55 (1) 8/8 $15.80 1st: Faytina 1:37.65 0.1L

Stipes report: Held up early in the run home only gaining clear racing room passing the 250 metres.
RICC(L) 31 Aug 24 7 dys 7 4th up 3 of 12 B.Off Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1800m G4 4th otr,2nd 100, every chance T Comignaghi[R61] 56 (11) 7/6 $12.00 1st: Fablue 1:50.63 0.9L
RICC(L) 14 Sep 24 14 dys 14 5th up 3 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S7 Kn 6th 3w cvr,wdr tn,ran on well D Tait[R62] 56.5->54 (6) 4/2 $9.30 1st: Retail Therapy 1:39.97 2.3L

Stipes report:  Over raced in the early stages getting its head up. 
BB RICC(L) 28 Sep 24 14 dys 14 6th up 11 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2000m G3 Bk 3w cvr,out 200,had more T Comignaghi[R62] 56.5 (14) 4/4 $8.10 1st: Moussaieff 2:03.65 3.9L

Stipes report: Held up near the 350 metres having to be heavily restrained, then steadied and shifted inwards across heels to find clear racing room inside the final 200 metres.
ASHB(L) 12 Oct 24 14 dys 14 7th up 9 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2200m G3 6th outr,urged wdr 500,no dash 150m T Comignaghi[R61] 56 (4) 4/6 $7.70 1st: Waihora Mist 2:18.16 7.8L

Stipes report: Over raced in the early stages and near the 1800 metres got its head up when being restrained to take a trailing position. Continued to over race and again got its head up when crowded for room passing the 1500 metres. Continued to race in restricted room until near the 1400 metres.  
RICC(L) 26 Oct 24 14 dys 14 8th up 10 of 12 Gp4 OPN HCP $80k 2000m H0 10th otr,undr ride 500, wknd S Wynne[R60] 53->53.5 (6) 11/11 $40.50 1st: Aljay 2:16.75 24.2L

Back from 2000 is key factor here.Handles this trip well.Moisture aids.Odds hope

11 46463 Epilogue (12) 5m  br
Wrote (IRE)-Incontrol(by Patapan (USA) out of Alarmed) 
Easy 7g(Echoes Of Heaven (AUS)), 

Denby-Rose Tait (a3) 55.5kg (R60)
Red, white Maltese Cross, royal blue sleeves, white armbands & cap

Trainer: J & K Parsons (Balcairn)
Owner: Diane Hodge, Mark Hodge, Sarah Hodge, Mark Ritchie, Robert McGillivray, Leslie Seaton, Glen White, Andrew Fryer, Jason Wardle, Michael Piaggi

Wins: 18th up 4/24 ASHB ASHB G0.0 MDN $18k 1600 [R49] 56.5(1) 1:38

Stats: All   26:1:3:7:2
Prz  $40,890.00
Win  4%
Plc    42%
L12    17:1:2:3
L12-W   6%
L12-P    35%
L12 est  $29,810

Notes: 30 November 2022 Stable Change - Clinton Isdale
28 March 2023 Stable Change - Kylie Little
18 September 2023 Stable Change - John & Karen Parsons
4 June 2024 Stable Change - John & Karen Parsons & Varma Ramhit

Fm  0:0:0
G  8:1:2
Sf  6:0:1
H  0:0:0
Syn 12:0:7

C    5:0:1
Dst 18:1:7
TrkD 3:0:1
L    26:1:10
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:1
F90  2:0:1
2Up  2:0:0
Fav   3:0:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1572
Days  20

Perf:
RSYN(L) 24 Aug 23 15 dys 15 7th up 5 of 5 MDN $17k 1600m S Soon led,tkld 400,hdd,faded,hung J Doyle[R54] 56.5 (2) 1/1 $2.00 1st: Al Zahira 1:37.12 8.6L

Stipes report: Hung outwards racing into the first bend. When questioned regarding the performance of this favoured runner, the rider reported the mare had hung throughout the running and felt indifferent in its action. A post-race veterinary inspection did not reveal any obvious abnormality.
RSYN(L) 31 Aug 23 7 dys 7 8th up 3 of 7 B.Off MDN $18k 1600m S 4th otr,kn,out cnr,closed gamely T Comignaghi[R54] 56.5 (4) 1/2 $3.60 1st: Sprocket Rocket 1:36.94 0.7L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages. 
RSYN(L) 13 Sep 23 13 dys 13 9th up 3 of 9 MDN $18k 1600m S Slw,3bk inr,trld cnr,out,fought on T Comignaghi[R54] 56.5 (2) 4/2 $5.60 1st: Inchaarj 1:36.8 2.8L

Stipes report: Slow to begin
ASHB Trials 28 Nov 23 - - 3 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1200 G T Ladouceur 1st: Dayzee Dior 1:12.60
RSYN(L) 08 Dec 23 86 dys 86 10th up 2 of 14 MDN $25k 1600m S Slw,3bk inr,out 3rd cn,solid finish T Comignaghi[R54] 56.5 (2) 3/2 $7.40 1st: Aristocrat 1:36.66 2.5L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
BB TIMU(L) 28 Dec 23 20 dys 20 11th up 2 of 14 MDN $18k 1600m S7 4th otr,3bk inr 800,ran on gamely N Hailey[R54] 56.5->54 (8) 5/5 $9.10 1st: Cosmetic Virtue 1:39.26 10L
BB WTUI(L) 13 Jan 24 16 dys 16 12th up 6 of 14 MDN $25k 1600m G4 4bk inr,easd 1150,akw 400,had more N Hailey[R54] 56.5->54 (4) 2/2 $5.40 1st: Monte Khan 1:36.98 2.3L

Stipes report: Improved onto the heels of the runner in front near the 1150 metres having to be steadied. Made the bend near the 400 metres awkwardly.
RICC(L) 18 Jan 24 5 dys 5 13th up 6 of 17 MDN $18k 1600m S5 7th 3w cvr,loomed 200, btld N Hailey[R53] 56.5->54 (18) 1/2 $6.70 1st: Chapinteel 1:38.08 4.9L

Stipes report: Raced four wide without cover.
BB RICC(L) 10 Feb 24 23 dys 23 14th up 8 of 14 MDN $25k 1600m S5 Trld 1100,crw cn,300&200,had more L Sutherland[R52] 56.5->55.5 (2) 3/3 $6.00 1st: Beau Brummell 1:38.53 6.6L

Stipes report: Crowded and had to steady near the 300 metres . Crowded again passing the 200 metres 
RICC(L) 23 Feb 24 13 dys 13 15th up 3 of 14 MDN $18k 1600m G4 Hndy,trld 1200,out 350,dived,misd U Holmquist[R45] 56.5 (4) 6/6 $13.50 1st: Kindling Spark (AUS) 1:38.02 0.5L
WTUI(L) 02 Mar 24 8 dys 8 16th up 6 of 14 MDN $25k 1600m G4 3rd 3w opn,disp pace 800,tuff run J Fawcett[R51] 56.5 (11) 3/3 $6.10 1st: Patraine 1:38.85 3.7L
WTUI(L) 17 Mar 24 15 dys 15 17th up 8 of 13 MDN $18k 1600m S5 Slw,3bk inr,4w cnr,tite,out,late J Fawcett[R50] 56.5 (9) 2/3 $6.70 1st: Vamos 1:39.56 3.8L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. Raced in restricted room near the 250 metres. Crowded near the 150 metres and forced across heels having to be steadied when denied a marginal run 
ASHB(L) 04 Apr 24 18 dys 18 18th up 1 of 13 MDN $18k 1600m G4 Trld,tite cn,out,drove hard,up line U Holmquist[R49] 56.5 (1) 5/4 $7.70 2nd: Zoom 1:38.09 0.1L

Stipes report: Held up rounding the final bend and through the early stages of the final straight.
RICC(L) 20 Apr 24 16 dys 16 19th up 14 of 18 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1800m S5 3rd otr,wdr cnr,out,bmp,faded U Holmquist[R61] 56 (4) 13/13 $41.40 1st: Boomtown Boy 1:49.71 6.9L

Stipes report: Lay outwards under pressure and near the 300 metres made contact with PATRAINE.

RSYN(L) 26 Jul 24 97 dys 97 1st up 3 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1400m S 6th inr,out tn, ran on well K Mudhoo[R60] 55.5 (2) 10/8 $26.30 1st: June Bug 1:21.95 6.6L
RSYN(L) 07 Aug 24 12 dys 12 2nd up 5 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m S 6th inr,loomed 200, btld well,close A Goindasamy[R60] 55.5 (4) 10/8 $22.20 1st: Yellow Jersey 1:36.47 0.7L

BB RSYN(L) 24 Aug 24 17 dys 17 3rd up 4 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S Slow,rear,wdr tn,strong fin K Mudhoo[R60] 55.5->56 (12) 7/7 $13.80 1st: Faytina 1:37.65 0.4L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. 

RICC(L) 31 Aug 24 7 dys 7 4th up 6 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1800m G4 3rd inr,out tn, just battled 100m K Mudhoo[R60] 55.5->56 (1) 6/7 $11.30 1st: Fablue 1:50.63 1.7L
BB RSYN(L) 11 Sep 24 11 dys 11 5th up 4 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark Fillies and Mares* $18k 1600m S Slow,6th,crwdd 250,out 200,gd fin K Mudhoo[R60] 57.5 (8) 3/2 $5.30 1st: Hot Coco 1:36.27 4.9L

Stipes report: Slow away. Crowded between runners passing the 250 metres when both those runners shifted ground marginally. 
TIMU(L) 25 Sep 24 14 dys 14 6th up 6 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m G4 6th otr,wdr tn,boxed on wide J Fawcett[R60] 56 (6) 3/3 $8.90 1st: Peachy Keen 1:37.76 3.1L
ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 25 dys 25 7th up 3 of 13 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1600m G4 Led to tn, hdd 150, fght on D Tait[R59] 57.5->54.5 (6) 3/3 $8.10 1st: Ponzi Pony 1:36.89 1L

Led up R60 Ashburton fought,fave track/trip.Lacking killer instinct,claim aids

12 00X02 Zoom (14) 5m  br
Iffraaj (GB)-Ma Belle Ami(by Commands (AUS) out of Latestu (AUS)) 
Seven Twenty 6m(Power (GB)), Platinum Touch 8m(Proisir (AUS)), 
Pontification 4g(Sweynesse (AUS)), Tivaan Warrior 7m(Swiss Ace (AUS)), 

Kate Hercock 55.5kg (R60)
Purple, grey band, armbands & cap

Trainer: John Blackadder (Rangiora)
Owner: Miss N Turner, Miss K Muir & Miss S Turner

Wins: 10th up 5/24 RSYN CANT S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark Fillies and Mares* $17k 1400 [R54] 54.5(8) 1:22

Stats: All   23:1:3:3:1
Prz  $30,185.00
Win  4%
Plc    30%
L12    14:1:3:3
L12-W   7%
L12-P    50%
L12 est  $27,265

Notes: 5 April 2022 Stable Change - Jamie Richards
27 February 2023 Stable Change - Mark Walker
14 January 2024 Stable Change - Clinton Isdale

Fm  0:0:0
G  6:0:4
Sf  7:0:2
H  2:0:0
Syn 8:1:0

C    4:0:3
Dst 7:0:3
TrkD 2:0:1
L    22:1:6
R    1:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:0:0
F90  4:0:1
2Up  3:0:1
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1312
Days  20

Perf:
ASYN(L) 07 May 23 73 dys 73 3rd up 8 of 10 MDN $14k 1000m S Akw,slow,10th inr,ran on late T Taiaroa[R45] 56.5->54.5 (10) 9/9 $52.70 1st: Written Up 58.51 4.2L

Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly. 
ASYN(L) 01 Jun 23 25 dys 25 4th up 4 of 7 MDN 3YO $14k 1000m S 3bk inr to cn,out,urged,battled T Taiaroa[R45] 55.5->53.5 (4) 7/7 $13.30 1st: Baileys On Rocks 58.57 3.9L
ASYN(L) 16 Jun 23 15 dys 15 5th up 5 of 8 MDN $14k 1000m S Settled last,ran past tired ones T Taiaroa[R50] 56.5->54.5 (3) 7/7 $15.30 1st: Amend 57.84 5.7L

Stipes report: Contacted at the start and unbalanced.
CSYN(L) 28 Jun 23 12 dys 12 6th up 7 of 11 MDN 3YO $15k 1300m S Trailed to cn,out,urged,no dash S Spratt[R50] 55.5 (5) 9/9 $31.40 1st: Timing 1:15.65 7.9L
AVON(R) 19 Jul 23 21 dys 21 7th up 7 of 8 MDN 3YOF $14k 1200m H0 5th otr to cn,urged,faded away J Doyle[R49] 56.5 (6) 7/7 $20.80 1st: I'm Lulu 1:18.67 11.6L
ASYN(L) 27 Jul 23 8 dys 8 8th up 7 of 8 MDN $14k 1200m S Clear last to cn,never in hunt T Taiaroa[R48] 56.5->55.5 (7) 6/6 $13.80 1st: Gundahar 1:11.39 10.9L
TEAW Trials 06 Oct 23 - - 6 of 6 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 850 S Emily Woller 1st: Fernandez 54.07

TREN(L) 17 Nov 23 113 dys 113 1st up 3 of 10 MDN $25k 1200m S5 4th otr,wdr cnr,out urgd,battled on K Hercock[R45] 56.5 (3) 8/10 $29.60 1st: Sinbin 1:09.15 8.5L
KURO(L) 30 Dec 23 43 dys 43 2nd up 6 of 10 MDN 2YO&UP F&M $18k 1200m S5 8th otr,easd 500,bk cnr,fair fin N Hailey[R51] 57.5->54 (3) 2/3 $6.20 1st: Tail Lights 1:14.2 5.3L

Stipes report: Became awkwardly positioned inside heels near the 500 metres having to be steadied.
KUMA(L) 06 Jan 24 7 dys 7 3rd up 6 of 9 B.Off MDN 2YO&UP F&M $18k 1150m H0 Dist 8th inr,out,never in hunt T Comignaghi[R50] 57.5 (1) 4/4 $6.50 1st: Daphne Dior 1:10.14 4.1L
RICC(L) 27 Jan 24 21 dys 21 4th up 3 of 15 MDN $25k 1400m G4 6th 4w opn,5w cnr,fght,game effort T Comignaghi[R49] 56.5 (12) 9/8 $17.20 1st: Spot On Time 1:23.68 2.1L
RICC(L) 10 Feb 24 14 dys 14 5th up 8 of 14 B.On MDN $25k 1600m S5 13th,hmp 900,wdst cnr,ran on wd T Comignaghi[R51] 56.5 (14) 3/3 $5.70 1st: Cherryville 1:37.82 9.5L

Stipes report: Dictated wider on the track near the 900 metres.
RICC(L) 23 Feb 24 13 dys 13 6th up 2 of 14 MDN $18k 1600m G4 Wrkd,led 1200,kikd clear,cght line J Fawcett[R50] 56.5 (8) 8/7 $17.60 1st: Kindling Spark (AUS) 1:38.02 0.4L
ASHB(L) 14 Mar 24 20 dys 20 7th up 14 of 14 MDN F&M $18k 1600m S6 Soon led,trld 900,easd 150,faded J Fawcett[R52] 57.5 (2) 2/2 $5.20 1st: Tranquila 1:39.18 6.8L

Stipes report: Placed in restricted room having to steady, making contact with DIAMOND ALLEY 150 metres when TAIMATE STAAR shifted inwards when not fully clear. When questioned regarding performance rider could offer no excuse. Post-race vet check revealed slow recovery and an elevated heart rate. Trainer Mr. J Blackadder advised Stewards, that upon return to the stable, ZOOM was examined by the stables veterinarian and underwent blood test which revealed a high white blood cell count, with further blood tests
ASHB(L) 04 Apr 24 21 dys 21 8th up 2 of 13 MDN $18k 1600m G4 Wrkd,led 1000,kikd hard,cght line J Fawcett[R52] 56.5 (10) 2/1 $5.60 1st: Epilogue 1:38.09 0.1L
RICC(L) 20 Apr 24 16 dys 16 9th up 3 of 14 MDN $20k 1400m S5 Wrkd,disp pace to cnr,fght well J Fawcett[R54] 56.5 (13) 2/2 $5.90 1st: Sailing Away 1:24.34 0.6L

Stipes report: Shifted inwards at the start making contact with GRASSHOPPER.
RSYN(L) 02 May 24 12 dys 12 10th up 1 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark Fillies and Mares* $17k 1400m S Easd,9th,wdr,powered past,easy J Fawcett[R54] 54.5 (8) 4/4 $10.10 2nd: Ardour 1:22.68 3.5L

Stipes report: Restrained behind runners to obtain cover shortly after the start.
RSYN(L) 16 May 24 14 dys 14 11th up 12 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m S 12th outr,wdr tn,no dash wide J Fawcett[R61] 56 (14) 3/2 $7.70 1st: Sincere 1:35.72 6.3L
RSYN(L) 13 Jun 24 28 dys 28 12th up 10 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark Fillies and Mares* $17k 1600m S 9th outr even pc to tn, no dash J Fawcett[R61] 58 (9) 7/7 $16.40 1st: Stolen Decree 1:36.11 7.4L

TIMU(L) 25 Sep 24 104 dys 104 1st up 14 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1200m G4 6th inr,undr rd tn, wknd 200m K Hercock[R60] 55.5 (1) 10/10 $34.50 1st: Our Clarry 1:10.98 6.2L
BB ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 25 dys 25 2nd up 2 of 13 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1600m G4 Trld,out tn, chal 200, fght hard J Fawcett[R58] 57 (1) 7/5 $12.70 1st: Ponzi Pony 1:36.89 0.2L

Back to better things Ashburton but need to focus more  to win it.Place tho



Starts 12:08pm 2cont'd.... HELSTON & ASSOCIATES PREMIER 1600m Meeting 6

13 30509 Royce Roca (1) 7m  b
El Roca (AUS)-Mount Albert Lions(by Almutawakel (GB) out of Musical Charm) 
Ego Princess 10m(Ego), Ferocious 11g(Ego), 
Rocmont 4g(El Roca (AUS)), Nothing To Say 15g(Faltaat (USA)), 
West End 17g(Faltaat (USA)), Mr Rafiki 6g(Showcasing (GB)), 

Tina Comignaghi 54kg (R53)
Light blue, dark blue crossed sashes & cap

Trainer: McKay/Harrington (Riccarton Park)
Owner: All Things Harness Racing (Mgr G J Preston), Russell & Robyn McKay, Ashley Harrington, Jack Harrington, Kelly Edmonds, Wendy Mills, Joanne Roskilley, Phillip Anderson

Wins: 4th up S.On 10/20 TAUR BOPL S0.0 MDN $10k 1600 [R50] 54(2) 1:39
5th up 11/21 RICC CANT G2.6 Rating 65 Benchmark* $20k 1600 [R60] 56(5) 1:38
6th up 12/21 RICC NCRC G2.7 Rating 65 Benchmark* $12k 1600 [R64] 56.5(13) 1:38
8th up 3/23 RICC AMBL S3.3 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1400 [R65] 58(9) 1:25
10th up 4/23 RICC RICC H4.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1400 [R68] 56.5(7) 1:26

Stats: All   50:5:3:6:2
Prz  $86,190.00
Win  10%
Plc    28%
L12    18:0:0:2
L12-W   0%
L12-P    11%
L12 est  $8,810

Notes: 29 November 2019 Stable Change - Denise Jeffcoat
31 August 2021 Stable Change - Peter & Dawn Williams

Fm  0:0:0
G  24:2:3
Sf  13:2:3
H  8:1:2
Syn 5:0:1

C    27:4:4
Dst 23:3:2
TrkD 11:2:1
L    46:4:9
R    4:1:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  13:0:2
F90  4:0:1
2Up  4:0:2
Fav   1:1:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1723
Days  20

Perf:
RICC(L) 06 May 23 21 dys 21 11th up 10 of 14 Gp4 OPN HCP $65k 1400m S6 7th otr,wdr,hmp 350,no extra L Douglas[R72] 54 (3) 13/13 $60.80 1st: Lightning Jack 1:23.23 6.8L

BB RICC(L) 16 Sep 23 133 dys 133 1st up 7 of 15 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G3 2nd otr,wdr cn,chal,btld on okay D Montes De Oca[R72] 56.5 (5) 10/9 $39.90 1st: Nortibutnice 1:22.03 4.8L
BB ASHB(L) 16 Oct 23 30 dys 30 2nd up 3 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G3 Hndy,wrkd,2nd otr 800,fght gamely D Montes De Oca[R71] 56 (10) 14/12 $44.00 1st: Watch Out 1:23.58 3.8L

RICC(L) 11 Nov 23 26 dys 26 3rd up 13 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1400m G4 Trailed to cnr,out,urged,faded out K Hercock[R71] 56 (2) 9/10 $16.40 1st: Regal Dice 1:22.82 9.4L
RICC(L) 18 Nov 23 7 dys 7 4th up 14 of 16 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1600m G4 Led,2nd inr 1000,und rd cn,faded T Newman[R70] 55.5 (6) 14/12 $84.70 1st: Betty Spaghetti (AUS) 1:35.51 16.7L
ASHB(L) 20 Dec 23 32 dys 32 5th up 11 of 12 OPN HCP $25k 1300m G4 7th otr,wdr cnr,urgd,no finish K Williams[R68] 54 (7) 11/12 $40.90 1st: Emanon 1:16.51 7.4L
KURO(L) 30 Dec 23 10 dys 10 6th up 9 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1400m S5 6th otr,out und rd cnr,no danger B May[R68] 54.5 (2) 10/10 $42.10 1st: Charbano 1:24.99 7.6L
RICC(L) 27 Jan 24 28 dys 28 7th up 9 of 16 B.On Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G3 Wrkd,3rd 3w opn to 400,tough run K Bakker[R65] 58->54 (9) 9/8 $23.10 1st: Tradition 1:23.16 4.5L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover for the majority of the race.  
RICC(L) 10 Feb 24 14 dys 14 8th up 14 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $50k 1600m S5 5bk inr,out 400,never emerged S Wynne[R64] 57.5 (6) 10/9 $18.50 1st: Ayreon (AUS) 1:37.71 24.7L

Stipes report: Dictated wider at the start contacting VAUDEVIRE and was then crowded losing ground. 
RICC(L) 07 Mar 24 26 dys 26 9th up 12 of 12 B.OffRating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m G3 8th otr,und ride 600,faded away K Williams[R62] 56.5 (12) 5/6 $11.70 1st: Lombardi 1:36.95 32.6L
RICC(L) 13 Apr 24 37 dys 37 10th up 15 of 18 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m H8 2nd otr to 400,urgd,no extra U Holmquist[R59] 55 (6) 12/12 $46.80 1st: Sauvage 1:39.79 7.3L
RSYN(L) 02 May 24 19 dys 19 11th up 3 of 14 Rating 60 HCP $17k 1600m S 5th otr,wdr cnr,ran on gamely D Tait[R57] 56.5->53 (5) 12/12 $31.80 1st: Final Savings 1:35.94 0.4L
RSYN(L) 16 May 24 14 dys 14 12th up 8 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m S Disp pc innr, wknd out 300m D Tait[R58] 54.5->54 (10) 7/8 $15.30 1st: Tumuch 1:36.19 3.6L
RSYN(L) 31 May 24 15 dys 15 13th up 8 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1600m S 7th otr,out tn,plugged away D Tait[R57] 54 (7) 8/11 $22.30 1st: Sincere 1:36.08 4.6L
RSYN(L) 13 Jun 24 13 dys 13 14th up 12 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark Fillies and Mares* $17k 1600m S Set even pc,hdd 400, fdd out C Barnes[R56] 55.5 (1) 8/8 $19.60 1st: Stolen Decree 1:36.11 9.6L

Stipes report: Lay outwards rounding the final bend
RSYN(L) 12 Jul 24 29 dys 29 15th up 6 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $20k 1600m S 4th outr,urged tn, wknd D Tait[R54] 55->54 (2) 5/7 $11.30 1st: Tough Time 1:37.44 2.4L
RICC(L) 03 Aug 24 22 dys 22 16th up 3 of 18 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m H0 Led,hdd 200, btld well D Tait[R53] 54->54.5 (1) 11/11 $27.20 1st: Harmonious 1:44.42 5.4L
RICC(L) 10 Aug 24 7 dys 7 17th up 10 of 15 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1400m H0 Disp pc 3w,undr rd tn, wknd Y Atchamah[R55] 54->53 (10) 5/5 $9.70 1st: Victorian Charm 1:32.93 7.2L
RICC(L) 14 Sep 24 35 dys 35 18th up 5 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S7 Led to tn, hdd 200,btld away L Hemi[R55] 54 (7) 8/9 $18.90 1st: Retail Therapy 1:39.97 2.7L
RICC(L) 28 Sep 24 14 dys 14 19th up 11 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G3 Midf 3 and 4 opn,wdr tn, fdd 250m A Riddell[R55] 54->51 (8) 10/10 $15.30 1st: Nuncio 1:23.42 8.8L
ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 22 dys 22 20th up 9 of 13 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1600m G4 1x1,out tn, wknd 250m D Montes De Oca[R54] 55 (2) 4/7 $8.50 1st: Ponzi Pony 1:36.89 7.7L

Goes well enough to keep u in and G4 will aid her but longer odds

14 55278 Bleakhouse Burtie (6) 6g  b br
Choisir (AUS)-Illuminati(by Keeper (AUS) out of Heavenly Trail (AUS)) 
Corps D'Elite (AUS) 3f(So You Think), 

Donovan Cooper (a3) 54kg (R52)
Emerald green, gold crossed sashes, striped sleeves & cap

Trainer: Maurice Forde (Riverton)
Owner: M E Forde & M M McCullough

Wins: 13th up 7/23 WTUI OTAG H0.0 MDN 2YO&UP $14k 1200 [R50] 58.5(9) 1:25

Stats: All   47:1:3:3:5
Prz  $40,085.00
Win  2%
Plc    15%
L12    28:0:3:2
L12-W   0%
L12-P    18%
L12 est  $25,345

Notes: 16 November 2021 Gelding
20 March 2023 Stable Change - Ben Foote

Fm  0:0:0
G  9:0:0
Sf  15:0:2
H  22:1:4
Syn 1:0:0

C    2:0:0
Dst 10:0:3
TrkD 0:0:0
L    46:1:6
R    1:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  6:0:2
F90  2:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $852
Days  8

Perf:
ICGL(L) 08 Feb 24 19 dys 19 26th up 6 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1200m H9 Slw,9th inr,wdr 300,out,ran on R Muniandy[R55] 54 (5) 9/9 $22.40 1st: Ataahua Pipedream 1:15.63 4L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin.
ICGL(L) 17 Feb 24 9 dys 9 27th up 9 of 9 OPN HCP $50k 1400m G4 4th otr,und pres 600,faded out A Najib[R55] 54->51 (7) 9/9 $78.10 1st: Ears Back 1:22.85 8.9L
WTUI(L) 02 Mar 24 14 dys 14 28th up 10 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G4 Slw,toiled in rear all the way B Grylls[R55] 55 (12) 12/12 $40.20 1st: Motiontime (AUS) 1:11.53 8.8L

Stipes report: Slow to begin and out paced through the early and middle stages despite the efforts of the rider.
GORE(L) 10 Mar 24 8 dys 8 29th up 7 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $20k 1200m S5 3bk inr,cut cnr,never emerged S Toolooa[R53] 54 (2) 11/11 $61.70 1st: More Than Words 1:11.35 4.5L
WTUI(L) 17 Mar 24 7 dys 7 30th up 4 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1400m S5 Disp pace 3w,led 800,ran about,fght S Toolooa[R53] 54 (7) 11/11 $65.40 1st: Atomic 1:24.94 1L

Stipes report: Lay outwards throughout the run home shifting wider on the track 
RIVN(L) 30 Mar 24 13 dys 13 31th up 2 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1600m H0 Trld,kn,out cnr,loomed,tried hard K Bakker[R54] 56->52 (2) 4/3 $6.40 1st: Tomyturbo 1:44.35 0.8L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages. 
RIVN(L) 01 Apr 24 2 dys 2 32th up 8 of 9 OPN HCP $25k 2147m H0 3bk in,4bk 1000,clr last 600,no fin K Bakker[R57] 54->51 (3) 5/7 $8.90 1st: Lovelock 2:23.54 41.5L

Stipes report: Commenced to give ground 800 metres and was not persevered with throughout the final straight. When questioned regarding performance rider advised the gelding had failed to back up from its previous start on Saturday. 
ICGL(L) 07 Apr 24 6 dys 6 33th up 13 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $20k 1600m S7 12th,back und pres cnr,no extra S Toolooa[R57] 57 (11) 12/11 $23.60 1st: The Royal Diva 1:40.47 24.5L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. Raced wide from the 800 metres. 
RIVN(L) 10 May 24 33 dys 33 34th up 11 of 13 B.OffRating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1200m H0 12th inr,out tn, no progress S Toolooa[R55] 55 (5) 12/9 $25.70 1st: Lipa Mala 1:22.83 17.9L

Stipes report: Crowded at the start losing some ground and was further hampered when contacted 
BB ICGL(L) 12 May 24 2 dys 2 35th up 2 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1400m H0 Wrkd for led 900,tkld tn,brave K Bakker[R53] 55->52 (12) 12/11 $51.20 1st: Industrialist 1:33.15 2.3L
BB WTUI(L) 02 Jun 24 21 dys 21 36th up 4 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $20k 1400m H8 Hmprd, bk wd,up wd tn,fght well A Goindasamy[R56] 58.5 (10) 8/9 $12.80 1st: Savabourbon 1:27.83 0.5L

Stipes report: Hampered leaving the barriers. Raced wide throughout. 
WTUI(L) 30 Jun 24 28 dys 28 37th up 6 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1600m H0 Set mod pc,hdd tn, wknd 200m A Najib[R56] 56.5->53.5 (5) 6/6 $10.50 1st: Miss Belle 1:46.47 11.1L
ASHB(L) 04 Jul 24 4 dys 4 38th up 5 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1400m H8 7th inr,out tn, btld on well A Goindasamy[R55] 55 (3) 10/10 $24.10 1st: Explosive Lass 1:28.48 6.2L
OAMA(L) 16 Aug 24 43 dys 43 39th up 3 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1600m H8 Led outr,2nd tn,lost 2nd late D Cooper[R55] 55->52 (3) 5/6 $11.30 1st: He's Tunza Grunt 1:42.06 2.6L
RICC(L) 31 Aug 24 15 dys 15 40th up 9 of 10 OPN HCP $50k 1000m G4 Bk outr,plugged,dropd whip 50m A Najib[R55] 54->51 (4) 10/10 $97.90 1st: Mystic Park 56.29 8.6L

Stipes report:  Lay in throughout the run home having to be straightened by its rider on a number of  occasions.
WTUI(L) 08 Sep 24 8 dys 8 41th up 4 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1200m S7 Trld.out inr tn,2nd, btld well A Najib[R55] 55->52 (2) 8/7 $15.90 1st: In Disguise 1:14.09 2.8L
OAMA(L) 22 Sep 24 14 dys 14 42th up 5 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1400m S5 3w opn, 2nd 1000,chal tn, wknd K Mudhoo[R55] 57 (7) 5/5 $9.10 1st: Stop Yelling 1:25.01 5.7L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover in the early stages. Lay in throughout the run  home and could not be ridden to full advantage.
TIMU(L) 25 Sep 24 3 dys 3 43th up 5 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m G4 Led,chal tn, btld away D Cooper[R54] 55.5->52.5 (3) 4/5 $10.90 1st: Peachy Keen 1:37.76 2.7L
WTUI(L) 18 Oct 24 23 dys 23 44th up 2 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m S7 Led,kikd tn,worn dn 100m A Najib[R54] 54.5->51.5 (12) 11/9 $26.60 1st: Our Approval 1:41.18 1L
GORE(L) 23 Oct 24 5 dys 5 45th up 7 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1335m H8 4th outr,out tn, no fin 100m A Najib[R55] 55->52 (10) 2/1 $6.50 1st: Ominous 1:28.09 5L
ICGL(L) 01 Nov 24 9 dys 9 46th up 8 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m H0 Led,hdd 400, wknd out A Najib[R54] 55->52 (1) 4/3 $6.30 1st: Gentle Ben 1:52.52 13.8L

Fairly much a wet tracker so not a club fave on the day.For u either

Expert Picks.... 1-Lippy 7-Amiinit 2-Bugatti

Stipes report for Race 2
Bugatti 12/10/2024 ASHB; Slow to begin. Hampered and steadied near the 250 metres.
Ponzi Pony 26/10/2024 RICC; Slow to begin then over raced early stages, hampered when weakening near the 600m
Vaudevire 03/11/2024 ASHB; Slow to bein.
Amiinit 03/11/2024 ASHB; Steadied to avoid heels near the 1000 metres.
Hereigoagain 20/10/2024 ASHB; Accidentally struck over the head by the whip  near the 125 metres.

Trials results
Lippy U-8 ASHB 13 Aug H OPN HCP C/Wgt Yogesh Atchamah Wnr: Nortibutnice 1:15.93
Bugatti U-9 ASHB 11 Jan G OPN HCP C/Wgt Jeetesh Mudhoo Wnr: Millefiori 57.94
Our Man Stan U-8 ASHB 17 Sep S MDN C/Wgt Denby-Rose Tait Wnr: Roca Mile 1:15.9
Titicaca U-5 WAV  04 Jun S MDN C/Wgt Jonathan Riddell Wnr: Truce 1:00.34
Ponzi Pony U-5 RSYN 06 Jun S MDN C/Wgt Kin Kwo Wnr:  59.38
Vaudevire 1-7 ASHB 15 Aug S MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt Samantha Wynne Sincere 1:01.32
Amiinit 1-5 ASHB 28 Nov G MDN C/Wgt Denby-Rose Tait War And Peace 47.2
Beaver Fever U-4 ASHB 16 Apr S MDN C/Wgt Tanya Jonker Wnr: Persona 1:13.41
Hereigoagain 1-5 ASHB 16 May H MDN C/Wgt Yash Coonee Wee Tadhg 1:14.13
Epilogue U-7 ASHB 28 Nov G MDN C/Wgt T Ladouceur Wnr: Dayzee Dior 1:12.6
Zoom U-6 TEAW 06 Oct S MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt Emily Woller Wnr: Fernandez 54.07
Royce Roca U-4 ELLS 29 Jun H OPN HCP C/Wgt Ashvin Goindasamy Wnr:  57.91
Bleakhouse Burtie U-10 MATA 03 Nov S MDN C/Wgt Tayla Mitchell Wnr:  1:00.95



Starts 12:40 RACE 3 ONE GOOD HORSE AT AVONHEAD TAVERN PREMIER MAIDEN 1200m MDN SW $30000 Meeting 6
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, DBL Leg2, QAD Leg2, TRB Leg3, FFWin 603, FFPlc 1603

Gear Changes: HELLDANCER (8) - Approved Plates ON and Lugging Bit ON.

1 X3324 Tommy Shelby (14) 4g  b
Tivaci (AUS)-Fermentation(by Pentire (GB) out of Kincaple Lass) 
Eau De Vie 6m(Vadamos (FR)), Grace's Secret 5m(Vadamos (FR)), 

Terry Moseley 58.5kg (R54)
Navy blue, stylised white knight, white cap

Trainer: Anna Furlong (Riccarton Park)
Owner: T M Mullally, B G Mullally, S E Mullally, D J Mullally

Wins:

Stats: All   5:0:1:2:1
Prz  $9,700.00
Win  0%
Plc    60%
L12    5:0:1:2
L12-W   0%
L12-P    60%
L12 est  $9,700

Notes: 20 May 2021 Gelding
31 July 2024 Stable Change - Shane Kennedy & Anna Furlong

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:1
Sf  2:0:1
H  1:0:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    3:0:2
Dst 2:0:1
TrkD 1:0:0
L    5:0:3
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:1
2Up  1:0:1
Fav   3:0:3
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1940
Days  20

Perf:
RSYN Trials 12 Jan 23 - - 1 of 5 2YO C/Wgt 800 S Kavish Chowdhoory 2nd: War And Peace 46.76
ASHB Trials 06 Apr 23 - - 2 of 7 2YO C/Wgt 800 S Daniel Bothamley 1st: Warmonger 47.00

RICC(L) 18 Jan 24 1st up 6 of 16 B.On MDN $18k 1200m S5 Shrd pc inr, led 200, then btld J Doyle[R47] 57 (1) 3/3 $9.50 1st: Mogul 1:10.24 4.4L

BB OAMA(L) 16 Aug 24 211 dys 211 1st up 3 of 14 MDN $17k 1200m H8 12th outr,wdr tn, closed hard L Hemi[R46] 58.5 (14) 1/1 $4.80 1st: Retail Therapy 1:15.69 2L
Stipes report:  Taken back from a wide draw to obtain cover

RICC(L) 31 Aug 24 15 dys 15 2nd up 3 of 14 MDN $25k 1400m S5 3rd inr,tite 800,out 300,btld well L Hemi[R51] 58.5 (1) 1/1 $2.80 1st: Shinto 1:24.07 3L
Stipes report:  Steadied when placed in restricted room to the inside of LONE SPIRIT which lay in passing  the 1000 metres. Again steadied when awkwardly placed inside the heels of LONE SPIRIT near the 800 metres. 

RICC(L) 28 Sep 24 28 dys 28 3rd up 2 of 12 MDN $25k 1400m G4 9th otr,wdr tn,closed hard,almost L Hemi[R52] 58.5 (11) 1/1 $4.30 1st: Amiinit 1:24.44 0.2L
Stipes report: Shifted ground inwards under pressure over the concluding stages.

ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 22 dys 22 4th up 4 of 14 MDN $18k 1600m G4 8th otr,out tn, ran on well L Hemi[R54] 58.5 (10) 2/1 $3.80 1st: Chequered 1:36.93 1.5L
Stipes report: Got its head up when over racing in the early stages.

Model A starter,V8  finisher.Be a special a bit further and still rated.Tp2

2 Henry Thomas (1) 4g  ch
Ocean Park-Feelin The Love(by Savabeel (AUS) out of Miss High Heels) 
Into The Circle 3f(Ocean Park), 

Rohan Mudhoo 58.5kg (R45)
Gold, royal blue stars (b&f) & bands, gold cap with royal blue star

Trainer: Hargreaves/Murfitt (Riccarton Park)
Owner: Miss L S Hargreaves, Mrs N & P G Murfitt

Wins:

Stats: All   0:0:0:0:0
Prz  $0.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    0:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $0

Notes: 12 February 2022 Gelding
12 June 2024 Stable Change - Sally McKay
30 September 2024 Stable Change - Brad McDonald

Fm  0:0:0
G  0:0:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    0:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  0:0:0
2Up  0:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0

Perf:
ASHB Trials 13 Aug 24 - - 5 of 6 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1000 H Terry Moseley 1st: Naval Command 1:04.22
ASHB Trials 17 Sep 24 - - 6 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Terry Moseley 1st: Roca Mile 1:15.90

First starter without trial recommendations. Maybe not Hooray for Henry today

3 4X0 Fah Rong (10) 3g  br
Rios-Diamond Lindauer(by Fast 'N' Famous (AUS) out of Granita) 
Platinum Appeal 9m(Per Incanto (USA)), Fah Sai 6m(Rios), 
Good News 7g(Rios), Ruby Negroni 8m(Rios), 

Denby-Rose Tait (a3) 57kg (R50)
Pink with white star, pink sleeves with white stars, pink cap with white stars

Trainer: Kenny Moore (Rangiora)
Owner: Mission Downs Trust (Mgr: Geoff Brown)

Wins:

Stats: All   2:0:0:0:1
Prz  $1,750.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    2:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $1,750

Notes: 17 October 2023 Gelding
24 March 2024 Stable Change - Stephen Marsh

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  1:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    2:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  0:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $875
Days  6

Perf:
ASHB Trials 11 Jan 24 - - 5 of 5 2YO C/Wgt 800 G Jeetesh Mudhoo 1st: Rose Of Dublin 46.68
ASHB Trials 30 Jan 24 - - u of 7 2YO C/Wgt 800 G Brandon May 1st: Equalizer 46.47
ASHB Trials 27 Feb 24 - - u of 7 2YO C/Wgt 800 G K Mudhoo 1st: Chrisallen 46.35
RSYN Trials 19 Mar 24 - - 3 of 3 2YO C/Wgt 1000 S Krishna Mudhoo 1st: Sandman 1:00.07
ASHB Trials 16 Apr 24 - - 2 of 4 2YO C/Wgt 1000 S Akshay Balloo 1st: Imptee (AUS) 1:01.75
ASHB Trials 14 May 24 - - 2 of 5 2YO C/Wgt 1000 S Akshay Balloo 1st: Let Me Loose 1:00.79

WTUI(L) 02 Jun 24 1st up 4 of 7 B.On 2YO SW+P $35k 1100m H8 6th 3w cvr,wd tn,btld away A Balloo[R45] 57 (5) 5/7 $15.90 1st: Cloche 1:07.76 6.8L
Stipes report: Lay in making contact with the hindquarters of IMPTEE near the 850 metres then after being corrected clipped a heel of MAMAEA.

ASHB(L) 03 Nov 24 154 dys 154 1st up 12 of 13 MDN 3YO $18k 1200m G4 Badly hmprd 1100,bk, never in it A Balloo[R50] 57.5 (12) 12/13 $37.10 1st: Criteria 1:11.85 19.4L
Stipes report: Became awkwardly placed on heels clipped a heel badly unbalancing the rider who lost the use of his irons for some distance and the gelding losing considerable ground as a result. 

Wiped out early first up. You won't go far wrong waiting until next time

4 X3504 Jetstream (2) 3g  b
Ferrando-Mutechi(by Swiss Ace (AUS) out of Eclaircissement (AUS)) 
El Jaycee 4m(El Roca (AUS)), 

Matt Cartwright 57kg (R50)
Red, silver fernleaf, red & white striped sleeves with red arm band, white cap

Trainer: M & M Pitman (Yaldhurst, Riccarton Park)
Owner: C D & E A Cowell, G H & R J Carr, J Taylor, D Rutledge, L Vibert, S Webster & M R Pitman

Wins:

Stats: All   5:0:0:1:1
Prz  $5,675.00
Win  0%
Plc    20%
L12    5:0:0:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    20%
L12 est  $5,675

Notes: 1 May 2024 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  3:0:0
Sf  1:0:0
H  1:0:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    2:0:1
Dst 3:0:1
TrkD 1:0:1
L    5:0:1
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:1
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1135
Days  22

Perf:
RICC Trials 23 Feb 24 - - 2 of 5 2YO C/Wgt 800 G Abdul Najib 1st: Nucleozor 49.93

WTUI(L) 02 Mar 24 1st up 9 of 11 B.On 2YO SW+P $40k 820m G4 Slw,9th inr,out,never emerged A Najib[R45] 57->54 (5) 5/5 $14.60 1st: Nucleozor 46.91 8.6L

RICC(L) 03 Aug 24 154 dys 154 1st up 3 of 8 3YO SW+P $35k 1200m H0 2nd otr,led tn,hdd 200, btld away W Kennedy[R45] 57 (5) 4/4 $9.10 1st: Tarvos 1:16.27 6.3L
Stipes report: Contacted on jumping

BB RICC(L) 31 Aug 24 28 dys 28 2nd up 5 of 13 3YO SW+P $40k 1000m G4 Hmprd,10th otr,out 400, tidy fin S Weatherley[R51] 57 (2) 5/5 $11.70 1st: The Victress (AUS) 57.04 5.9L
Stipes report:  Hampered leaving the barriers.

BB TIMU(L) 25 Sep 24 25 dys 25 3rd up 11 of 13 MDN $18k 1200m G4 Awk,12th otr.out tn,ran on,had more S Weatherley[R51] 56 (6) 3/3 $14.40 1st: Lise Paree 1:11.2 9.7L
Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly.

WTUI(L) 18 Oct 24 23 dys 23 4th up 4 of 7 B.Off MDN 3YO $18k 1200m S7 6th inr,out tn, btld away S Weatherley[R50] 57.5 (2) 3/2 $4.60 1st: Pivotal Ten 1:14.89 4.6L

Early spring here looked a prospect.Useful run 2 back on G4 gives another go.Tp5

5 Airpark Hustler (11) 3g  b
War Decree (USA)-Showgem(by Showcasing (GB) out of Sardonyx) 

- 57kg (R47)
Red, silver fernleaf, red & white striped sleeves with red arm band, white cap

Trainer: M & M Pitman (Yaldhurst, Riccarton Park)
Owner: G Harris & M R Pitman

Wins:

Stats: All   0:0:0:0:0
Prz  $0.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    0:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $0

Notes: 10 February 2023 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  0:0:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    0:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  0:0:0
2Up  0:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0

Perf:
RSYN Trials 03 Sep 24 - - 3 of 4 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Terry Moseley 1st: Holdem 58.75
ASHB Trials 17 Sep 24 - - 1 of 7 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 S Abdul Najib 2nd: Fishore 1:01.85
ASHB Trials 07 Nov 24 - - 1 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1000 G Tina Comignaghi 2nd: Pick Up The Blaze 58.50

Won trial 17/9 tho not a fast time. Prefer 2 see unless market disagrees



Starts 12:40pm 3cont'd.... ONE GOOD HORSE AT AVONHEAD TAVERN PREMIER MAIDEN 1200m Meeting 6

6 8X5 Bax Factor (6) 3g  ch
Super Seth (AUS)-Kylie Bax(by Pentire (GB) out of Platinum Blond) 

Joe Doyle 57kg (R47)
White with stylised logo, red hooped sleeves & striped cap

Trainer: Kenny Rae (Ruakaka)
Owner: Terry & Jane Lines, Connor Lines, K Rae, R Dick, P Bevins & K Tod

Wins:

Stats: All   2:0:0:0:0
Prz  $895.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    2:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $895

Notes: 1 February 2024 Gelding
31 July 2024 Stable Change - Ken Rae & Krystal Williams

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  1:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:0
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    2:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  0:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $447
Days  20

Perf:
ASHB Trials 14 May 24 - - 5 of 5 2YO C/Wgt 1000 S Terry Moseley 1st: Let Me Loose 1:00.79
TIMU Trials 09 Jun 24 - - 1 of 3 2YO C/Wgt 800 S Terry Moseley 2nd: The Red Zed 44.46

RICC(L) 22 Jun 24 1st up 8 of 12 2YO SW+P $35k 1000m H0 6th wd opn,urged tn,no finish T Moseley[R47] 57 (10) 5/5 $14.00 1st: Imptee (AUS) 1:02.6 9.7L
RICC Trials 30 Sep 24 - - 4 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 G F Moerman 1st: Canasta 57.23

ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 120 dys 120 1st up 5 of 11 B.On MDN $18k 1200m G4 Led,kikd tn,hdd 150, btld well J Fawcett[R46] 56 (6) 2/2 $4.40 1st: Full Moon Fever 1:11.34 1.6L

Well backed maiden Ashburton,led,fought back well.Best would be in this.Tp3

7 0345X Channa (12) 4m  b
War Decree (USA)-My Chino(by My Halo (ARG) out of Vilatte) 
My Degree 5m(War Decree (USA)), 

Tina Comignaghi 56.5kg (R54)
Red, white Maltese Cross, royal blue sleeves, white armbands & cap

Trainer: J & K Parsons (Balcairn)
Owner: Mrs D R & R G Dalley

Wins:

Stats: All   12:0:2:1:2
Prz  $12,520.00
Win  0%
Plc    25%
L12    12:0:2:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    25%
L12 est  $12,520

Notes: 18 September 2023 Stable Change - John & Karen Parsons
4 June 2024 Stable Change - John & Karen Parsons & Varma Ramhit

Fm  0:0:0
G  6:0:1
Sf  3:0:1
H  0:0:0
Syn 3:0:1

C    3:0:0
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    12:0:3
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1043
Days  162

Perf:
RSYN Trials 18 Jul 23 - - u of 6 2YO C/Wgt 800 S Tina Comignaghi 1st: Kindling Spark (AUS) 45.88
RSYN Trials 13 Dec 23 - - 2 of 3 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S T Ladouceur 1st: Hivari 59.74

KURO(L) 30 Dec 23 1st up 8 of 10 MDN 2YO&UP F&M $18k 1200m S5 Slw,9th 3w cv,6w 400,no danger A Najib[R45] 56->53 (6) 6/7 $16.10 1st: Tail Lights 1:14.2 8.3L
Stipes report: Slow away. Made the bend near the 600 metres awkwardly, having to shift outwards to avoid heels.

BB WTUI(L) 13 Jan 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 6 of 14 MDN $25k 1400m G4 Easd 1200,4bk inr,tite cn,gd fin N Hailey[R45] 55->54 (1) 12/12 $50.60 1st: Lucienne 1:24.72 3.9L
Stipes report: Over raced for a distance passing the 1200 metres having to be steadied.

RICC(L) 27 Jan 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 12 of 15 MDN $25k 1400m G4 Slw,5bk inr,easd 800,never emerged D Cooper[R46] 55->51 (9) 12/12 $39.30 1st: Spot On Time 1:23.68 8.3L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. Rider dropped his whip near the 350 metres.

RICC(L) 10 Feb 24 14 dys 14 4th up 4 of 14 MDN $25k 1600m S5 9th otr,tite 400,wdr,ran on gamely T Comignaghi[R45] 56 (10) 8/8 $22.50 1st: Beau Brummell 1:38.53 4L
Stipes report: Placed in restricted room near the 400 metres . Rider dropped her whip near the 150 metres.

RICC(L) 23 Feb 24 13 dys 13 5th up 9 of 14 MDN $18k 1600m G4 4bk inr,kn,wdr,tite,out,no extra T Comignaghi[R50] 56 (3) 5/3 $9.00 1st: Kindling Spark (AUS) 1:38.02 6.8L
Stipes report: Over raced middle stages when the pace steadied, checked to avoid the heels of HEY NOW which was having to steady near the 1100 metres. Held up final turn and when attempting to obtain clear running near the 400 metres made contact with PIERROGRINE.

WTUI(L) 02 Mar 24 8 dys 8 6th up 5 of 14 MDN $25k 1600m G4 Trailed,3bk 800,out late,fght on T Comignaghi[R49] 56 (4) 5/6 $15.60 1st: Patraine 1:38.85 3.2L
BB WTUI(L) 17 Mar 24 15 dys 15 7th up 2 of 13 MDN $18k 1600m S5 2nd otr,chal cnr,fght,tried hard T Comignaghi[R49] 56 (8) 4/5 $8.90 1st: Vamos 1:39.56 0.2L
BB ASHB(L) 04 Apr 24 18 dys 18 8th up 2 of 14 MDN $18k 1600m G4 3bk in,kn,trld cn,dived late,close T Comignaghi[R52] 56 (1) 2/4 $7.20 1st: Sacred Dior 1:37.57 0.2L

Stipes report: Raced keenly early and middle stages. Held up final bend early stages of the final straight. Hung outwards final straight. 
TIMU(L) 24 Apr 24 20 dys 20 9th up 11 of 13 MDN $17k 1600m G4 4th 3w opn,lay out,faded,tuff run T Comignaghi[R54] 56 (11) 2/2 $4.80 1st: Infernape 1:37.87 6.4L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout. Lay outwards throughout the final straight.
RSYN(L) 02 May 24 8 dys 8 10th up 3 of 12 MDN $17k 1600m S 9th otr,out widest cnr,big finish T Comignaghi[R53] 56.5 (7) 5/4 $9.00 1st: Rocmont 1:35.8 3.6L
RSYN(L) 16 May 24 14 dys 14 11th up 4 of 13 MDN $20k 1600m S 11th inr,out tn, ran on strongly T Comignaghi[R54] 56.5 (11) 5/5 $12.30 1st: Chairman 1:34.86 4.7L

Stipes report: Slow to begin, had difficulty obtaining clear running from 300m until near the 150m
RSYN(L) 31 May 24 15 dys 15 12th up 5 of 8 MDN $17k 2200m S Wd,set evn pc 1600,tkld tn,wknd 100 M McNab[R54] 56.5 (2) 2/2 $2.70 1st: Pearl Opulence 2:17.76 5.7L

Stipes report: Raced wide without cover early stages before being allowed to improve forward to lead near the 1600 metres.

First since May when over 2200. Hard to recommend to win this trip

8 3235X Helldancer (8) 4m  b br
Hellbent (AUS)-Ambers Waltz (AUS)(by Danehill Dancer (IRE) out of Ambers Halo (AUS)) 

Craig Grylls 56.5kg (R54)
Royal blue, white spots (body & sleeves), royal blue cap with white spots

Trainer: B & S Anderton (Wingatui)
Owner: Wayne, Karen, Jack & Emma Stewart

Wins:

Stats: All   8:0:1:2:2
Prz  $26,396.94
Win  0%
Plc    38%
L12    4:0:1:2
L12-W   0%
L12-P    75%
L12 est  $17,743

Fm  0:0:0
G  3:0:1
Sf  4:0:2
H  1:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 2:0:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    0:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  3:0:1
2Up  3:0:1
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $3299
Days  226

Perf:
W FM() 22 Feb 23 1st up 4 of 6 2Y MDN-SW $61k 1000m H M R King[R] 55 (1) / $ 1st: Introducing 3.63L
GOSF() 16 Mar 23 22 dys 22 2nd up 4 of 9 2Y MDN-SW $44k 1200m S M R King[R] 55 (6) / $ 1st: Zardozi 1:11.63 2.62L

NCLE() 10 Aug 23 147 dys 147 1st up 5 of 9 3Y MDN-SW $45k 900m S M R King[R] 55 (1) / $ 1st: Moravia 5.59L
MDGE() 03 Sep 23 24 dys 24 2nd up 5 of 10 MDN $29k 1100m G B Osmond (a)[R] 55 (7) / $ 1st: Dylan's Lad 1:05.15 3.66L

GOUL() 15 Feb 24 165 dys 165 1st up 3 of 11 MDN $29k 1000m S Z T Lloyd (a)[R] 56 (4) / $ 1st: Anini 1.41L
K GR() 05 Mar 24 19 dys 19 2nd up 2 of 10 MDN-SW $45k 1000m G T Sherry[R] 56.5 (2) / $ 1st: Princess Vittoria 0.2L
K GR() 15 Mar 24 10 dys 10 3rd up 3 of 9 MDN-SW $54k 1200m S T Schiller[R] 56.5 (1) / $ 1st: Kirragirl 1:10.83 2.2L
HAWK() 28 Mar 24 13 dys 13 4th up 5 of 11 F&M MDN $45k 1100m G M R King[R] 57.5 (3) / $ 1st: Flightcrew 1:03.47 3.29L

Bypassing wet tracks.Consistent Tier 2 NSW and best enuff to worry most here.Tp4

9 56552 Electric Dream (13) 4m  b
Shocking (AUS)-Scarlet Diva (AUS)(by Red Ransom (USA) out of Star Of Broadway (AUS)) 
Longteng Qingqing 9m(Any Suggestion (AUS)), Classic Diva 6m(Proisir (AUS)), 
Joie de Vivre 5m(Proisir (AUS)), 

Kelly Myers 56.5kg (R52)
Maroon, rose spots & armbands, maroon cap with rose spots

Trainer: Kenny Rae (Ruakaka)
Owner: F Hansen, G Brown, J Hansen, P Dunn, S Loudon, G Thorpe, R Wright, J Clark, T & J Lines & C Lines

Wins:

Stats: All   9:0:1:0:1
Prz  $8,470.00
Win  0%
Plc    11%
L12    9:0:1:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    11%
L12 est  $8,470

Notes: 30 July 2024 Stable Change - Ken Rae & Krystal Williams

Fm  1:0:0
G  4:0:1
Sf  1:0:0
H  3:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 5:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    1:0:0
R    8:0:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  2:0:0
Fav   1:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $941
Days  63

Perf:
TE R Trials 31 Oct 23 - - 6 of 7 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 900 S Jasmine Fawcett 1st: Delz Abeel 53.36

RUAK(R) 14 Nov 23 1st up 5 of 11 MDN 3YO $18k 1200m F2 Knckld,3rd 3w opn,faded,tuff run T Newman[R45] 55.5 (6) 9/8 $70.20 1st: Glamour Tycoon (AUS) 1:10.69 6.1L
Stipes report: Knuckled leaving the barriers then contacted. Raced three wide without cover throughout. 

BB RUAK(R) 05 Jan 24 52 dys 52 2nd up 6 of 12 MDN 3YO $18k 1400m G3 4bk inr,wdr,tite cn to 200,had more J Fawcett[R47] 55.5 (8) 3/3 $5.80 1st: Per La Vita 1:23.82 3.2L
Stipes report: Held up for clear running until near the 200 metres.

PUKE(R) 21 Jan 24 16 dys 16 3rd up 4 of 13 MDN $25k 1300m G4 3bk inr,cut cnr,out,closed gamely S Weatherley[R46] 55 (1) 6/7 $10.60 1st: Rightly So 1:16.79 2.3L
MATA(L) 07 Feb 24 17 dys 17 4th up 9 of 13 MDN 3YO $25k 1600m G4 3bk inr,angld out cnr,urgd,no fin C Grylls[R50] 55.5 (2) 7/6 $24.90 1st: Qali Al Farrasha 1:35.59 8.2L
RUAK Trials 08 Jun 24 - - 1 of 6 MDN 2YO&UP C/Wgt 1000 Ace Lawson-Carroll 2nd: Zlatna 59.87

TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 141 dys 141 1st up 5 of 12 MDN $17k 1200m H9 10th inr,wdr tn, ran on L Sutherland[R49] 56.5->55.5 (10) 1/1 $3.30 1st: Zlatna 1:14.64 3.4L
PUKE(R) 21 Jul 24 24 dys 24 2nd up 6 of 7 MDN 3YOF $17k 1200m H0 4th inr.urged tn, wknd J Fawcett[R49] 56.5 (3) 3/3 $7.50 1st: Blondie 1:17.32 21L
RUAK(R) 03 Aug 24 13 dys 13 3rd up 5 of 12 MDN $20k 1200m H8 4th inr,out 5th tn,btld on slowr in A Lawson-Carroll[R48] 56.5->54.5 (1) 6/5 $12.00 1st: Johnny Rondo 1:15.11 4.1L
RUAK(R) 17 Aug 24 14 dys 14 4th up 5 of 10 MDN $20k 1200m S7 9th otr,easd 800,out tn, btld on A Lawson-Carroll[R48] 56.5->54.5 (2) 5/4 $13.20 1st: Dior Sauvage 1:13.69 11.3L

Stipes report: Raced in restricted room having to be briefly steadied approaching the 800m
BB RUAK(R) 07 Sep 24 21 dys 21 5th up 2 of 14 B.On MDN $25k 1400m G4 5th gd pc,chkd 1100,ld 200,run down J Fawcett[R48] 56.5 (5) 5/5 $7.90 1st: Arabella 1:23.96 0.2L

Stipes report: Checked near the 1100 metres. 

Swamped late by a smart one Ruakaka,rocky run.Best from gate go close



Starts 12:40pm 3cont'd.... ONE GOOD HORSE AT AVONHEAD TAVERN PREMIER MAIDEN 1200m Meeting 6

10 59X2 Flower Moon (9) 6m  b
All Too Hard (AUS)-Silver Eclipse(by Darci Brahma out of Zino Belle) 
Lohnagan 4g(Lonhro (AUS)), Super Eclipse 3f(Super Seth (AUS)), 

Akshay Balloo 56.5kg (R52)
Coral pink, dark green with coral tassle cap.

Trainer: Centaine Spittles (Balcairn)
Owner: Trans Pacific Partnership

Wins:

Stats: All   3:0:1:0:0
Prz  $4,040.00
Win  0%
Plc    33%
L12    1:0:1:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    100%
L12 est  $3,330

Notes: 18 September 2023 Stable Change - Steven Ramsay & Julia Ritchie

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:1
Sf  0:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 2:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 1:0:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    3:0:1
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:1
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1346
Days  6

Perf:
CSYN Trials 01 Feb 22 - - 1 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 800 S Ashvin Goindasamy 2nd: Homegrown 46.39
TE R Trials 14 Feb 22 - - 5 of 10 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Ashvin Goindasamy 1st: Ragamuffin 59.95
CSYN Trials 24 May 22 - - 4 of 5 MDN C/Wgt 800 S Ashvin Goindasamy 1st: Fairy Steps 46.11
CSYN Trials 07 Jun 22 - - 4 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 950 S Andrew Calder 1st: Imprevu 54.58
CSYN Trials 05 May 23 - - 1 of 3 MDN C/Wgt 800 S Triston Moodley 2nd: Goldiluxe 46.00

CSYN(L) 16 Aug 23 1st up 5 of 9 MDN $17k 970m S Akw,3bk inr,wdr,out 200,solid bid J Doyle[R47] 56.5 (5) 6/5 $11.70 1st: Da Optimist (AUS) 55.74 3.4L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly then crowded shortly after, losing ground. Over-raced in the early stages. Briefly steadied over the concluding stages when awkwardly placed near heels.

CSYN(L) 13 Sep 23 28 dys 28 2nd up 9 of 9 MDN $18k 970m S Slow,3bk inr,kn,never emerged J Doyle[R47] 56.5 (1) 4/4 $5.10 1st: Kith 'n' Kin 56.98 6.3L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. Had difficulty obtaining clear running throughout the final straight. 

BB ASHB(L) 03 Nov 24 417 dys 417 1st up 2 of 13 MDN $18k 1200m G4 10th inr,held up str,out 200,strong A Balloo[R46] 56.5 (6) 8/8 $23.20 1st: Tempest 1:11.65 4.5L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly. Had some difficulty obtaining clear running early in the run home. 

Sharply improved run first up on previous form tho chasing a shadow.Place repeat

11 6X009 Speed Dial (15) 4m  b
Time Test (GB)-Queen Alley(by Towkay (AUS) out of Alleyway) 
Dark Alley 8g(Per Incanto (USA)), Plus 6g(Pins (AUS)), 

Ashvin Goindasamy 56.5kg (R49)
Light blue, yellow & red hooped sleeves, red cap

Trainer: Richard Didham (Aylesbury)
Owner: A J & R E Didham, S M McRae, S T Moffett & M J O'Malley

Wins:

Stats: All   5:0:1:0:0
Prz  $5,045.00
Win  0%
Plc    20%
L12    5:0:1:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    20%
L12 est  $5,045

Notes: 4 December 2023 Stable Change - Guy Lowry
9 October 2024 Stable Change - Guy Lowry & Leah Zydenbos

Fm  0:0:0
G  3:0:0
Sf  2:0:1
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 2:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    5:0:1
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  2:0:1
2Up  2:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1009
Days  6

Perf:
BB TAUH(L) 03 Mar 24 1st up 2 of 9 MDN $18k 1300m S5 Hmp,slw,9th inr,cut cn,gd fin inr L Sutherland[R45] 56->55 (9) 6/7 $13.10 1st: The Scunner 1:18.1 1.5L

Stipes report: Hampered at the start, losing ground.    
TAUH(L) 24 Mar 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 6 of 9 MDN $18k 1300m S5 5th otr,kn,wdr cnr,out,no danger L Sutherland[R52] 56->55 (3) 2/1 $4.90 1st: Chester Boy 1:17.97 3.9L

Stipes report: Steadied into the first bend when racing keenly.  Placed in restricted room final bend.    
FOXT Trials 22 Aug 24 - - 2 of 5 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1000 H Lily Sutherland 1st: Poppy's Girl 1:05.87

HAST(L) 07 Sep 24 167 dys 167 1st up 10 of 12 MAAT $65k 1200m G4 Slow,trld to tn,blokd 100m battling K Chowdhoory[R51] 55 (2) 8/9 $26.70 1st: Belles Fate 1:10.84 3.8L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. Improved onto heels near the 100 metres and was unable to be ridden out for the remainder of the race. 

MATA(L) 02 Oct 24 25 dys 25 2nd up 11 of 12 MAAT $65k 1300m G4 Snagd,12th inr,out tn, didn't fire L Sutherland[R51] 55->54 (10) 11/11 $88.60 1st: To Catch A Thief (AUS) 1:17.28 5.7L
Stipes report: Restrained in the early stages to obtain cover from an outside barrier

ASHB(L) 03 Nov 24 32 dys 32 3rd up 9 of 13 B.On MDN $18k 1200m G4 Snagd,12th otr,undr rd tn, plugged A Goindasamy[R50] 56.5 (13) 5/5 $10.10 1st: Tempest 1:11.65 8.9L
Stipes report: Taken back from a wide draw to obtain cover shortly after the start. 

Gate beat last time and another doozy.Needs heavier throttle from there

12 4588X Bona Fide (3) 4m  bl
Pure Champion (IRE)-Katerox(by My Halo (ARG) out of Broadgate) 
Sailin Kate 8m(Pure Champion (IRE)), 

Donovan Cooper (a3) 56.5kg (R48)
Cream, emerald green clover leaf (b&f), cream & emerald green striped sleeves & cap

Trainer: Kezia Murphy (Riccarton Park)
Owner: Miss K C Murphy, F B Overmars & Ms L J Patterson

Wins:

Stats: All   4:0:0:0:1
Prz  $2,290.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    3:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $1,365

Notes: 13 December 2023 Stable Change - Daniel Champion & Kezia Murphy

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  2:0:0
H  1:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:0
Dst 3:0:0
TrkD 1:0:0
L    4:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $572
Days  296

Perf:
ASHB Trials 19 Sep 23 - - 2 of 7 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 800 S Tanya Jonker 1st: Annia Aurelia 46.69
ASHB Trials 24 Oct 23 - - 2 of 5 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 S Tina Comignaghi 1st: Montero 59.79

ASHB(L) 09 Nov 23 1st up 4 of 11 MDN 3YO $18k 1200m S7 Trailed to cnr,out,pressed on T Jonker[R45] 55.5 (3) 6/7 $23.00 1st: Quinsea 1:13.78 3.3L
ASHB(L) 20 Dec 23 41 dys 41 2nd up 5 of 12 MDN 3YO $25k 1200m G4 Wrkd,led 900 to cnr,tkld,no xtra T Jonker[R50] 55.5 (12) 7/7 $16.90 1st: Blink Of An Eye 1:11.4 4L
KUMA(L) 06 Jan 24 17 dys 17 3rd up 8 of 8 MDN $18k 1150m H0 Slw,clr last,never in hunt,grnd? K Bakker[R50] 55->51 (1) 4/4 $7.00 1st: Zac The Lad 1:10.12 15.6L
RICC(L) 18 Jan 24 12 dys 12 4th up 8 of 16 MDN $18k 1200m S5 Hndy wd opn,no dash left 200, K Bakker[R49] 55->51 (9) 10/9 $37.10 1st: Mogul 1:10.24 4.6L

1st since January so keep the faith for next time too

13 70X0 Back Seat Babe (4) 4m  b
Reliable Man (GB)-Third Rate Romance(by Scaredee Cat out of Accidentallyinlove) 
Fancy Like 5m(Redwood (GB)), Brilliant Way 6e(Reliable Man (GB)), 

Krishna Mudhoo 56.5kg (R46)
Red, white Maltese Cross, royal blue sleeves, white armbands & cap

Trainer: J & K Parsons (Balcairn)
Owner: Mrs K G Parsons

Wins:

Stats: All   3:0:0:0:0
Prz  $375.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    3:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $375

Notes: 1 August 2024 Stable Change - Kelly Van Dyk

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:0
Sf  1:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    3:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $125
Days  28

Perf:
TE R Trials 31 Oct 23 - - 7 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 900 S Joe Kamaruddin 1st: Hiko 54.34
TEAW Trials 13 Nov 23 - - 7 of 10 MDN C/Wgt 1150 F Joe Kamaruddin 1st: Wild Secrets 1:09.28

ROTO(L) 10 Dec 23 1st up 7 of 10 MDN 3YO $25k 1230m S6 3bk inr,6th wdr cn,out,urgd,no dash J Allen[R45] 55.5->52.5 (2) 10/9 $69.80 1st: Rue de Rivoli 1:15.02 3.6L
Stipes report: Slow to begin.

MATA(L) 22 Dec 23 12 dys 12 2nd up 11 of 11 MDN 3YO $25k 1400m G4 Easd 1100,7th otr,bk cn,no finish T Newman[R45] 55.5 (4) 9/9 $38.70 1st: Certainly 1:24.15 11.3L
Stipes report: Steadied off heels near the 1100m.

ASHB Trials 17 Sep 24 - - 5 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Tina Comignaghi 1st: Roca Mile 1:15.90
RICC Trials 30 Sep 24 - - 1 of 4 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1200 G Tina Comignaghi 2nd: Viva La Juicy 1:11.44

ASHB(L) 12 Oct 24 295 dys 295 1st up 14 of 14 B.OnMDN $25k 1400m G3 3rd 3w opn,2nd 800,wknd out K Mudhoo[R47] 56.5 (8) 14/11 $62.90 1st: Porthouse Lady 1:23.27 16.6L
Stipes report: Shifted ground outwards shortly after the start crowding outside runners. Raced three wide without cover throughout. Rider reported the saddle had shifted during the running placing him at a disadvantage.

Trial winner but applied the brakes,caught wide,12/10 60/1,1st up.

14 82X2 More Sass (7) 3f  b
Mongolian Falcon (AUS)-Lady In Charge (AUS)(by General Nediym (AUS) out of Femme Liberte) 
Ischia 7m(Jakkalberry (IRE)), Bethlehem 8g(Reliable Man (GB)), 
Lady Sass 4m(Staphanos (JPN)), Lynley's Everest 5m(Sweynesse (AUS)), 

- 55kg (R52)
Black & hot pink quarters, white & black hooped sleeves, hot pink cap with black spots

Trainer: Kelvin Tyler (Riverton)
Owner: K L & V Tyler

Wins:

Stats: All   3:0:2:0:0
Prz  $11,330.00
Win  0%
Plc    67%
L12    3:0:2:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    67%
L12 est  $11,330

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  1:0:1
H  1:0:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 1:0:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    3:0:2
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:1
2Up  1:0:1
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $3776
Days  22

Perf:
WTUI(L) 02 Mar 24 1st up 8 of 11 2YO SW+P $40k 820m G4 Slw,11th to cnr,no dash,vet prblm K Williams[R45] 55 (9) 10/11 $33.50 1st: Nucleozor 46.91 8.4L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
BB RIVN(L) 30 Mar 24 28 dys 28 2nd up 2 of 9 2YO SW+P $40k 1100m H0 2nd otr,kn,chal,fought,very green K Williams[R45] 55 (3) 5/5 $9.00 1st: Great Time 1:09.29 5L

Stipes report: Over-raced through the early and middle stages. Raced greenly throughout the run home proving a difficult ride.

BB WTUI(L) 18 Oct 24 202 dys 202 1st up 2 of 7 MDN 3YO $18k 1200m S7 Snagd 7th outr,wd tn,solid,green B May[R50] 55.5 (7) 2/3 $4.40 1st: Pivotal Ten 1:14.89 3.8L

Green but able 1st up,money on.Showed ability at 2. Market teller.Best in it



Starts 12:40pm 3cont'd.... ONE GOOD HORSE AT AVONHEAD TAVERN PREMIER MAIDEN 1200m Meeting 6

15 Mystic Ocean (5) 3f  b
Ocean Emperor-Spirit Of Karlu (AUS)(by Dubawi (IRE) out of Devils Marble (AUS)) 
Poitin 7g(Charm Spirit (IRE)), Karlu Dreaming 10m(Ocean Park), 
Mystic Park 5g(Ocean Park), Pluck That 11g(Pluck (USA)), 

Liam Riordan 55kg (R45)
Red, silver fernleaf, red & white striped sleeves with red arm band, white cap

Trainer: M & M Pitman (Yaldhurst, Riccarton Park)
Owner: I Macrae & L Vibert

Wins:

Stats: All   0:0:0:0:0
Prz  $0.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    0:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $0

Fm  0:0:0
G  0:0:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    0:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  0:0:0
2Up  0:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0

Perf:
RSYN Trials 03 Sep 24 - - 3 of 5 MDN 2YO&UP C/Wgt 800 S Abdul Najib 1st: Misspeebee 46.00

Trial placed September.Prefer to see on debut

Expert Picks.... 9-Electric Dream 1-Tommy Shelby 6-Bax Factor

Stipes report for Race 3
Tommy Shelby 20/10/2024 ASHB; Got its head up when over racing in the early stages.
Fah Rong 03/11/2024 ASHB; Became awkwardly placed on heels clipped a heel badly unbalancing the rider who lost the use of his irons for some distance and the gelding losing considerable ground as a result. 
Channa 31/05/2024 RSYN; Raced wide without cover early stages before being allowed to improve forward to lead near the 1600 metres.
Electric Dream 07/09/2024 RUAK; Checked near the 1100 metres. 
Flower Moon 03/11/2024 ASHB; Began awkwardly. Had some difficulty obtaining clear running early in the run home. 
Speed Dial 03/11/2024 ASHB; Taken back from a wide draw to obtain cover shortly after the start. 
Back Seat Babe 12/10/2024 ASHB; Shifted ground outwards shortly after the start crowding outside runners. Raced three wide without cover throughout. Rider reported the saddle had shifted during the running placing him at a disadvantage.

Trials results
Tommy Shelby 2-7 ASHB 06 Apr S 2YO C/Wgt Daniel Bothamley Wnr: Warmonger 47.0
Henry Thomas U-8 ASHB 17 Sep S MDN C/Wgt Terry Moseley Wnr: Roca Mile 1:15.9
Fah Rong 2-5 ASHB 14 May S 2YO C/Wgt Akshay Balloo Wnr: Let Me Loose 1:00.79
Jetstream 2-5 RICC 23 Feb G 2YO C/Wgt Abdul Najib Wnr: Nucleozor 49.93
Airpark Hustler 1-7 ASHB 07 Nov G MDN C/Wgt Tina Comignaghi Pick Up The Blaze 58.5
Bax Factor U-8 RICC 30 Sep G MDN 3YO C/Wgt F Moerman Wnr: Canasta 57.23
Channa 2-3 RSYN 13 Dec S MDN C/Wgt T Ladouceur Wnr: Hivari 59.74
Electric Dream 1-6 RUAK 08 Jun  MDN 2YO&UP C/Wgt Ace Lawson-Carroll Zlatna 59.87
Flower Moon 1-3 CSYN 05 May S MDN C/Wgt Triston Moodley Goldiluxe 46.0
Speed Dial 2-5 FOXT 22 Aug H MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt Lily Sutherland Wnr: Poppy's Girl 1:05.87
Bona Fide 2-5 ASHB 24 Oct S MDN 3YO C/Wgt Tina Comignaghi Wnr: Montero 59.79
Back Seat Babe 1-4 RICC 30 Sep G MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt Tina Comignaghi Viva La Juicy 1:11.44
Mystic Ocean U-5 RSYN 03 Sep S MDN 2YO&UP C/Wgt Abdul Najib Wnr: Misspeebee 46.0



Starts 13:13 RACE 4 GARRARDS HORSE & HOUND PREMIER 1100m OPN RATING 75 54.00 $65000 Meeting 6
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, DBL Leg1, QAD Leg3, FFWin 604, FFPlc 1604

1 51004 Zoulander (3) 7g  b
Zoustar (AUS)-Vedex(by Exceed And Excel (AUS) out of Vedo Star) 
Max's Duell 10m(Duelled (AUS)), Redvedev 5e(Redwood (GB)), 
Socket Elite (AUS) 9g(Savabeel (AUS)), Vedado 4m(Swiss Ace (AUS)), 
Alani 3f(Telperion (AUS)), 

Lily Sutherland (a1) 61.5kg (R78)
Red, silver fernleaf, red & white striped sleeves with red arm band, white cap

Trainer: M & M Pitman (Yaldhurst, Riccarton Park)
Owner: P C Connolly, G N Earnshaw, P G Jones, J Land, C A Leishman, Ms C V Lindsay, B M & J D McFarlane, M R Pitman, T C Proctor, A T Reid, Robert Thomson (2004) Ltd, G A Rogerson MNZM & Scholes Family Trust

Wins: 9th up 4/21 TAUR BOPL H0.0 MDN $10k 1200 [R54] 58(9) 1:17
7th up 1/23 KUMA KUMA S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1150 [R60] 57.5(11) 1:08
9th up 2/23 WTUI OTAG G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200 [R65] 60(14) 1:10
14th up 4/23 RIVN RIVN S0.0 Rating 85 HCP $20k 1400 [R71] 54.5(5) 1:27
29th up 2/24 RICC CANT G0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1200 [R67] 56(10) 1:09
34th up 5/24 RICC RICC S0.0 Rating 84 HCP $40k 1200 [R70] 54(2) 1:09
36th up 6/24 RSYN CANT S0.0 OPN HCP $22k 1200 [R75] 60(6) 1:10

Stats: All   60:7:8:6:7
Prz  $165,677.00
Win  12%
Plc    35%
L12    18:3:1:1
L12-W   17%
L12-P    28%
L12 est  $62,855

Notes: 5 March 2020 Gelding
11 May 2020 Stable Change - Team Rogerson
27 June 2022 Stable Change - Team Rogerson

Fm  0:0:0
G  19:2:4
Sf  25:3:7
H  9:1:2
Syn 7:1:1

C    16:2:1
Dst 2:0:1
TrkD 1:0:0
L    42:6:9
R    18:1:5
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  10:0:1
F90  3:0:1
2Up  3:0:0
Fav   6:1:4
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2761
Days  77

Perf:
RICC(L) 02 Sep 23 24 dys 24 19th up 6 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m S5 10th otr to cnr,out,ran on fairly W Kennedy[R74] 59.5 (4) 5/4 $18.90 1st: It'S Business Time 1:10.08 5.9L
TIMU(L) 06 Oct 23 34 dys 34 20th up 10 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1200m S5 Akw,very slw,12th,never in hunt K Chowdhoory[R73] 59 (5) 7/6 $15.60 1st: Insatiable 1:10.76 6.5L

Stipes report: Jumped away very awkwardly getting its head up and losing several lengths. 
RICC(L) 28 Oct 23 22 dys 22 21th up 4 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G3 Slw,14th,clsr wdr 400,big finish J Parkes[R72] 59 (11) 10/8 $22.00 1st: Goldie's Chance 1:08.37 1.1L

Stipes report: Slow to begin
RICC(L) 11 Nov 23 14 dys 14 22th up 14 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1400m G4 Slw,14th inr,out,never emerged J Parkes[R72] 58.5 (13) 10/8 $18.40 1st: Regal Dice 1:22.82 13.5L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground
RICC(L) 18 Nov 23 7 dys 7 23th up 7 of 18 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1200m G4 Slw,18th,imp wd cn,game fin wide J Parkes[R70] 57.5 (9) 12/12 $53.90 1st: Matter Of Honour (AUS) 1:08.57 2.6L

Stipes report: Slow to begin
TIMU(L) 28 Dec 23 40 dys 40 24th up 12 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1200m S7 12th otr,wdr cn,never in hunt K Chowdhoory[R70] 57.5 (7) 7/6 $23.00 1st: Mystic Park 1:11.62 8.7L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly then further hampered losing ground
GREY(L) 03 Jan 24 6 dys 6 25th up 2 of 7 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1100m H8 Crw,slw,7th,wdr,out,strong finish K Williams[R67] 58 (2) 6/6 $8.40 1st: Illicit Dreams 1:10.32 1.3L

Stipes report: Crowded shortly after the start losing ground.
REEF(L) 09 Jan 24 6 dys 6 26th up 3 of 7 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1400m G3 Hmp,slw,7th otr,strong finish K Williams[R68] 57 (5) 2/2 $3.80 1st: Russian Fable 1:25.29 1.1L

Stipes report: Hampered leaving the barriers losing some ground.  
RICC(L) 27 Jan 24 18 dys 18 27th up 8 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G4 Slw,10th to 400,beat stragglers A Najib[R68] 56.5->53.5 (6) 8/8 $26.60 1st: Madam Dubai (AUS) 1:07.22 5.3L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground.
RICC(L) 10 Feb 24 14 dys 14 28th up 4 of 10 OPN HCP $50k 1100m S5 Crw,9th wd opn,wdr cnr,game finish K Williams[R67] 54 (8) 8/7 $17.20 1st: Emanon 1:01.46 2.3L

Stipes report: Placed in restricted room having to steady shortly after the start.
RICC(L) 23 Feb 24 13 dys 13 29th up 1 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1200m G4 8th wd cvr,widest 400,big fin wide K Williams[R67] 56 (10) 3/3 $5.90 2nd: Our Echo 1:09.1 0.8L
WTUI(L) 02 Mar 24 8 dys 8 30th up 6 of 10 OPN HCP $50k 1200m G4 Slw,8th otr,wdr cnr,out,ran on wide K Williams[R71] 54 (9) 4/4 $6.70 1st: Our Echo 1:10.83 3.9L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
RICC(L) 23 Mar 24 21 dys 21 31th up 5 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G4 3bk inr to 400,out 300,pressed on K Williams[R71] 58 (1) 6/4 $11.40 1st: Spartan 1:07.6 3.1L
RICC(L) 13 Apr 24 21 dys 21 32th up 4 of 10 OPN HCP $40k 1200m S7 Akw,7th wd cv,out 400,ran on late B Rogerson[R71] 54->52 (3) 8/8 $23.30 1st: The Hottie 1:10.67 4L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly then shifting outwards.
RICC(L) 20 Apr 24 7 dys 7 33th up 10 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1000m S5 Slw,14th,wdr 400,big fin late wide B Rogerson[R71] 58->56 (2) 8/7 $24.30 1st: La Bella Nera 56.65 3.6L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground.
RICC(L) 04 May 24 14 dys 14 34th up 1 of 9 Rating 84 HCP $40k 1200m S5 3bk inr,out 400,drove hard,strong K Williams[R70] 54 (2) 5/5 $10.80 2nd: Spartan 1:09.29 0.2L

BB RSYN(L) 16 May 24 12 dys 12 35th up 5 of 10 OPN HCP $40k 1200m S 3 bk inr,ran on,on heels late K Williams[R75] 58.5 (4) 5/7 $14.10 1st: Caravella 1:10.4 1.9L
Stipes report: Unable to be fully ridden out over final 75m after improving onto heels of runner ahead

RSYN(L) 12 Jun 24 27 dys 27 36th up 1 of 7 OPN HCP $22k 1200m S Slow,round to ld 800 mod pc,held on K Williams[R75] 60 (6) 4/4 $6.30 2nd: Caravella 1:10.11 0.3L
Stipes report: Slow away, allowed to improve forward to lead when pace eased passing the 1000m

RSYN(L) 12 Jul 24 30 dys 30 37th up 12 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $32k 1400m S 5th otr,undr pres tn, wknd K Williams[R79] 62 (2) 5/4 $10.30 1st: Chairman 1:24.31 6.8L
Stipes report: Briefly steadied to avoid heels passing the 1200 metres. Rider advised that after having a nice run throughout the gelding had been under pressure in the run home and had failed to run on, adding that the gelding may be better suited to 1200 metres and carrying top weight of 62kg had been detrimental to its chances today.

RSYN(L) 07 Aug 24 26 dys 26 38th up 13 of 14 SP COND $100k 1200m S 12th otr,hmprd 400, no fin K Williams[R79] 59 (4) 12/11 $34.70 1st: Spartan 1:09.32 6.7L
Stipes report: Briefly steadied passing the 400 metres 

RSYN(L) 24 Aug 24 17 dys 17 39th up 4 of 6 Rating 80 HCP $50k 1200m S 4th outr,out tn, btld away K Williams[R78] 59 (2) 4/4 $6.80 1st: La Bella Nera 1:11.77 4.4L
Stipes report: Restrained to take cover passing the 600 metres, with the rider explaining the gelding was not travelling well enough to keep the inside runner in and she did not wish to race three wide at this point.

Best further but suits trip in fresh state,late closer. Needs pace on.Tp5

2 13036 La Bella Nera (2) 5m  br
Sweynesse (AUS)-Arietta(by Falkirk out of Prussian Doll (AUS)) 
Watch Out 6m(Highly Recommended (AUS)), Kandhu 9m(Sepoy (AUS)), 
El Tiempo 3g(Time Test (GB)), 

Denby-Rose Tait (a3) 60kg (R79)
Red, white Maltese Cross, royal blue sleeves, white armbands & cap

Trainer: J & K Parsons (Balcairn)
Owner: Mrs K G Parsons

Wins: 2nd up 1/23 TREN WELL S0.0 MDN $15k 1000 [R47] 52(1) :56
7th up S.On 4/23 TIMU SCRC G2.8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1200 [R63] 56.5(9) 1:10
8th up 5/23 RICC CANT S3.5 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1200 [R67] 54(12) 1:10
1st up 4/24 RICC CANT S Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1000 [R72] 52.5(11) :56
7th up S.Off 8/24 RSYN CANT S0.0 Rating 80 HCP $50k 1200 [R76] 56(3) 1:11

Stats: All   19:5:2:3:2
Prz  $103,445.00
Win  26%
Plc    53%
L12    11:2:1:2
L12-W   18%
L12-P    45%
L12 est  $63,160

Notes: 1 May 2023 Stable Change - Clinton Isdale
18 September 2023 Stable Change - John & Karen Parsons
4 June 2024 Stable Change - John & Karen Parsons & Varma Ramhit

Fm  0:0:0
G  4:1:2
Sf  9:3:1
H  2:0:1
Syn 4:1:1

C    8:2:2
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    19:5:5
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:1:1
F90  2:1:0
2Up  2:1:0
Fav   6:3:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $5444
Days  28

Perf:
TREN(L) 17 Dec 22 1st up 10 of 10 3YO SW+P $30k 1200m S6 Bucked,circld fld,kn,ld cn,tuff run J Kamaruddin[R47] 54->53 (10) 10/10 $23.90 1st: Purrfect Puss 1:10.09 16.2L

Stipes report: Commenced to buck shortly after start before settling into stride and maintaining contact with field, raced wide without cover throughout
CSYN Trials 12 Jan 23 - - 3 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 950 S Crystal Lindsay 1st: Princess Discreet (AUS) 54.47
TREN(L) 21 Jan 23 35 dys 35 2nd up 1 of 12 MDN $15k 1000m S5 Disp pace,out wdr cn,led 100,nice T Mitchell[R47] 55->52 (1) 6/6 $10.40 2nd: Unleashed 56.79 0.2L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly. Unbalanced near 400m then shifted out under pressure
BB TAUH(L) 06 Feb 23 16 dys 16 3rd up 2 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1000m G4 Ld,tkn on,kikd well cn,caught line T Mitchell[R63] 56.5->54.5 (1) 4/4 $9.20 1st: Grace 'N' Grey 56.2 0.2L

WTUI(L) 04 Mar 23 26 dys 26 4th up 7 of 15 Gp4 3YOF SW $65k 1400m S5 Strait to lead,tkld cn,no extra C Barnes[R64] 56.5 (6) 7/6 $21.00 1st: Romancing The Moon 1:24.16 9.1L
RICC(L) 25 Mar 23 21 dys 21 5th up 5 of 14 3YO SW+P $30k 1400m S7 Strait to lead,hdd 400,btld away T Comignaghi[R63] 55 (5) 5/5 $10.30 1st: Maryweka 1:23.99 3.4L
RICC(L) 15 Apr 23 21 dys 21 6th up 3 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1200m H8 2nd otr on pace,led 350,fght,3rd= T Comignaghi[R63] 56.5 (7) 2/2 $5.20 1st: Margherita Veloce 1:11.07 0.4L
TIMU(L) 27 Apr 23 12 dys 12 7th up 1 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1200m G4 Akw,2nd otr,led 250,akw 200,nice T Comignaghi[R63] 56.5 (9) 1/1 $3.30 2nd: Kikimora 1:10.07 1.5L

Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly hampering GARDEN CITY. Lay in for a distance passing the 200 metres having to be corrected by its rider.
RICC(L) 06 May 23 9 dys 9 8th up 1 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1200m S6 Akw,on pace 4w,led 300,too strong G Jogoo[R67] 54 (12) 1/1 $3.70 2nd: Go Lotte 1:10.21 0.2L
RSYN Trials 03 Apr 24 - - 1 of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 S Teddy Ladouceur 2nd: Fellini 59.80

BB RICC(L) 20 Apr 24 350 dys 350 1st up 1 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1000m S5 Disp pace ot,ld 400,game,hung in R Jaun[R72] 56.5->52.5 (11) 6/6 $13.50 2nd: Blue Vein 56.65 0.3L
Stipes report: Hung inwards throughout the run home. 

BB RICC(L) 04 May 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 6 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1200m S5 Hndy,led 1000,kikd 400,swamped 100m T Ladouceur[R77] 59->55 (8) 2/5 $7.80 1st: Motiontime (AUS) 1:09.41 2L
RSYN(L) 16 May 24 12 dys 12 3rd up 4 of 10 OPN HCP $40k 1200m S 2nd outr,led 350,hdd 150, btld L Hemi[R77] 57.5 (10) 3/4 $8.50 1st: Caravella 1:10.4 0.6L
RSYN(L) 12 Jun 24 27 dys 27 4th up 4 of 7 OPN HCP $22k 1200m S Led, trld 800,mod pc,btld away L Hemi[R77] 59 (3) 1/1 $3.20 1st: Zoulander 1:10.11 3.4L

Stipes report: Rider reported after having to work early to lead had then raced awkwardly going into bend near 1000m being on wrong leg, and in her opinion had not felt entirely comfortable in track conditions
RICC(L) 22 Jun 24 10 dys 10 5th up 8 of 10 OPN HCP $40k 1200m H0 Disp pc inr, lay in,wknd 250, cond? R Jaun[R77] 54->52 (1) 1/1 $4.60 1st: Midnight Runner 1:14.51 9L

Stipes report: Lay in throughout the run home. When questioned regarding performance, rider was of the opinion the mare failed to handle today*s heavy track conditions.  Co-trainer Mrs K Parsons reported Stewards, the stable was satisfied with the post-race condition LE BELLA NERA, and it is their intention to continue on with the mare*s current preparation. 
RSYN(L) 26 Jul 24 34 dys 34 6th up 2 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1200m S Led to tn, kikd, hdd 50. fght D Tait[R76] 58.5->55.5 (3) 4/4 $6.90 1st: Kana 1:09.83 1.8L
RSYN(L) 24 Aug 24 29 dys 29 7th up 1 of 6 Rating 80 HCP $50k 1200m S Led,trld,out tn, led, got bob in T Comignaghi[R76] 56 (3) 1/1 $1.80 2nd: More Than Words 1:11.77 0.1L
RICC(L) 31 Aug 24 7 dys 7 8th up 3 of 10 B.On OPN HCP $50k 1000m G4 Set mod pc to tn,hdd 300, btld well T Comignaghi[R80] 54 (6) 2/1 $3.50 1st: Mystic Park 56.29 3.3L
RICC(L) 14 Sep 24 14 dys 14 9th up 12 of 12 OPN HCP $50k 1200m S7 Trld,wknd,breathin irreg,needs lead T Comignaghi[R80] 54 (5) 3/4 $9.70 1st: Perfect Scenario 1:10.52 10.4L
OAMA(L) 22 Sep 24 8 dys 8 10th up 3 of 9 OPN HCP $25k 1200m S5 Led,tkld tn,hdd 100,btld well,3rd = K Williams[R79] 54 (1) 1/1 $2.40 1st: The Good Shepherd 1:11.16 1.5L
ASHB(L) 12 Oct 24 20 dys 20 11th up 6 of 11 B.Off OPN HCP $50k 1200m G3 Hndy 3w opn to tn, btld away R Jaun[R79] 54->50 (11) 6/6 $9.70 1st: Third Decree 1:09.39 3.5L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout.

Lots in her favour here.Forgive boondocks run Ashburton,rails trip likely



Starts  1:13pm 4cont'd.... GARRARDS HORSE & HOUND PREMIER 1100m Meeting 6

3 1185X Magneto (6) 6g  b
Showcasing (GB)-Trivial Pursuit(by Nom du Jeu out of Tibouchina (AUS)) 

Yogesh Atchamah (a2) 58.5kg (R72)
Black, red epaulettes, black sleeves with red seams, red cap

Trainer: Andrew Carston (Riccarton Park)
Owner: D R Cole

Wins: 4th up S.On 2/21 NPLY TARA G2.8 2YO SW $70k 1200 [R58] 56.5(1) 1:10
3rd up 7/22 RUAK WHAN S0.0 Rating 74 Benchmark $30k 1200 [R67] 57.4(4) 1:11
8th up 3/24 RICC AMBL G2.8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1200 [R64] 56.5(2) 1:09
13th up 6/24 RSYN CANT S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1200 [R65] 60(4) 1:10
14th up 6/24 RSYN CANT S0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1200 [R69] 58(9) 1:09

Stats: All   45:5:8:3:4
Prz  $166,320.00
Win  11%
Plc    36%
L12    16:3:4:1
L12-W   19%
L12-P    50%
L12 est  $55,060

Notes: 24 October 2021 Gelding
15 November 2023 Stable Change - Steven Cole

Fm  0:0:0
G  15:2:4
Sf  18:1:5
H  5:0:2
Syn 7:2:0

C    7:1:3
Dst 4:0:0
TrkD 1:0:0
L    27:4:7
R    18:1:4
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  9:0:1
F90  4:0:0
2Up  4:0:2
Fav   3:1:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $3696
Days  94

Perf:
RUAK(R) 01 Jul 23 21 dys 21 13th up 2 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1200m S7 3bk inr,hld up,out 250,flew late M Hashizume[R64] 59.5->58.5 (6) 2/1 $5.20 1st: Lex'S One 1:12.77 0.5L

Stipes report: Held up for clear running until near the 250 metres. 
RUAK(R) 15 Jul 23 14 dys 14 14th up 8 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1200m S6 3bk inr to cn,out,never emerged K Hannan[R65] 60->58 (1) 1/1 $4.10 1st: Hayley (AUS) 1:11.46 6.7L
RUAK(R) 05 Aug 23 21 dys 21 15th up 8 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1300m S5 5th otr to cn,out,urged,battled A Lawson-Carroll[R64] 59.5->56.5 (2) 8/7 $13.60 1st: Warsaw 1:18.06 5.2L
RUAK(R) 19 Aug 23 14 dys 14 16th up 10 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1300m G4 Slw,13th otr,wdr cn,out,no danger H McNeill[R63] 59->56 (7) 9/9 $26.60 1st: Reverberations (AUS) 1:17.53 8.4L
RUAK(R) 09 Sep 23 21 dys 21 17th up 10 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1100m S5 11th otr,out widest cnr,no finish H McNeill[R62] 58.5->55.5 (10) 8/9 $13.40 1st: Aoide (AUS) 1:06.71 6.4L

BB RSYN(L) 08 Dec 23 90 dys 90 1st up 6 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1200m S Slw,11th inr,weved,strong fin inr K Chowdhoory[R61] 58.5 (8) 8/7 $17.60 1st: Mumbo Jumbo 1:11.45 2.3L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. Became awkwardly placed on heels passing the 100 metres and had to be steadied.

WTUI(L) 26 Dec 23 18 dys 18 2nd up 9 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m H0 Slow,3bk inr,out,never emerged K Chowdhoory[R61] 58 (3) 4/4 $8.90 1st: The Hangover 1:14.4 10.2L
Stipes report: Slow to begin.

RICC(L) 18 Jan 24 23 dys 23 3rd up 2 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1200m S5 Bk inr, blokd, out 250, solid K Asano[R59] 57 (5) 8/6 $14.30 1st: Warning Signal 1:09.76 0.4L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. Held up from the 500 metres until passing the 300 metres.

RICC(L) 27 Jan 24 9 dys 9 4th up 8 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1100m G4 11th wd opn,wdr cnr,beat stragglers K Williams[R61] 58 (8) 2/2 $5.70 1st: Angels Wings (AUS) 1:01.87 4L
BB RICC(L) 10 Feb 24 14 dys 14 5th up 3 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m S5 Trailed,cut cnr,out,tried hard inr K Williams[R60] 57.5 (1) 5/5 $11.60 1st: Superbly Written (AUS) 1:07.96 2.2L
BB RICC(L) 23 Feb 24 13 dys 13 6th up 2 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1200m G4 Trld,tite cn to 150,charged,ulky K Williams[R60] 57.5 (1) 1/2 $4.70 1st: Red Vienna (AUS) 1:09.46 0.5L

Stipes report: Held up in the run home only gaining clear running inside the final 150 metres.
WTUI(L) 02 Mar 24 8 dys 8 7th up 2 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G4 Hmp,slw,11th,out 250,flew,misd K Williams[R62] 58.5 (8) 2/3 $5.10 1st: Motiontime (AUS) 1:11.53 0.1L

Stipes report: Contacted at the start losing ground. Held up early in the run home, gaining clear racing room passing the 250 metres.
RICC(L) 07 Mar 24 5 dys 5 8th up 1 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1200m G4 4th otr,wdr,chl 200,drove,led,held Y Atchamah[R64] 59.5->56.5 (2) 1/1 $2.60 2nd: Mumbo Jumbo 1:09.13 0.1L
RICC(L) 23 Mar 24 16 dys 16 9th up 11 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G4 Slw,8th 3w cv,wdr cnr,out,no dash L Allpress[R68] 56.5 (13) 5/6 $10.90 1st: Spartan 1:07.6 5.9L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin.
RICC(L) 04 May 24 42 dys 42 10th up 13 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1200m S5 6th 3w cv,out 400,urgd,no finish K Williams[R68] 56.5 (12) 11/11 $30.10 1st: Motiontime (AUS) 1:09.41 8.9L

Stipes report: Unbalanced when contacted shortly after the start
RSYN(L) 16 May 24 12 dys 12 11th up 8 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1200m S 7th outr,out tn, plugged away K Williams[R65] 60 (2) 7/7 $17.80 1st: Gemma Flitz 1:10.1 4.6L
WTUI(L) 24 May 24 8 dys 8 12th up 2 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1200m S7 Trld to tn,out inr tn,fght well K Williams[R64] 59.5 (1) 2/1 $4.50 1st: Night Raider 1:13.51 0.8L

Stipes report: Steadied to avoid the heels 1000 metres.
RSYN(L) 13 Jun 24 20 dys 20 13th up 1 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1200m S Set slow pc,kikd 300, too gd K Williams[R65] 60 (4) 5/6 $11.00 2nd: French Rose 1:10.54 1.5L
RSYN(L) 27 Jun 24 14 dys 14 14th up 1 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1200m S Led, trld 700,led 200,held on well K Williams[R69] 58 (9) 9/9 $17.50 2nd: Miss Nico Belle (AUS) 1:09.43 0.3L
RSYN(L) 26 Jul 24 29 dys 29 15th up 8 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1200m S 2nd outr to tn, fdd out 200m S Wynne[R73] 59 (6) 6/8 $10.50 1st: Kana 1:09.83 6.1L
RSYN(L) 07 Aug 24 12 dys 12 16th up 5 of 14 SP COND $100k 1200m S 4th outr,3rd 200. btld on J Doyle[R73] 56 (8) 13/13 $45.00 1st: Spartan 1:09.32 3.1L

Recent wins poly,yet to win first up. Improver

4 31147 Chairman (5) 5g  b
Charm Spirit (IRE)-Diplomacy(by No Excuse Needed (GB) out of Gilded Saint) 
Diplomat 10g(Alamosa), Mahia 7m(Darci Brahma), 
Mohaka 9m(Nadeem (AUS)), Shanghai Power 8g(Shamexpress), 
Mediate 6g(Shocking (AUS)), 

Ashvin Goindasamy 58kg (R71)
Light blue, yellow & red hooped sleeves, red cap

Trainer: Richard Didham (Aylesbury)
Owner: A J Didham, J K Dorgan, K Downing, L W Dunn, C Frampton, M R Hollamby, M R Kingston, M McCarthy, J K & S M McRae, J K Moreton, B F W Pulevaka, E Searle, M Stronach, J Te Rangi & C D Thornley

Wins: 7th up 5/24 RSYN CANT S0.0 MDN $20k 1600 [R51] 58.5(6) 1:34
9th up 7/24 RSYN CANT S0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $32k 1400 [R63] 54(4) 1:24
10th up 7/24 RSYN CANT S0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1600 [R67] 57(3) 1:35

Stats: All   12:3:1:2:2
Prz  $50,795.00
Win  25%
Plc    50%
L12    11:3:1:2
L12-W   27%
L12-P    55%
L12 est  $49,870

Notes: 1 December 2021 Gelding
4 December 2023 Stable Change - Guy Lowry
26 February 2024 Stable Change - Guy Lowry & Leah Zydenbos

Fm  0:0:0
G  6:0:1
Sf  1:0:1
H  0:0:0
Syn 5:3:1

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    12:3:3
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  4:1:2
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:0:1
Fav   2:0:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $4232
Days  28

Perf:
FOXT Trials 04 Nov 22 - - u of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Kate Hercock 1st: Hasbulla 1:03.83
ASYN Trials 15 Aug 23 - - u of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1200 S Lily Sutherland 1st: Guzzler 1:14.53
FOXT Trials 29 Aug 23 - - u of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1400 S Kate Hercock 1st: Billy Easton 1:29.28

BB TAUP(L) 11 Oct 23 1st up 4 of 14 MDN $18k 1800m G4 Hmp,9th otr to 400,closed well late J Chung[R45] 58.5->55.5 (4) 9/9 $39.80 1st: Ravenna Rose 1:54.31 2.8L
Stipes report: Hampered shortly after the start losing ground.

TAUP(L) 30 Dec 23 80 dys 80 2nd up 2 of 6 MDN $18k 1800m S7 5th ot,3w opn 1100,closed gamely J Chung[R50] 58.5->55.5 (2) 1/1 $3.20 1st: Matetsi 1:58.34 4.5L
Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover from near the 1100m. 

WGUI(L) 11 Jan 24 12 dys 12 3rd up 9 of 14 MDN $18k 2040m G4 Out well,led 1800,tkld 300,faded C Grylls[R52] 58.5 (13) 4/4 $10.00 1st: Roulade 2:09.15 5.9L
BB TAUH(L) 06 Feb 24 26 dys 26 4th up 5 of 14 MDN $18k 1600m G4 12th otr,tite 400,cut cn,ran on inr J Chung[R51] 58.5->55.5 (5) 5/5 $12.00 1st: Blue Rata Boldness 1:36.22 4.1L

Stipes report: Held up rounding the final turn until near the 300 metres.
HAST(L) 18 Feb 24 12 dys 12 5th up 7 of 9 MDN $18k 1600m G4 4bk inr,out wider 400,no danger K Asano[R51] 58.5 (5) 3/3 $5.70 1st: My Boy Zac 1:37.76 3.9L
TIMU(L) 24 Apr 24 66 dys 66 6th up 3 of 9 MDN CG&E $17k 1200m G4 Slow,4bk in,cut cn,game fin inr J Doyle[R50] 58.5 (8) 4/4 $8.30 1st: Victorian Charm 1:10.55 3L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. 
BB RSYN(L) 16 May 24 22 dys 22 7th up 1 of 13 MDN $20k 1600m S Soon led,kikd away tn, won well J Doyle[R51] 58.5 (6) 6/7 $12.40 2nd: Pearl Opulence 1:34.86 3L

RSYN(L) 31 May 24 15 dys 15 8th up 3 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1600m S Set even pc,kikd tn,worn dn 50m J Doyle[R63] 59 (14) 3/3 $7.70 1st: Sincere 1:36.08 3L
BB RSYN(L) 12 Jul 24 42 dys 42 9th up 1 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $32k 1400m S 6th inr,weaved,held up,dashd late L Hemi[R63] 54 (4) 6/6 $12.30 2nd: War Court 1:24.31 0.5L

Stipes report: Threw its head in the air on a number of occasions when over racing through the early stages. Held up in the run home only gaining clear racing room inside the final 200 metres.
BB RSYN(L) 26 Jul 24 14 dys 14 10th up 1 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1600m S Led,easd trl 1200m,led tn too gd L Hemi[R67] 57 (3) 2/1 $3.10 2nd: Seven Twenty 1:35.52 0.5L

RSYN(L) 24 Aug 24 29 dys 29 11th up 4 of 7 Rating 80 HCP $50k 1600m S Set mod pc,hdd 200, btld L Hemi[R71] 55.5 (4) 1/1 $2.30 1st: Charbano 1:37.29 1.7L
ASHB(L) 12 Oct 24 49 dys 49 12th up 7 of 11 OPN HCP $50k 1200m G3 Boundd st, kn 4bk inr,out tn,fair K Chowdhoory[R71] 54 (5) 9/8 $28.10 1st: Third Decree 1:09.39 3.8L

Stipes report: Bounded at the start losing ground then got its head up for several strides when racing keenly.

Stormed thru grades winter poly. Open class Ashburton fair,1st in 6 weeks.Tp4

5 538X3 Bellucci (7) 7m  br
Per Incanto (USA)-Letsgetiton (AUS)(by Zabeel out of Jervaux (AUS)) 
Mazzini 6m(Turn Me Loose), 

Kylie Williams 56.5kg (R72)
Gold, red & gold striped sleeves, red cap

Trainer: Lyn Prendergast (West Melton)
Owner: T R Barron

Wins: 2nd up 1/23 HAST HAWK G0.0 MDN $14k 1200 [R51] 56.5(12) 1:12
3rd up 2/23 HAST HAWK S3.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1200 [R63] 57(12) 1:12
1st up 11/23 TAUH WAIR G0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1000 [R69] 52(3) :56

Stats: All   14:3:2:3:0
Prz  $58,325.00
Win  21%
Plc    57%
L12    7:1:1:2
L12-W   14%
L12-P    57%
L12 est  $25,225

Notes: 26 September 2024 Stable Change - Peter Didham

Fm  0:0:0
G  6:2:2
Sf  5:1:2
H  3:0:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:1
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    14:3:5
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  3:1:2
F90  4:1:2
2Up  2:1:1
Fav   1:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $4166
Days  14

Perf:
HAWE(L) 22 May 22 1st up 13 of 14 MDN $12k 1200m H0 2nd otr,und hard rd 500,faded away C Dell[R45] 56.5 (5) 7/6 $19.10 1st: Luxembourg 1:15.59 23.7L

Stipes report: Bumped at the start. Rider reported the mare, which was having her first start, was unsuited to the heavy track.

BB WDVL(L) 27 Dec 22 219 dys 219 1st up 3 of 12 MDN $14k 1200m G4 3bk inr,clsr cn,wdr,closed gamely M McNab[R45] 56.5 (5) 6/6 $16.30 1st: Belle's Echo 1:09.97 2.6L
Stipes report: Crowded shortly after the start losing ground.

BB HAST(L) 26 Jan 23 30 dys 30 2nd up 1 of 12 MDN $14k 1200m G4 5th 3w opn,4w cn,chl 100,got bob C Grylls[R51] 56.5 (12) 3/5 $8.90 2nd: Catch My Drift 1:12.25 0.1L
Stipes report: Raced wide throughout

BB HAST(L) 10 Feb 23 15 dys 15 3rd up 1 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1200m S5 10th otr,wd cn,charged late,up line C Grylls[R63] 57 (12) 7/6 $11.90 2nd: Westwood 1:12.21 0.1L
OTAK(L) 25 Feb 23 15 dys 15 4th up 7 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1400m G4 8th otr,out widest cn,btld,no dash C Grylls[R68] 56.5 (5) 3/3 $5.80 1st: Wairau Cove 1:24.02 3L
FOXT Trials 24 Apr 23 - - 1 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 S Toni Davies 2nd: Jay Bee Gee 1:03.69
HAST(L) 29 Apr 23 63 dys 63 5th up 2 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1200m S5 4th ot to 400,peeled out,tried hard T Davies[R68] 54.5->50.5 (3) 3/4 $4.90 1st: Wewillrock 1:11.13 1.5L
TREN(L) 27 May 23 28 dys 28 6th up 10 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $50k 1200m H0 4th,urged cn,faded,no go ground B Grylls[R70] 55.5 (10) 4/4 $9.10 1st: Prioress 1:20.38 24.8L

Stipes report: Rider reported failed to handle very testing track conditions

BB TAUH(L) 12 Nov 23 169 dys 169 1st up 1 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1000m G4 3bk in,trld cnr,out,urgd,raced away J Chung[R69] 55->52 (3) 3/3 $9.90 2nd: Vesmart 56.03 1.5L
WGUI(L) 25 Nov 23 13 dys 13 2nd up 2 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m S7 Dist 5th inr,out tn, closed well T Davies[R73] 57->54 (4) 3/3 $6.90 1st: Gee String 1:11.81 1.8L
TREN(L) 23 Dec 23 28 dys 28 3rd up 6 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1100m S5 3bk inr,wdr 350,tite 150,btld away M McNab[R73] 57 (1) 1/1 $4.20 1st: Fancy Like Lass 1:02.41 3.6L

Stipes report:  Denied a run near the 150 metres. Rider reported the mare was not travelling well enough and was disappointing.
HAST(L) 06 Jan 24 14 dys 14 4th up 5 of 7 B.On Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m S7 3bk inr,otr 400,out,game finish M McNab[R73] 57 (3) 3/3 $4.20 1st: Amend 1:13.22 2L
HAST(L) 18 Feb 24 43 dys 43 5th up 3 of 7 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1400m G4 Trailed,cut cn,out 250,fght on M McNab[R73] 59 (3) 2/2 $4.40 1st: Urban Myth 1:23.67 1.8L
TREN(L) 09 Mar 24 20 dys 20 6th up 8 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G3 4th otr,wdr cnr,chal 400,no extra J Chung[R73] 57->54 (4) 8/8 $15.80 1st: Duneagle (AUS) 1:22.44 5.5L

Stipes report: Over raced and hampered near end of back straight.
RICC Trials 30 Sep 24 - - 1 of 4 OPN HCP C/Wgt 800 G Kylie Williams 2nd: Our Echo 45.39

RICC(L) 26 Oct 24 231 dys 231 1st up 3 of 5 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m H0 4th outr,wdr tn, btld 200m K Williams[R72] 56.5 (4) 4/5 $6.70 1st: Malmaison 1:14.46 3.7L

Often best fresh but also 2nd up.Did well H10 26/10,far better on firm.Consider



Starts  1:13pm 4cont'd.... GARRARDS HORSE & HOUND PREMIER 1100m Meeting 6

6 3689X Insatiable (8) 5g  b
All Too Hard (AUS)-All Day Baby (AUS)(by More Than Ready (USA) out of Translate (AUS)) 
Gold Card 3g(Rageese (AUS)), 

Liam Riordan 56.5kg (R68)
Tangerine, royal blue stars, striped sleeves, tangerine cap

Trainer: Walker/Bergerson (Riccarton Park)
Owner: Te Akau All Too Much Racing Partnership (Mgr: Karyn Fenton-Ellis MNZM)

Wins: 2nd up 2/23 TAUP TAUP S0.0 MDN $14k 1200 [R47] 58(10) 1:13
1st up 9/23 RICC CANT S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1000 [R62] 58.5(2) :58
2nd up 10/23 TIMU SCRC S3.1 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1200 [R67] 56(8) 1:10

Stats: All   14:3:1:2:2
Prz  $75,630.00
Win  21%
Plc    43%
L12    7:0:0:2
L12-W   0%
L12-P    29%
L12 est  $20,300

Notes: 1 November 2021 Gelding
29 March 2022 Stable Change - Jamie Richards
30 July 2023 Stable Change - Mark Walker

Fm  0:0:0
G  6:0:2
Sf  8:3:1
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    3:1:0
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 1:0:0
L    10:3:2
R    4:0:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  6:2:2
F90  2:1:0
2Up  2:2:0
Fav   8:3:2
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $5402
Days  196

Perf:
MATA Trials 29 Nov 21 - - 3 of 6 2YO C/Wgt 800 G Opie Bosson 1st:  46.70
TE R Trials 04 Aug 22 - - 2 of 5 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 900 H Opie Bosson 1st: Mazzolino 56.77
MATA Trials 03 Nov 22 - - u of 10 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Opie Bosson 1st: Game Duke 1:01.09
TEAW Trials 06 Dec 22 - - 7 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 850 G Craig Zackey 1st: Bustle 51.63

BB ROTO(L) 28 Dec 22 1st up 5 of 11 MDN $14k 1215m G3 Easd,10th inr,cut cn,comin,no room J Bayliss[R47] 57 (6) 4/4 $8.00 1st: Churchillian 1:12.39 2L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground.  Had some difficulty obtaining clear running early in the final straight.  Held up for a distance approaching the 100m before improving onto heels over the concluding stages having to be steadied and was not fully tested over the concluding stages. 

BB TAUP(L) 07 Feb 23 41 dys 41 2nd up 1 of 11 MDN $14k 1200m S6 5th otr,kn,chal cn,led 300,too good O Bosson[R47] 58 (10) 1/1 $2.20 2nd: Paul David 1:13.4 0.2L
Stipes report: Raced keenly in the middle stages.

BB PUKE(R) 11 Mar 23 32 dys 32 3rd up 2 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $70k 1200m S5 8th 3w cv,out 400,strong fin late O Bosson[R63] 58.5 (9) 1/1 $3.40 1st: Flamebird 1:10.49 2.5L
Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout.

TAUR(R) 25 Mar 23 14 dys 14 4th up 6 of 10 3YO SW+P $30k 1400m S5 Hmp 1100,6th otr,wdr cn,btld,no fin W Kennedy[R63] 57 (4) 1/1 $3.70 1st: Churchillian 1:26.1 3.2L
Stipes report: Hampered approaching the 1100m.

PUKE(R) 08 Apr 23 14 dys 14 5th up 8 of 10 3YO SW+P $30k 1400m G4 7th otr,wdr cn,out,ran on okay,tite J Riddell[R63] 57 (5) 4/4 $8.00 1st: Fellini 1:23.75 2.6L
Stipes report: Raced in restricted room just prior to the winning post.

TE R Trials 01 Aug 23 - - 4 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 900 H Niranjan Parmar 1st: Skew Wiff 56.12

RICC(L) 02 Sep 23 147 dys 147 1st up 1 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1000m S5 Trailed to cnr,out,urged,too good O Bosson[R62] 58.5 (2) 1/1 $2.00 2nd: Radiant Rosie (AUS) 58.53 0.4L
BB TIMU(L) 06 Oct 23 34 dys 34 2nd up 1 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1200m S5 8th otr,cut cn,out,boomed home late W Kennedy[R67] 56 (8) 1/2 $5.20 2nd: O'Jessica (AUS) 1:10.76 0.8L

RICC(L) 11 Nov 23 36 dys 36 3rd up 4 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1100m G3 5th wide opn to 400,fght on gamely W Kennedy[R71] 58 (10) 3/2 $5.30 1st: Kana 1:02.81 2.7L
RICC(L) 18 Nov 23 7 dys 7 4th up 4 of 18 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1200m G4 9th wd cv,wdr,out 300,game finish O Bosson[R71] 58 (16) 1/2 $3.70 1st: Matter Of Honour (AUS) 1:08.57 1.4L
TREN(L) 09 Dec 23 21 dys 21 5th up 3 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1400m G3 9th,wdr cn,out 400,akw 200,gd fin O Bosson[R71] 58.5 (8) 1/1 $5.20 1st: The Hottie 1:22.35 3.8L
TAUP Trials 23 Jan 24 - - 2 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 900 G Opie Bosson 1st: Pennsylvania 56.72
TE R(L) 10 Feb 24 63 dys 63 6th up 3 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1200m G4 Easd,14th,widest 400,big finish O Bosson[R71] 58 (11) 4/3 $8.40 1st: Kingfisher 1:10.47 0.5L
TAUR(R) 16 Mar 24 35 dys 35 7th up 6 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m S5 11th otr,wdr cnr,beat stragglers K Myers[R71] 58 (8) 1/1 $3.70 1st: Aequus 1:10.34 4.4L
TREN(L) 06 Apr 24 21 dys 21 8th up 8 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1200m S5 Akw,hit rider,4th 3w opn,tuff run W Kennedy[R70] 57.5 (13) 3/3 $9.00 1st: Navigator 1:08.62 4.6L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly, getting its head up and striking the rider in the face.  Rider was attended to by ambulance personnel following the race.  Raced wide without cover.  When questioned regarding performance rider advised that the gelding had a tough run after he had been unable to obtain cover.  Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which did not reveal any abnormality.  
TE R(L) 27 Apr 24 21 dys 21 9th up 9 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1300m S6 10th 3w cv,wdr 400,no finish C Grylls[R69] 57.5 (8) 7/8 $12.20 1st: Cindy Falls 1:18.29 6.6L
ASHB Trials 13 Aug 24 - - 1 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 800 H Ashvin Goindasamy 2nd: Lady Bankside 46.87

Won 1st up here 1000 9/23,recent trial win,key is G4 track.Don't underrate.Tp2

7 045X1 Dragon Biscuit (9) 6g  b
Choisir (AUS)-Dawning Light (FR)(by Siyouni (FR) out of Lady Oriande (GB)) 

- 56kg (R67)
Light blue, black sleeves, red cap

Trainer: Pam Gerard (Matamata)
Owner: Ballymore Racing NZ Ltd & Ballymore Stables NZ Ltd

Wins: 7th up 3/21 MATA SOWA G0.0 MDN 2YO $10k 1200 [R60] 56.5(2) 1:11
4th up 2/23 TAUP TAUP S0.0 Rating 60 HCP $14k 1200 [R60] 58(6) 1:13
4th up 1/24 MATA MATA G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1050 [R59] 58(5) 1:01
1st up 10/24 TAUP TAUP H0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1100 [R63] 55(5) 1:07

Stats: All   37:4:3:4:6
Prz  $77,730.00
Win  11%
Plc    30%
L12    10:2:1:1
L12-W   20%
L12-P    40%
L12 est  $37,415

Notes: 23 November 2020 Gelding
1 August 2024 Stable Change - Michael Moroney & Pam Gerard

Fm  1:0:0
G  14:2:4
Sf  15:1:3
H  7:1:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 8:1:2
TrkD 0:0:0
L    31:4:7
R    6:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  10:2:3
F90  5:1:0
2Up  4:0:1
Fav   1:1:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2100
Days  29

Perf:
ROTO(L) 14 May 22 15 dys 15 10th up 6 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1215m S5 Out well,2nd ot 900 to cn,btld away M Hashizume[R63] 59->57 (14) 9/9 $19.50 1st: Valetti 1:11.79 3.4L
TEAW Trials 11 Oct 22 - - u of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 850 S J Allan 1st: Show Courage 50.68

BB MATA(L) 29 Oct 22 168 dys 168 1st up 7 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1050m S5 6th otr,wdr,bmp 300,no extra M Hashizume[R62] 58.5 (6) 6/6 $15.80 1st: Hero Worship (AUS) 1:02.59 4.7L
Stipes report: Checked to avoid heels near the 350m. 

TE R(L) 17 Dec 22 49 dys 49 2nd up 12 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1200m S6 Hndy,3rd otr 800 to cn,faded out H Kamaruddin[R62] 58.5->57.5 (8) 11/12 $26.00 1st: The Racketeer 1:11.77 7.4L
BB TAUP(L) 30 Dec 22 13 dys 13 3rd up 4 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1300m F2 3bk inr,out 5th wdr cn,pressed on C Lammas[R60] 57.5 (6) 9/9 $14.70 1st: Tina Again 1:16.93 5.3L

TAUP(L) 07 Feb 23 39 dys 39 4th up 1 of 7 Rating 60 HCP $14k 1200m S6 Led,tkld 600,kept giving,got bob K Hannan[R60] 60->58 (6) 2/2 $3.90 2nd: Rabada 1:13.0 0.1L
ROTO(L) 02 Mar 23 23 dys 23 5th up 9 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1215m S6 2nd otr to 400,urged,faded away B Rogerson[R63] 59->56 (8) 7/6 $10.20 1st: Corbatin 1:11.69 10.1L

Stipes report: Post race vet check clear.
MATA(L) 29 Mar 23 27 dys 27 6th up 4 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1400m S5 Soon led,clear 300,battled 150m W Kennedy[R63] 59 (1) 6/5 $17.40 1st: Zantabulous 1:22.68 7.6L
ROTO(L) 28 Apr 23 30 dys 30 7th up 9 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1230m S7 Wrkd,disp pace 900 to cn,faded out J Allen[R63] 59->55 (12) 6/7 $11.10 1st: Aoide (AUS) 1:14.78 8.7L

TAUP(L) 11 Oct 23 166 dys 166 1st up 4 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1100m G4 Hndy,2nd ot kn,easd 400,out,fght M Sanson[R62] 58.5->55.5 (6) 8/8 $14.30 1st: Love Affirmations 1:06.22 3.6L
Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages. Had to be steadied off heels near  the 400 metres.

ROTO(L) 26 Oct 23 15 dys 15 2nd up 10 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1215m H8 Soon led,tkld 400,headed,no extra J Allen[R62] 58.5->55.5 (1) 6/6 $13.00 1st: Quartz Queen 1:14.1 7.7L
ROTO(L) 10 Dec 23 45 dys 45 3rd up 10 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1230m S6 Soon led,tkld 400,hdd,no extra B Jacobson[R60] 57.5 (1) 12/12 $28.40 1st: Stylish Officer 1:13.75 5.8L
MATA(L) 10 Jan 24 31 dys 31 4th up 1 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1050m G4 3rd otr,imp,chl cn,led 200,too stro B Jacobson[R59] 58 (5) 7/6 $19.80 2nd: Tightly Laced 1:01.86 0.4L
TE R(L) 31 Jan 24 21 dys 21 5th up 7 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1100m G3 4th ot,wdr,peeled out 400,no xtra B Jacobson[R63] 59 (6) 6/7 $14.70 1st: I'munstoppable 1:04.67 4L
MATA(L) 24 Feb 24 24 dys 24 6th up 2 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m S5 2nd otr,chal cnr,led,hdd,fght hard B Jacobson[R63] 59 (4) 9/9 $27.80 1st: You Say D'Orsay (AUS) 1:10.97 0.2L
MATA(L) 13 Mar 24 18 dys 18 7th up 6 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1200m S5 Slw,11th inr,kn,wdr cn,game finish B Rogerson[R64] 59.5->57.5 (6) 2/2 $7.70 1st: With You 1:10.41 2.3L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin. Raced keenly through the early and middle stages.
MATA(L) 08 May 24 56 dys 56 8th up 3 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1200m S7 Led otr 800 to tn,hdd 150, btld wel M Hashizume[R64] 54.5 (5) 7/6 $12.30 1st: Caledonie 1:12.54 1.7L

Stipes report: When questioned regarding his perceived lack of vigour early in the final straight the rider advised that his mount needed to be held up as it only had a short sprint. Co-trainer P Gerard confirmed these comments. M Hashizume explanation was noted. 
TAUP(L) 22 May 24 14 dys 14 9th up 11 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $20k 1200m H8 5th 3w opn,wknd 200m J Nishizuka[R65] 60->56 (7) 2/3 $7.40 1st: Kaimai Queen 1:14.42 10.4L
RUAK(R) 08 Jun 24 17 dys 17 10th up 4 of 7 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1100m S5 2nd outr to tn,3rd 200, btld away B Jacobson[R64] 55.5 (6) 6/6 $18.50 1st: Love Affirmations 1:04.94 2.8L
RUAK(R) 29 Jun 24 21 dys 21 11th up 5 of 6 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1200m G4 Trld mod pc,out 200, btld on B Jacobson[R64] 55.5 (1) 6/6 $12.20 1st: Pippy 1:10.28 2.1L

TAUP(L) 11 Oct 24 104 dys 104 1st up 1 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1100m H8 Led,hdd 150,rallied well J Nishizuka[R63] 59->55 (5) 3/4 $9.50 2nd: Egyptian Queen 1:07.46 0.8L

1st up win Taupo trip,H8, but better on firm.Competitive v class in north.Tp3

8 2213X Gemma Flitz (4) 6m  ch
Telperion (AUS)-Lady Gaga(by Postponed (USA) out of Byzance Star (AUS)) 
Louis le Grand 9g(Sun Ruler (AUS)), 

Donovan Cooper (a3) 55.5kg (R70)
Gold, white diamonds & sleeves, black armbands, black & gold quartered cap

Trainer: Ross Beckett (Yaldhurst)
Owner: K D Aitken, B P Campbell, N J Carman, Combe Grenal Syndicate, N A Devcich, K F Fursdon, C W Gunson, C Hollenberg, R Hopkinson, E J Kelliher, C J McDermott, C J, Donna, G A & R M Smith, E C, M & N C White

Wins: 1st up S.On 4/22 ROTO ROTO S0.0 MDN $15k 1215 [R45] 55(5) 1:12
2nd up 9/23 RSYN CANT S0.0 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1200 [R60] 55(12) 1:09
3rd up 5/24 RSYN CANT S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1200 [R65] 58(11) 1:10

Stats: All   15:3:2:1:1
Prz  $58,770.00
Win  20%
Plc    40%
L12    4:1:2:1
L12-W   25%
L12-P    100%
L12 est  $35,530

Notes: 9 April 2023 Stable Change - Karen Fursdon

Fm  0:0:0
G  3:0:1
Sf  7:1:1
H  2:0:0
Syn 3:2:1

C    4:0:2
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    12:3:3
R    3:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  3:0:2
F90  5:1:1
2Up  4:1:1
Fav   2:1:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $3918
Days  135

Perf:
TAUP Trials 27 Apr 21 - - 2 of 5 2YO C/Wgt 850 S Jasmine Fawcett 1st: Khufu (AUS) 51.96
CAMB Trials 18 May 21 - - 1 of 7 2YO C/Wgt 950 S Jasmine Fawcett 2nd: Potosi 57.50

TAUR(R) 26 Sep 21 1st up 8 of 8 MDN 3YO $12k 1200m H0 3rd 3w opn on pace,kn,tough run J Fawcett[R47] 55.5 (5) 3/3 $7.00 1st: Empress El 1:15.57 27.7L
Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover. Rider advised that the filly had been unsuited by today*s track conditions.

TE A(R) 28 Oct 21 32 dys 32 2nd up 7 of 12 MDN 3YO $12k 1000m G4 Hmp,6th ot,kn,tite cn,out,made grnd E Leighton[R46] 55.5->54 (4) 8/7 $19.80 1st: Mohawk Brave (AUS) 59.06 4.6L
Stipes report: Hampered at the start.

ROTO(L) 16 Nov 21 19 dys 19 3rd up 6 of 13 MDN $12k 1215m S5 Wd,hmp,9th 4w 700,chl cnr,game efrt S McKay[R45] 55.5 (12) 12/13 $38.50 1st: Thatcher 1:13.51 1.5L
Stipes report: Lay out over the concluding stages having to be steadied.

NPLY(L) 02 Dec 21 16 dys 16 4th up 6 of 12 MDN 3YO $12k 1100m S7 7th otr,wdr cnr,out,pressed on A Goindasamy[R45] 55.5->54.5 (9) 8/6 $20.10 1st: Per Inaway 1:04.94 4.8L

ROTO(L) 09 Apr 22 128 dys 128 1st up 1 of 12 MDN $15k 1215m S5 Wd,5th 3w opn 800,kpt findin,tuff M Hashizume[R45] 57->55 (5) 9/9 $20.30 2nd: Hero Worship (AUS) 1:12.71 0.2L
Stipes report:  Raced three wide without cover for the majority of the race.

ROTO(L) 29 Apr 22 20 dys 20 2nd up 9 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $12k 1230m S5 4bk inr,out wd cn,urged,no dash M Hashizume[R62] 56->54 (8) 6/6 $12.90 1st: Tereine 1:12.77 4.6L
Stipes report: - Steadied when placed in restricted room passing the 1100m.

MATA(L) 13 May 22 14 dys 14 3rd up 11 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $12k 1400m S5 Hndy,trld 1200 to cn,faded away M Hashizume[R61] 56->54 (11) 10/10 $25.30 1st: Orange Pearl 1:24.46 10.5L
CSYN Trials 28 Nov 22 - - 3 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 950 S Jasmine Fawcett 1st: Mercurial 54.86

TAUR(R) 02 Jan 23 234 dys 234 1st up 8 of 12 Rating 60 HCP $14k 1200m G4 7th 3w opn,imp,4th cn,btld away M Hashizume[R60] 58->57 (9) 6/5 $11.40 1st: Butterfield 1:10.54 8.5L
Stipes report: Raced wide without cover throughout.

BB RICC(L) 02 Sep 23 243 dys 243 1st up 4 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1000m S5 Akw,slow,12th ot,wdr,tite,flew,ulky D Tait[R59] 55 (11) 13/13 $51.10 1st: Insatiable 58.53 1.3L
Stipes report: Held up in the final straight, then when attempting a run to the inside of RADIANT ROSIE where there was insufficient room made contact with that runner*s hindquarters near the 200 metres having to be steadied.

BB RSYN(L) 13 Sep 23 11 dys 11 2nd up 1 of 12 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1200m S Slw,wrkd,led 800,kikd,bolted away D Tait[R60] 58->55 (12) 4/4 $12.10 2nd: Abit Sassy 1:09.92 4L
Stipes report: Slow to begin

RICC(L) 30 Sep 23 17 dys 17 3rd up 5 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m H0 Wrkd,disp pce 900,kikd,btld 150m D Tait[R64] 57.5->54.5 (13) 5/7 $11.90 1st: Charbano 1:28.83 6.4L

BB RICC(L) 23 Mar 24 175 dys 175 1st up 2 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G4 Akw,disp pace,led,fought,lay out D Cooper[R64] 57.5->53.5 (1) 4/4 $8.60 1st: Miss Brittany 1:08.47 0.2L
Stipes report: Shifted outwards abruptly at the start placing LIFESTYLE in restricted room. Lay out  throughout the run home placing the rider in some difficulty.

RICC(L) 04 May 24 42 dys 42 2nd up 2 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1200m S5 Akw,3rd otr to cn,chl,led,fght hard D Cooper[R65] 58->55 (4) 2/2 $7.80 1st: Sassman 1:09.4 0.2L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly, lay out rounding the final turn and continued to do so in the straight

RSYN(L) 16 May 24 12 dys 12 3rd up 1 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1200m S 2nd outr to tn, led 50, held on D Cooper[R65] 58 (11) 1/1 $4.00 2nd: Delphillius 1:10.1 0.5L
BB RSYN(L) 27 Jun 24 42 dys 42 4th up 3 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1200m S Wrkd for ld 700,hdd 200,fght well D Cooper[R70] 56.5->53.5 (7) 1/1 $3.80 1st: Magneto 1:09.43 0.5L

Had to be scratched from wet track small ?.Improve but fast mare with prospects



Starts  1:13pm 4cont'd.... GARRARDS HORSE & HOUND PREMIER 1100m Meeting 6

9 85424 Ice Cold Gold (1) 5g  b
Exosphere (AUS)-Capblamo(by Cape Blanco (IRE) out of Diamond Smile) 
Merchant Of Greece 3g(Magna Grecia (IRE)), 

Leah Hemi 54kg (R54)
Emerald green, gold crossed sashes, striped sleeves & cap

Trainer: Maurice Forde (Riverton)
Owner: M E Forde

Wins:

Stats: All   31:0:6:2:4
Prz  $37,095.00
Win  0%
Plc    26%
L12    23:0:6:2
L12-W   0%
L12-P    35%
L12 est  $34,735

Notes: 8 November 2021 Gelding
15 July 2023 Stable Change - Team Rogerson

Fm  0:0:0
G  4:0:1
Sf  12:0:1
H  12:0:6
Syn 3:0:0

C    1:0:1
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    31:0:8
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  3:0:1
F90  5:0:0
2Up  3:0:0
Fav   2:0:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1196
Days  8

Perf:
GORE(L) 20 Jan 24 19 dys 19 5th up 13 of 14 MDN $25k 1335m S6 3bk inr,kn,to cn,und rd,faded out L Douglas[R45] 58.5->56.5 (1) 13/13 $76.70 1st: Hazel May 1:22.19 13.9L

Stipes report: Over-raced in the early stages getting its head up when being steadied to take a trailing position.  
ICGL(L) 08 Feb 24 19 dys 19 6th up 2 of 11 MDN 2YO&UP $18k 1200m H9 2nd ot on pace,chl,ld 150,cght late D Montes De Oca[R45] 58.5 (4) 11/11 $51.90 1st: Quick Tap 1:16.3 1.3L
ICGL(L) 17 Feb 24 9 dys 9 7th up 10 of 14 MDN $25k 1200m G4 Wrkd wd,3rd 3w opn 800,tuff run D Montes De Oca[R52] 58.5 (7) 5/4 $13.50 1st: Miss Firehawk 1:11.56 9.4L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout.
GORE(L) 10 Mar 24 22 dys 22 8th up 5 of 12 MDN $20k 1200m S5 5th otr,loomed 5w cnr,pressed on S Toolooa[R51] 58.5 (3) 5/5 $13.10 1st: Ouch 1:12.22 3.7L

Stipes report: Briefly steadied to avoid heels near the 900 metres. Raced keenly through the early and middle stages. 
WTUI(L) 17 Mar 24 7 dys 7 9th up 4 of 10 MDN $18k 1200m S5 Sped to a clear lead,hdd 200,btld A Goindasamy[R51] 58.5 (9) 8/6 $28.40 1st: American Cheval (AUS) 1:11.92 4.1L
RIVN(L) 30 Mar 24 13 dys 13 10th up 7 of 14 MDN $25k 1400m H0 Sped to a big lead,keen,gone 150m K Bakker[R51] 58.5->54.5 (5) 6/8 $15.50 1st: Gentle Ben 1:31.22 7.9L

Stipes report: Raced keenly when leading through the early to middle stages. Lost the off-front plate during the running. 
BB RIVN(L) 01 Apr 24 2 dys 2 11th up 3 of 14 MDN $20k 1200m H0 Wrkd wd,2nd otr 900,chl 800,fght K Bakker[R50] 58.5->54.5 (11) 5/5 $12.70 1st: On Song 1:17.21 3.8L

ICGL(L) 07 Apr 24 6 dys 6 12th up 6 of 10 MDN $20k 1200m S7 Disp pace 3w opn,hdd,tough run K Bakker[R51] 58.5->54.5 (9) 6/6 $10.90 1st: Tomasina 1:13.43 7L
Stipes report: Raced three-wide without cover throughout.

RIVN(L) 10 May 24 33 dys 33 13th up 9 of 10 MDN $17k 1200m H0 Kn in ld,wknd out top S Toolooa[R50] 58.5 (10) 6/7 $20.70 1st: Ace Sapphire 1:23.06 18.4L
Stipes report: Raced fiercely when leading through the early to middle stages.

ICGL(L) 12 May 24 2 dys 2 14th up 3 of 12 MDN 2YO&UP $17k 1200m H0 Kn in lead,hdd 150, fght,close K Bakker[R49] 58.5->55.5 (10) 3/4 $10.40 1st: Eforeffort (AUS) 1:22.13 0.4L
Stipes report: Raced keenly when leading through the early to middle stages.

BB WTUI(L) 24 May 24 12 dys 12 15th up 2 of 14 MDN $17k 1200m S7 Set gd pc, hdd 100, game L Hemi[R51] 58.5 (14) 12/11 $41.20 1st: Game Duke 1:13.32 2.5L
WTUI(L) 02 Jun 24 9 dys 9 16th up 6 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1200m H8 Set gd pc,hdd tn wknd 250m K Bakker[R53] 54->51 (2) 7/6 $16.40 1st: Ace Sapphire 1:12.78 7.6L
OAMA(L) 21 Jul 24 49 dys 49 17th up 2 of 14 MDN $20k 1200m H0 Set gd pc to tn, hdd 200, fght well A Najib[R53] 58.5->55.5 (5) 3/4 $8.60 1st: Fakeittillumakeit 1:15.59 0.8L
OAMA(L) 16 Aug 24 26 dys 26 18th up 2 of 14 MDN $17k 1200m H8 Clear leadr to tn, wdr, run dn late A Goindasamy[R54] 58.5 (9) 3/3 $7.20 1st: Retail Therapy 1:15.69 1.8L
RICC(L) 31 Aug 24 15 dys 15 19th up 2 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1000m G4 Wrkd to ld 700,hdd 200,fght well D Cooper[R54] 54.5->51.5 (10) 9/9 $16.90 1st: I Am Roman (AUS) 57.36 0.8L
WTUI(L) 08 Sep 24 8 dys 8 20th up 4 of 13 MDN $18k 1200m S7 Strait to ld,2nd 300,wilted A Najib[R56] 58.5->55.5 (4) 2/1 $4.30 1st: Missoni 1:14.44 1.9L
OAMA(L) 22 Sep 24 14 dys 14 21th up 8 of 13 MDN $18k 1200m S5 Slw,impr wd,ld 700,hdd 300,tired D Tait[R54] 58.5->55.5 (12) 2/2 $6.60 1st: Rapid 1:11.78 5.9L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. Raced wide through the early stages before improving forward to lead near the 700 metres. 
TIMU(L) 25 Sep 24 3 dys 3 22th up 5 of 13 MDN $18k 1200m G4 Slw,3w opn 700,led tn,hdd 100,game D Cooper[R53] 58.5->55.5 (10) 9/6 $42.30 1st: Lise Paree 1:11.2 3.2L

Stipes report: Slow away. Raced three wide without cover from the 700 metres.
WTUI(L) 18 Oct 24 23 dys 23 23th up 4 of 14 MDN $18k 1200m S7 Set gd pc,hdd 200,btld well D Cooper[R53] 58.5->55.5 (2) 4/3 $6.70 1st: Cluedo Lane 1:14.66 2.1L
GORE(L) 23 Oct 24 5 dys 5 24th up 2 of 10 MDN $18k 1200m H8 Led 900,hdd 150, fght well D Cooper[R53] 58.5->55.5 (6) 1/1 $2.30 1st: Neptune 1:18.81 1.3L

Stipes report: Hampered having to be steadied passing the 50 metres.
ICGL(L) 01 Nov 24 9 dys 9 25th up 4 of 13 MDN $18k 1200m H0 Wrkd for ld,hdd 200,btld well D Cooper[R54] 58.5->55.5 (3) 1/1 $2.30 1st: Leisure Dollar 1:20.76 4.8L

Some here may give him the deep freeze treatment late

Expert Picks.... 2-La Bella Nera 6-Insatiable 7-Dragon Biscuit

Stipes report for Race 4
Zoulander 24/08/2024 RSYN; Restrained to take cover passing the 600 metres, with the rider explaining the gelding was not travelling well enough to keep the inside runner in and she did not wish to race three wide at this point.
La Bella Nera 12/10/2024 ASHB; Raced three wide without cover throughout.
Chairman 12/10/2024 ASHB; Bounded at the start losing ground then got its head up for several strides when racing keenly.

Trials results
Zoulander U-8 ELLS 03 Aug H OPN HCP C/Wgt Sam Spratt Wnr:  57.63
La Bella Nera 1-5 RSYN 03 Apr S OPN HCP C/Wgt Teddy Ladouceur Fellini 59.8
Magneto U-5 AVON 29 Nov S OPN HCP C/Wgt K Bakker Wnr:  1:16.53
Chairman U-7 FOXT 29 Aug S MDN C/Wgt Kate Hercock Wnr: Billy Easton 1:29.28
Bellucci 1-4 RICC 30 Sep G OPN HCP C/Wgt Kylie Williams Our Echo 45.39
Insatiable 1-6 ASHB 13 Aug H OPN HCP C/Wgt Ashvin Goindasamy Lady Bankside 46.87
Dragon Biscuit U-8 TEAW 11 Oct S OPN HCP C/Wgt J Allan Wnr: Show Courage 50.68
Gemma Flitz U-6 CSYN 28 Nov S OPN HCP C/Wgt Jasmine Fawcett Wnr: Mercurial 54.86
Ice Cold Gold U-8 AVON 29 Nov S MDN C/Wgt Cameron Lammas Wnr:  1:02.9



Starts 13:47 RACE 5 SCENIC HOTEL GROUP PREMIER 1200m OPN RATING 65 53.00 $65000 Meeting 6
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, DBL Leg2, QAD Leg4, TRB Leg1, FFWin 605, FFPlc 1605

1 46295 Analyst (3) 6g  b
Darci Brahma-Donelmi(by Stravinsky (USA) out of Staring) 
Don Blanco 11g(Cape Blanco (IRE)), Donita Rose 2f(Contributer (IRE)), 
High Done 9e(High Chaparral (IRE)), Eletist 13g(Librettist (USA)), 
Starring Role 8m(Showcasing (GB)), Private Treaty 3f(Tivaci (AUS)), 

Ashvin Goindasamy 59kg (R63)
Light blue, yellow & red hooped sleeves, red cap

Trainer: Richard Didham
Owner: G Mitchell, B Jackson, M Haase, A Didham, R Hailes, D Street, J Stout, R Didham

Wins: 1st up 6/23 MATA MATA H0.0 MDN $14k 1200 [R53] 58.5(5) 1:16
6th up 7/24 RSYN CANT S0.0 Rating 60 HCP $17k 1200 [R54] 57(11) 1:10

Stats: All   25:2:4:2:1
Prz  $46,335.00
Win  8%
Plc    32%
L12    15:1:1:1
L12-W   7%
L12-P    20%
L12 est  $27,835

Notes: 28 April 2020 Gelding
13 February 2024 Stable Change - Glenn Old

Fm  0:0:0
G  9:0:3
Sf  3:0:1
H  6:1:1
Syn 7:1:1

C    2:0:0
Dst 11:2:1
TrkD 2:0:0
L    17:2:3
R    8:0:3
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  4:0:0
F90  3:1:1
2Up  3:0:1
Fav   4:1:2
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1853
Days  14

Perf:
RUAK(R) 01 Jul 23 24 dys 24 2nd up 5 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1200m S7 12th inr,hld up,out 250,chal,fght J Fawcett[R62] 58.5 (8) 5/4 $11.00 1st: Lex'S One 1:12.77 2.2L

Stipes report: Held up for clear running until near the 250 metres.
AVON(R) 19 Jul 23 18 dys 18 3rd up 9 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1400m H0 Slow,rcvrd,3rd otr 900,no finish J Fawcett[R62] 59 (2) 3/2 $5.70 1st: Drop Of Something 1:30.81 12.7L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground. When questioned regarding the performance the rider could offer no explanation. 
TAUR(R) 04 Oct 23 77 dys 77 4th up 12 of 12 B.OnRating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1200m S7 Slow,12th inr,never emerged T Moodley[R61] 58->54.5 (7) 8/7 $13.90 1st: Super Daisy 1:12.33 7.8L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground. 
TAUP(L) 11 Oct 23 7 dys 7 5th up 2 of 13 B.Off Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1400m G4 Trailed to cnr,loomed 200,fght well J Fawcett[R59] 57 (1) 7/7 $12.00 1st: Drum Major 1:26.25 0.8L
PUKE(R) 07 Nov 23 27 dys 27 6th up 14 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $75k 1400m G3 5th 3w opn to 600,urgd,tough run J Fawcett[R61] 58 (4) 10/7 $21.50 1st: Doddle 1:22.35 10.4L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout.
TAUR(R) 18 Nov 23 11 dys 11 7th up 9 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m H9 3rd ot,und rd 800,dropped out,grnd? D Danis[R60] 57.5 (4) 8/8 $16.10 1st: Pow Tong 1:43.39 34.3L
TEAW Trials 05 Dec 23 - - 2 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1150 G Joe Doyle 1st: Achieve 1:08.36
MATA(L) 22 Dec 23 34 dys 34 8th up 10 of 14 B.OnRating 60 HCP $25k 1600m G4 Trailed,tite cn to 200,out,no extra J Fawcett[R58] 59 (1) 5/5 $9.10 1st: Jack The Lass 1:36.22 7.2L

Stipes report: Held up for clear running until the 200m.
TE A(R) 03 Jan 24 12 dys 12 9th up 3 of 8 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1400m G3 5th alone,cut cnr,out,game finish T Moodley[R57] 58.5->54.5 (5) 4/4 $8.70 1st: Chantari Bay 1:23.21 2.5L
TE R(L) 17 Jan 24 14 dys 14 10th up 6 of 10 Rating 60 HCP $25k 1600m G4 3rd outr, wdr cnr, wknd 150m T Moodley[R57] 58.5->54.5 (10) 5/5 $7.50 1st: Good Spot 1:38.69 6.4L

TIMU(L) 24 Apr 24 98 dys 98 1st up 8 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1200m G4 7th otr,wdr cnr,out,no danger J Fawcett[R56] 55.5 (8) 6/4 $14.50 1st: French Rose 1:09.89 6.9L
RSYN(L) 16 May 24 22 dys 22 2nd up 9 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m S 6th outr to tn, no finish left W Kennedy[R55] 55 (12) 11/11 $28.30 1st: Tumuch 1:36.19 4.1L
RSYN(L) 31 May 24 15 dys 15 3rd up 5 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1200m S 4th outr,out tn, btld away A Goindasamy[R54] 54 (3) 9/9 $22.10 1st: Miss Nico Belle (AUS) 1:09.61 2.9L
RSYN(L) 12 Jun 24 12 dys 12 4th up 5 of 8 Rating 60 HCP $17k 1400m S 2nd outr even pc,chal tn,btld 100m N Parmar[R54] 57->56 (6) 1/1 $3.00 1st: Stash 1:22.42 3.4L

Stipes report: Shifted inwards under pressure near the 250m
RSYN(L) 12 Jul 24 30 dys 30 5th up 7 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $32k 1400m S 12th otr,wdr tn,ran on well wide A Goindasamy[R54] 54 (10) 11/10 $52.80 1st: Chairman 1:24.31 1.3L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. Contacted and buffeted near the 150 metres.  
RSYN(L) 26 Jul 24 14 dys 14 6th up 1 of 11 Rating 60 HCP $17k 1200m S Snagd rear,clsr inr tn,weavd,strong A Goindasamy[R54] 57 (11) 1/1 $4.30 2nd: Justanace 1:10.01 0.2L

Stipes report: Taken back from a wide draw to obtain cover shortly after the start.
RSYN(L) 07 Aug 24 12 dys 12 7th up 4 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1200m S Crwd,hmpd,14th inr,strong rails fin T Newman[R61] 58 (12) 6/6 $11.90 1st: French Rose 1:09.82 4L

Stipes report: - Crowded and buffeted at the start losing ground, resulting in that runner then being restrained and shifting inwards to obtain cover.
RICC(L) 10 Aug 24 3 dys 3 8th up 6 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1200m H0 8th outr, wdr tn, pluged away T Moseley[R61] 54 (10) 5/7 $15.00 1st: Victor Rouge 1:16.88 5.6L

Stipes report: Contacted at the start
RSYN(L) 24 Aug 24 14 dys 14 9th up 2 of 7 Rating 80 HCP $50k 1600m S Snagd,6th inr,out tn,strong fin A Goindasamy[R61] 54 (5) 3/4 $7.20 1st: Charbano 1:37.29 1.3L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
ASHB(L) 12 Oct 24 49 dys 49 10th up 9 of 11 OPN HCP $50k 1200m G3 11th inr,out tn, no dash A Goindasamy[R64] 54 (7) 11/11 $36.20 1st: Third Decree 1:09.39 6.4L
RICC(L) 26 Oct 24 14 dys 14 11th up 5 of 7 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m H0 4th inr,undr rd 400, plugged away A Goindasamy[R64] 59.5 (4) 4/4 $6.80 1st: Letsbringthebling 1:13.66 8.2L

Back runner,fast closer,disappointing of late.Suit big track.His chance

2 41X Elusive Impact (4) 4g  b
Impending (AUS)-Elusive Tracy(by Elusive City (USA) out of Trestres Tracy Ann (AUS)) 
Adannaya 7m(Niagara (AUS)), Elusive Annie 6m(Vadamos (FR)), 

Kevin Stott 59kg (R63)
Purple, gold seams, purple sleeves with gold diamond armbands, gold cap with purple seams

Trainer: Lance Robinson (Riccarton Park)
Owner: Ricky & Anna Rhodes Partnership, Lance & Christine Robinson

Wins: 2nd up 6/24 RSYN CANT S0.0 MDN $17k 1200 [R50] 55.5(8) 1:09

Stats: All   2:1:0:0:1
Prz  $10,370.00
Win  50%
Plc    50%
L12    2:1:0:0
L12-W   50%
L12-P    50%
L12 est  $10,370

Notes: 1 January 2022 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  0:0:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 2:1:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 2:1:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    2:1:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:1:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $5185
Days  135

Perf:
ASHB Trials 16 May 23 - - u of 6 2YO C/Wgt 800 H Kavish Chowdhoory 1st: I Am Roman (AUS) 48.28
ASHB Trials 15 Aug 23 - - u of 6 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 S Krishna Mudhoo 1st: I Am Roman (AUS) 1:00.97
ASHB Trials 30 Jan 24 - - 3 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1000 G Kavish Chowdhoory 1st: Thee Auld Minx 58.94
ASHB Trials 14 May 24 - - 1 of 4 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Kendra Bakker 2nd: Ping 1:00.81

RSYN(L) 31 May 24 1st up 4 of 6 3YO SW+P $17k 1200m S Trld slow pc,btld away rail K Bakker[R47] 56->53 (3) 5/6 $10.80 1st: Voice Over 1:10.1 1.8L
Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages.

RSYN(L) 27 Jun 24 27 dys 27 2nd up 1 of 9 MDN $17k 1200m S Wrkd to ld 900,kiid tn, too gd K Bakker[R50] 58.5->55.5 (8) 2/2 $3.70 2nd: Not Straight Laced 1:09.63 1.8L
RICC Trials 30 Sep 24 - - 1 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 G A Parris 2nd: Contemplation Bay 56.44

Won maiden poly and trial since. Above average potential and not world 2 beat

3 2135X Hivari (1) 4g  b
Tivaci (AUS)-Heartfelt(by O'Reilly out of Metropolitan) 
Super Pins 9e(Pins (AUS)), Sincere 5g(Savabeel (AUS)), 
Forceofone 2c(Super Seth (AUS)), Genuinely 6m(Tivaci (AUS)), 

Corey Campbell 59kg (R63)
Cunneen Tartan, Dark Green sleeves with red armband, red cap.

Trainer: Meg Cunneen (Riccarton Park)
Owner: G D & R M Woolford

Wins: 6th up 6/24 RSYN CANT S0.0 MDN 2YO&UP $17k 1200 [R54] 58.5(8) 1:10

Stats: All   8:1:1:1:1
Prz  $17,580.00
Win  12%
Plc    38%
L12    8:1:1:1
L12-W   12%
L12-P    38%
L12 est  $17,580

Notes: 1 July 2023 Stable Change - Steven Woodsford
14 September 2023 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  0:0:0
Sf  4:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 4:1:2

C    2:0:0
Dst 6:1:1
TrkD 1:0:0
L    8:1:2
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:0:1
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   1:1:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2197
Days  94

Perf:
RSYN Trials 13 Dec 23 - - 1 of 3 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Katelyn Readings 2nd: Channa 59.74
ASHB Trials 30 Jan 24 - - 1 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1000 G Tanya Jonker 2nd: Drake's Drum 59.97

RICC(L) 10 Feb 24 1st up 7 of 14 MDN $25k 1200m S5 Slw,12th wd cv,out wdr 400,ran on T Jonker[R47] 58 (12) 8/8 $18.00 1st: Motiontime (AUS) 1:08.53 3.1L
Stipes report: Slow to begin.

ASHB(L) 14 Mar 24 33 dys 33 2nd up 5 of 12 MDN $18k 1200m S7 4th 3w opn, to cnr,fght on gamely T Jonker[R46] 58 (8) 6/6 $15.30 1st: Hot Coco 1:12.49 2.9L
Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout.

ICGL(L) 07 Apr 24 24 dys 24 3rd up 4 of 10 MDN $20k 1200m S7 9th otr,up 6th cnr,game finish B Murray[R47] 58 (4) 3/3 $8.00 1st: Tomasina 1:13.43 4.7L
Stipes report: Had to be shifted across heels passing the 150 metres to find clear racing room.

RICC(L) 20 Apr 24 13 dys 13 4th up 6 of 14 MDN $20k 1400m S5 7th 3w cv,wdr 400,out,game finish B Murray[R50] 58 (9) 8/8 $14.40 1st: Sailing Away 1:24.34 2.6L
Stipes report: Shifted inwards at the start crowding OCEAN BREEZE. Lay inwards throughout the run home.

RSYN(L) 31 May 24 41 dys 41 5th up 2 of 6 3YO SW+P $17k 1200m S 2nd otr slow pc,loomed 50,fght B Murray[R49] 56 (5) 6/5 $14.40 1st: Voice Over 1:10.1 0.2L
RSYN(L) 13 Jun 24 13 dys 13 6th up 1 of 10 MDN 2YO&UP $17k 1200m S 6th outr,up tn,lay in,got up late B Murray[R54] 58.5 (8) 1/2 $3.10 2nd: Lear Jet 1:10.82 0.2L

Stipes report: Lay inwards near the 150m having to be straightened by its rider
RSYN(L) 12 Jul 24 29 dys 29 7th up 3 of 8 3YO SW+P $22k 1400m S Trld mod pc to tn, btld well B Murray[R62] 57 (1) 4/4 $7.60 1st: Mitre Peak (AUS) 1:24.0 0.5L
RSYN(L) 07 Aug 24 26 dys 26 8th up 5 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1200m S 11th otr,closr tn, fair finish B Murray[R63] 59 (11) 10/10 $16.30 1st: French Rose 1:09.82 4.1L

Hard to see him winning it first up after maiden poly victory. Improver



Starts  1:47pm 5cont'd.... SCENIC HOTEL GROUP PREMIER 1200m Meeting 6

4 X2261 Full Moon Fever (10) 4g  b
U S Navy Flag (USA)-Moon Tide(by Bachelor Duke (USA) out of Fairy Lights (IRE)) 
Tidal Force 5g(Darci Brahma), Moonlight Tango 3f(Ten Sovereigns (IRE)), 

Denby-Rose Tait (a3) 58.5kg (R62)
White, royal blue band & cap

Trainer: Terri Rae (Riccarton Park)
Owner: D Karreman

Wins: 4th up 10/24 ASHB ASHB G0.0 MDN $18k 1200 [R53] 55.5(7) 1:11

Stats: All   16:1:4:4:0
Prz  $38,495.00
Win  6%
Plc    56%
L12    11:1:3:2
L12-W   9%
L12-P    55%
L12 est  $29,230

Notes: 25 April 2023 Gelding
23 June 2024 Stable Change - Tony Pike

Fm  0:0:0
G  8:1:3
Sf  6:0:5
H  2:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:1
Dst 6:1:3
TrkD 1:0:1
L    15:1:8
R    1:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:1
F90  3:0:3
2Up  3:0:2
Fav   5:1:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2405
Days  20

Perf:
AVON Trials 21 Feb 23 - - 3 of 8 2YO C/Wgt 800 G Michael McNab 1st:  45.21

MATA(L) 29 Mar 23 1st up 3 of 10 MDN 2YO $14k 1050m S5 Unbal,trld,out 300,fght on gamely V Colgan[R47] 57.5 (3) 6/7 $15.50 1st: Farravallo 1:02.21 2.2L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly unbalancing its rider.

HAST(L) 15 Apr 23 17 dys 17 2nd up 3 of 5 2YO SW+P $30k 1300m G4 2nd otr to cn,fought on gamely M McNab[R51] 57 (4) 2/2 $2.90 1st: What You Wish For 1:16.63 2.6L
TE R Trials 01 Aug 23 - - 3 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 900 H Vinnie Colgan 1st: Merchant Queen (AUS) 57.73
CSYN Trials 17 Aug 23 - - 3 of 6 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 950 S Michael McNab 1st: New Millennium 56.39

MATA(L) 27 Aug 23 134 dys 134 1st up 2 of 11 MDN $18k 1050m S6 Wd,6th 3w cv,5w cnr,closed well K Asano[R51] 56 (4) 2/2 $4.70 1st: Red Sniper 1:03.72 0.4L
Stipes report: Raced wide without cover for a majority of the race. 

HAST(L) 09 Sep 23 13 dys 13 2nd up 7 of 10 Gp4 3YO SW $90k 1200m S5 6th otr,bk wdr cnr,beat stragglers J Doyle[R53] 57 (6) 7/7 $34.50 1st: Tokyo Tycoon 1:11.05 6.4L
TE R(L) 29 Sep 23 20 dys 20 3rd up 5 of 12 MDN 3YO $25k 1400m H8 Trld,kn,easd 1000,wdr,urged,btld M McNab[R53] 57.5 (1) 3/3 $5.50 1st: Monday Melody (AUS) 1:27.17 6L

Stipes report: Raced keenly having to be steadied off heels near the 1000 metres
TEAW Trials 05 Dec 23 - - 2 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 850 G Kozzi Asano 1st: Usain 52.88

BB TE R(L) 23 Dec 23 85 dys 85 4th up 2 of 10 MDN 3YO $25k 1200m G4 7th otr,wdr cnr,strong finish,misd C Barnes[R53] 57.5 (8) 3/4 $7.80 1st: Mafia Mamma 1:11.02 0.3L
MATA(L) 10 Jan 24 18 dys 18 5th up 7 of 12 MDN $25k 1400m G4 Trailed,tite cn,out 250,just btld M McNab[R54] 57 (1) 2/2 $2.90 1st: Farewell To Eire 1:23.81 3.9L

Stipes report: Held up for clear running rounding the final bend. When questioned regarding performance the rider advised that the gelding had failed to respond when placed under pressure.
BB PUKE(R) 21 Jan 24 11 dys 11 6th up 7 of 13 B.On MDN $25k 1300m G4 6th 4w opn,kn,wdr cnr,stuck on well C Grylls[R53] 57 (13) 1/1 $2.70 1st: Rightly So 1:16.79 3.3L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages which proved detrimental to its chances. Raced four wide without cover throughout.
MATA(L) 07 Feb 24 17 dys 17 7th up 5 of 14 MDN $25k 1400m G4 Hndy,2nd inr on pace 1000,game efrt P Graberg[R52] 58 (7) 6/6 $12.60 1st: Son Of Sun 1:23.84 0.7L

Stipes report: Raced greenly and shifted outwards when making the crossing to join the course proper making contact. Lay outwards rounding the final bend and continued to do so when placed under pressure in the final straight
MATA(L) 29 Feb 24 22 dys 22 8th up 3 of 12 MDN 3YO $18k 1400m S6 Soon led,tkld cn,fght well,lay out P Graberg[R52] 57.5 (6) 4/4 $6.70 1st: King Of The North 1:24.63 2.2L

Stipes report: Lay outwards when placed under pressure in the final straight.
BB MATA(L) 13 Mar 24 13 dys 13 9th up 3 of 13 MDN $25k 1400m S5 Wrkd,led 1200,kikd well cnr,fght V Colgan[R53] 58 (8) 3/1 $5.60 1st: Drum Beat 1:24.04 0.6L

MATA(L) 27 Mar 24 14 dys 14 10th up 5 of 8 MDN $25k 1200m H9 Disp pc inr,hdd tn, wknd T Moodley[R54] 58->55 (1) 1/1 $2.90 1st: Grand Cru 1:14.55 7.6L
ASHB Trials 13 Aug 24 - - 1 of 4 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 800 H Denby-Rose Tait 2nd: Irish Brigade 48.65

BB RICC(L) 14 Sep 24 171 dys 171 1st up 2 of 12 MDN $25k 1200m S7 Slid to lead,hdd 400,fght hard M Cartwright[R54] 58.5 (8) 2/2 $4.10 1st: Age Of Discovery 1:11.79 0.3L
BB TIMU(L) 25 Sep 24 11 dys 11 2nd up 2 of 13 MDN $18k 1200m G4 Trld,led 100, run dn late L Hemi[R54] 58.5 (1) 1/1 $1.40 1st: Lise Paree 1:11.2 0.3L

ASHB(L) 12 Oct 24 17 dys 17 3rd up 6 of 14 MDN $25k 1400m G3 Disp pc inr to tn, wknd 100m L Riordan[R54] 58.5 (1) 1/2 $3.20 1st: Porthouse Lady 1:23.27 2.2L
Stipes report: Rider advised that the gelding had been taken on while leading during the running which had been detrimental to the performance today.  

ASHB(L) 20 Oct 24 8 dys 8 4th up 1 of 11 MDN $18k 1200m G4 Crwd,7th inr,wdr tn, le 150,too gd D Tait[R53] 58.5->55.5 (7) 1/1 $1.80 2nd: El Ultimo 1:11.34 1L
Stipes report: Crowded at the start losing ground.

Did well to escape maidens Ashburton.Consistent.Tho place preferred,can shine

5 4667X Golden Harvest (12) 8g  b
Ghibellines (AUS)-Renee Maree(by Danzighill (AUS) out of Renee) 
Lady Renee 4m(Ghibellines (AUS)), Meteora 9g(Raise The Flag (GB)), 
Reddito 12g(Raise The Flag (GB)), 

Matt Cartwright 58.5kg (R62)
Red, silver fernleaf, red & white striped sleeves with red arm band, white cap

Trainer: M & M Pitman (Yaldhurst, Riccarton Park)
Owner: M R Pitman & J G Walsh

Wins: 2nd up 3/20 WTUI BEAU S0.0 MDN $10k 1200 [R52] 58(10) 1:12
3rd up 8/20 RICC CANT S3.2 Rating 65 Benchmark* $22k 1400 [R64] 57.5(6) 1:23
8th up B.On 5/22 RICC CANT G2.6 Rating 74 Benchmark $30k 1200 [R72] 59(7) 1:07
6th up 7/23 RSYN CANT S0.0 Rating 76 HCP $25k 1200 [R74] 56(4) 1:09

Stats: All   52:4:6:8:5
Prz  $123,421.00
Win  8%
Plc    35%
L12    16:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $10,685

Notes: 19 July 2019 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  23:1:7
Sf  17:2:4
H  6:0:2
Syn 6:1:1

C    34:2:8
Dst 34:3:13
TrkD 22:1:7
L    52:4:14
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  7:0:6
F90  6:0:2
2Up  5:1:2
Fav   9:0:5
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2373
Days  150

Perf:
RSYN(L) 12 Jul 23 18 dys 18 6th up 1 of 12 Rating 76 HCP $25k 1200m S 4th ot,out 400,urged,led,too strong L Douglas[R74] 59->56 (4) 7/7 $13.70 2nd: Selfie 1:09.47 3.3L
RSYN(L) 09 Aug 23 28 dys 28 7th up 11 of 13 Rating 80 HCP $45k 1400m S 12th otr,wdr cn,out,no dash L Douglas[R78] 60->57 (13) 8/9 $22.30 1st: Dear Oh Dear 1:21.47 8.7L
RICC(L) 02 Sep 23 24 dys 24 8th up 11 of 11 OPN HCP $50k 1000m S5 Slow,11th,wdr cn,out,no danger W Kennedy[R78] 54.5 (10) 5/6 $10.50 1st: Challa (AUS) 57.71 6.2L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly then restrained to obtain cover from its wide barrier.
RICC(L) 30 Sep 23 28 dys 28 9th up 14 of 15 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m H0 3rd otr,und pres cnr,faded away T Abel[R76] 60.5->57.5 (8) 13/11 $41.20 1st: It's Business Time 1:12.73 17.8L
ASHB(L) 16 Oct 23 16 dys 16 10th up 10 of 11 OPN HCP $50k 1200m G3 Slw,10th,wdr cn,out,urgd,no danger K Chowdhoory[R74] 54 (10) 11/11 $54.80 1st: On The Bubbles (AUS) 1:08.71 3.8L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground.
RICC(L) 11 Nov 23 26 dys 26 11th up 8 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1100m G3 Akw,11th,tite 400,out 200,late fin K Chowdhoory[R74] 59.5 (1) 12/12 $50.60 1st: Kana 1:02.81 3.7L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground, had difficulty obtaining clear running for majority of the final straight
RICC(L) 18 Nov 23 7 dys 7 12th up 13 of 18 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1200m G4 Akw,hmp,slw,16th,wdr cn,out,no fin K Chowdhoory[R74] 59.5 (12) 15/14 $84.10 1st: Matter Of Honour (AUS) 1:08.57 6.7L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly then further hampered when buffeted shortly after the start losing ground
CROM(L) 01 Dec 23 13 dys 13 13th up 5 of 13 Rating 88 HCP $35k 1220m G4 Trailed,cut cnr,tite 300,btld inr K Williams[R73] 54.5 (1) 1/1 $3.90 1st: My World 1:11.59 2.4L
CROM(L) 03 Dec 23 2 dys 2 14th up 10 of 12 OPN HCP $50k 1400m G4 12th inr,tkn wide cnr,no danger K Williams[R73] 54 (12) 5/5 $9.20 1st: Tap 'n' Go 1:22.24 5L
ASHB(L) 20 Dec 23 17 dys 17 15th up 10 of 12 OPN HCP $25k 1300m G4 Slw,9th otr,wdr cnr,out,no finish A Najib[R73] 54->51 (11) 10/9 $37.00 1st: Emanon 1:16.51 5.9L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground
REEF(L) 09 Jan 24 20 dys 20 16th up 4 of 6 B.Off OPN HCP $35k 1400m G3 Dist 2nd,clsr cnr,easd 200,no xtra K Williams[R72] 54 (1) 4/5 $6.20 1st: Follow Your Dreams 1:23.85 6L

Stipes report: Improved quickly onto heels near the 200 metres having to be briefly steadied.
RICC(L) 18 Jan 24 9 dys 9 17th up 6 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1400m S5 5th inr,wdr tn, no dash A Najib[R72] 58.5->55.5 (1) 8/8 $17.70 1st: Papagena 1:23.1 5L

Stipes report: Lost the right front plate during the running.
RICC(L) 10 Feb 24 23 dys 23 18th up 9 of 10 OPN HCP $50k 1100m S5 Akw,trailed to cnr,out,urgd,no dash K Chowdhoory[R71] 54 (1) 10/10 $47.00 1st: Emanon 1:01.46 5.8L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly l
BB RICC(L) 23 Feb 24 13 dys 13 19th up 5 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1200m G4 Slw,7th otr to 400,tite,late,ulky L Callaway[R70] 57.5 (1) 11/11 $29.40 1st: Zoulander 1:09.1 1.8L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
RICC(L) 07 Mar 24 13 dys 13 20th up 6 of 7 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1200m G4 Slw,5th 3w opn,kn,faded,tuff run K Williams[R70] 57.5 (7) 5/5 $7.40 1st: Caravella 1:09.12 5.8L
